O M ENTERPRISES, INC.
124 West Scott Street
Fond du Lac, WI 54935-2270
(262) 853 - 0712 rachuom(@gmail.com

November 2, 2022

Mr. John T. Hunt

Remediation and Redevelopment Program
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
101 Ogden Road

Peshtigo, WI 54157

Subject:  BP Gas Station (Former Clark Gas Station # 562)
4751 N. Santa Monica Blvd., Milwaukee, WI

DATCP-FID # 416189 DNR-FID # 241 574 850

BRRTS #: 03-41-000450 Start: 09-28-1989 End: 05-26-2010
BRRTS #: 03-41-589630 Start: 04-20-2022 End: Active/Open
Addendum to the Site Investigation Work Plan (STWP)

Dear Mr. Hunt:

The site investigation work plan (SIWP) was submitted to the WDNR on September 9,
2022. On October 14, 2022, the WDNR required to address the following items.

1. Submit a figure showing the location of former area of the residual soil and
groundwater contamination of the closed BRRTS # 03-41-000450 in relation to
the proposed soil borings/monitoring wells for the open BRRTS # 03-41-589630
and location of the GEC-TSSA soil samples exceeding the NR 720 residual
contaminant levels (RCLs).

2. Provide a narrative on how the locations of the four soil borings/wells will aid to
determine the degree and extent of the contamination from the recent release,
evaluate the new discharge in relation to the residual contamination from the
closed BRRTS # 03-41-000450, and explain the applicability of the location of
the proposed soil boring at 30 feet away from S-1 and S-11 on the scaled figure.
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3. Provide the soil disposal document as noted in the TSSA report, and

4. Installation of the proposed well MW-4 at the location of the former monitoring
well MW-1

Removal of Two 6,000 Gallons USTs on April 1, 1990

Based on the site investigation scoping report submitted to the DNR, it appears that a gas
station was active on the site during 1960s. Two 6,000 gallons capacity USTs were
installed east-west at the northwest corner of the canopy. The installation date of the
tanks is unknown.

Two pump islands were located to the west of Santa Monica Blvd. The third pump island
was located to the east of the building. The tank registration forms are included in
Appendix A.

Id. Installed Gallons Content Make Date Removed
57460 Unknown 6000 UL Gasoline Coated Steel 04/01/1990
57461 Unknown 6000 UL Gasoline Coated Steel 04/01/1990

Removal of Approximately 1,176 Tons of Contaminated Soils in 1990

Omega Environmental Services, Inc. conducted the removal of approximately 1,176 tons
(1,176.39 tons) of the contaminated soils between March 13-19, 1990. The soils were
disposed of at Parkview Landfill, Menomonee Falls, Wisconsin (Source: WDNR
Database for BRRTS # 03-41-000450).

Installation of Two 12-K Gals. USTs and Four Sumps on April 1, 1990

Two 12K USTs were installed north-south on April 1, 1990 in the former tank bed after
the removal of the two 6K USTs and disposal of approximately 1,176 tons of the
petroleum contaminated soils.

The four tank sump wells (S-1, S-2, S-3, and S-4) were installed at the NW, NE, SE, and
SW corners of the tank bed, respectively (Table 1 and Figurel: Figure 6 of Sigma). The
tank registration forms are included in Appendix A.

Id. Installed Gallons Content Make Date Removed
112903 04/01/1990 12000 UL Gasoline Coated Steel 03/21/2022
113159 04/01/1990 12000 UL Gasoline Coated Steel 03/21/2022
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Removal of Two 12K Gals. USTs of April 1, 1990 in March 2022

General Engineering Corporation (GEC) of Portage, Wisconsin, supervised the removal
of the two 12K USTs of April 1, 1990. The two USTs and three pump islands were
removed on March 21, 2022. The site sampling map and five photos have been included
in Appendix B. The excavation was approximately 55 feet long (north-south), 35 feet
wide (east-west), and 14 feet deep.

OM Enterprises, Inc. has summarized the GEC’s TSSA soil sampling data in Table 1.
The highest concentration of benzene (0.056 ppm) in the tank bed was detected in sample
S-1 (north-northeast wall) at approximately 9.5 feet below the grade.

The highest concentration of benzene (0.299 ppm) in the piping/dispenser areas was
detected in sample S-11 (northeast pump island) at approximately 3 feet below the grade.

Soil Disposal (727 Tons) and Confirmatory Soil Sampling

Approximately 727 tons (23.31 tons on 3/21/22 + 377.39 tons on 3/22/22 + 326.32 tons
on 3/23/22) of the contaminated soils were hauled to the waste management landfill,
Menomonee Falls, Wisconsin in March 2022. The invoice and disposal proof are
included in Appendix C.

It appears that the excavation was approximately 60 feet long (north-south), 55 feet wide
(east-west), and 14 feet deep. It appears that GEC did not collect the confirmatory wall
and bottom soil samples following the removal of approximately 727 tons of the
contaminated soils. Therefore, we do not have the data about the residual soil
contaminants in the excavated areas of 2022.

Installation of Existing UST System in 2022

One manifold tank-21K (15-K + 6K) was installed in the former tank bed on March 24,
2022. The third pump (west) of 1990 was replaced by two pumps (NW and SW). A tank
sump well was installed at the southwest corner of the tank bed.

The existing tanks have been summarized below and tank registration form are included
in Attachment A.

Id. Installed Gallons Content Make Date Removed
238503 03/24/2022 15000 UL Gasoline Fiberglass N/A (Active)
238505 03/24/2022 6000 UL Gasoline Fiberglass N/A (Active)
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Notification of Petroleum Contamination (BRRTS # 03-41-000450)

Foth and Van Dyke of Milwaukee notified the petroleum contamination to the WDNR in
September 1889 (Appendix D).

Soil Borings and Monitoring Wells (BRRTS # 03-41-000450)

Ten soil borings (B-1 through B-10) were advanced in June 1992. Six out of the ten soil
boring were converted into six 2 inches diameter groundwater monitoring wells MW-1
through MW-6 (Table 2).

Two soil borings (B-11 and B-12) were advanced in April 1993. The soil boring B-11
was converted into a 2 inches diameter groundwater monitoring well MW-7 (Table 2).

Two soil borings (B-13 and B-14) were advanced between June and October of 1995.
The soil borings were converted into 2 inches diameter groundwater monitoring wells
MW-8 and MW-9, respectively (Table 2). The well construction reports have been
included in Appendix E.

The soil quality data has been summarized in Table 3: Table 2 of Sigma. The soil quality
data will be included in the SIR of the BRRTS # 03-41-589630. The detected
concentrations of benzene are as follows.

Boring Depth (~ ft.) Cone. (ppb) Location

B-2/MW-2 79 74 NE Corner of Bldg. (Figure: 2)
B-7/MW-5  11-12.5 2100 4771 N Santa Monica Blvd. (Figure: 2)
B-10/B-10  7-9 13,000 N of Q-1 (6 dia. 25 ft. RW, Figure: 2)

Sigma submitted “Report of A Subsurface Investigation” to the WDNR on March 25,
1994 (Source: Page 1251 to.......... , the WDNR site file).

OM Enterprises, Inc. believes that the above soil borings were not in the areas of the
BRRTS # 03-41-589630.

Site: 4751 N. Santa Monica Blvd., Milwaukce Parcel #: 234-0012-100 FID #: 241574850 BRRTS #: 03-41589630
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Soil and Groundwater Remediations (BRRTS # 03-41-000450)

OM Enterprises, Inc. reviewed the following documents posted on the web site of the
closed BRRTS # 03-41-000450.

1. A Remedial Alternative Analysis, Sigma, July 1994: Page 1241 to.............

2. Project Manual for Installation of A Soil Vapor Extraction / Groundwater Extraction
and Treatment System, Sigma, September 1995: Page 1008 to...................

3. Remedial System Installation and Start-up Report, Sigma, May 1997: Page 819 to....

4. Status Report for the Soil and Groundwater Remediation System, Sigma,
Febroary 1998: Pag 6F7 10, umuiemunssmmsas s voss svs e i d a asaiing

5. Status Report for the Soil and Groundwater Remediation System, Sigma,
October 1999: Page 494 10......uvniniiiieieiiieeiei e et eae e

6. Status Report for the Soil and Groundwater Remediation System, Sigma,
May 2000: Page 368 to

Based on the review of the site file, it appears that soil excavation was not selected as a
remedial alternative for the remediation of the petroleum impacted soils. The WDNR
approved the soil vapor extraction (SVE) and groundwater remedial system for the site
remediation. The treated water was discharged into the MMSD sewer system and
contaminated granular carbon was hauled to the Waste Management landfill in
Menomonee Falls, Wisconsin.

Two vapor extraction wells (VE-1 and VE-2), each 9 ft. deep and 6” in diameter were
installed on October 9, 1995 (Figure 2, Table 2, and Appendix E).

Four recovery wells (Q-1 through Q-4), each ~ 22-25 ft. deep and 6 in diameter were
also installed on October 9, 1995 (Figure 2, Table 2, and Appendix E).

Closure Packet for BRRTS # 03-41-000450

Sigma submitted the closure request in September 2002 (Appendix F). The groundwater
quality data will be included in the SIR of the BRRTS # 03-41-589630.

Site: 4751 N. Santa Monica Blvd., Milwaukee ~ Parcel #: 234-0012-100  FID #: 241574850  BRRTS #: 03-41589630
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The concentration of benzene at the time of the submittal of the closure request is as
follows. The locations are shown on Figure 3: Figure 1 of Sigma.

Id. Date Conc. Location Comment

S-1 10/30/2001 48 Tank Bed Appears located in new release area
S-2 07/23/2001 650 Tank Bed Appears located in new release area
S-3 7/23/2001 1100  Tank Bed Appears located in new release area
S-4 10/23/2001 30 Tank Bed Appears located in new release area
MW-110/22/2001 <22 N ofTank Bed Appears located in new release area
MW-2  10/22/2001 290 NE Corner of Bldg. Not located in new release area
MW-3  7/23/2001 <0.45 NE of Canopy Not located in new release area
MW-4  10/22/2001 <0.45 SW Corner of Canopy  Not located in new release area
MW-5 10/22/2001 870 4771 N Santa Monica Not located in new release area
MW-6 10/22/2001 560 NW Corner of Lot Not located in new release area
MW-7 10/22/2001 <0.45 NW Corner of Lot Not located in new release area
MW-8 10/22/2001 <1l NW Corner of Lot Not located in new release area
MW-9 10/22/2001 <0.45 NW Corner of Lot

Q-1 7/23/2001 <4.5 NW of Bldg. & N of Shed Not located in new release area

Q-2 7/23/2001 590 N of Q-1 Not located in new release area

Q-3 7/23/2001 20 NW of Tank Bed Not located in new release area

Q-4 7/23/2001 120 NE of MW-1 Appears located in new release area

The four former abandoned sump wells (S-1 through S-4), MW-1, and Q-1 appear to be
in the new release area (BRRTS # 03-41-589630). The approximate locations and
concentrations at the time of closure have been shown on Figure 4.

Proposed Boring/Wells and Issues of Abandoned Well MW-1

OM Enterprises, Inc. proposed to advance four soil borings/monitoring wells as shown on
Figure 5 and summarized below.

Boring Borings Depth Wells Depth Screen Approximate Rationale/
Id. (~ft.) (~ft.) (ft.) Location Comments
B-1 17.5 MW-1 (17.5) 10 East of Canopy Delineate Plume
B-2 17.5 MW-2 (17.5) 10 South Lot Line Delineate Plume
B-3 17.5 MW-3 (17.5) 10 West of Canopy Delineate Plume
B-4 17.5 MW-4 (17.5) 10 North of Canopy Delineate Plume

Site: 4751 N. Santa Monica Blvd., Milwaukee  Parcel #: 234-0012-100 FID #: 241574850 BRRTS #: 0341589630
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The locations of the soil borings/monitoring wells are not to the scale and cannot be
placed to the scale because of the following conditions known and unforeseen
circumstances encountered during the exploration activities.

1. The driller cannot start the drilling without the clearance from the Digger’s
Hotline.

2. The driller must maintain the Digger’s Hotline required underground and
aboveground separation distances from the utility lines.

3. The driller retains a private locator because the Digger’s Hotline does not locate
the private utilities.

4. The driller changes the locations of the borings depending on the results of the
private locators.

5. The on-site building and other structures (canopy, shed, pole, etc.) affect the
locations of the proposed drill holes.

6. Sometimes the unforeseen encountered conditions during the drilling require to
change the locations of the drill holes

The area of the site has been paved with the concrete after the construction of the new
building and installation of the new UST system.

MW-1:

The monitoring well MW-1 has been proposed in the landscape area. The proposed well
MW-1 is located very close to the NE pump island (S-11 sample location). The well will
be moved to the north to cover the sample location of S-1. If the well is contaminated, we
may consider drilling hole in the public right of way.

MW-2:
The monitoring well MW-2 has also been proposed in the landscape area. We believe

that the well define the plume. If the plume is not defined, we may consider drilling in the
right of way of the county park.

Site: 4751 N. Santa Monica Blvd., Milwaukee ~ Parcel #: 234-0012-100  FID #: 241574850  BRRTS #: 03-41589630
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MW-3:

The monitoring well MW-3 has been proposed in the asphalt area. There is no room to
install a well between the building and canopy. There is a sump well (~ 15 feet deep) at
the southwest corner of the tank bed. The depth to the groundwater in the sump well was
~ 10 feet below the grade in August 2022. If the sump well is contaminated, MW-3
would be helpful to define the plume.

MW-4 at Abandoned Well MW-1

Sentinel Environmental Services LLC abandoned the well on June 2, 2009. The well
abandonment forms have been included in Appendix G. The Wisconsin Administrative
Code § NR 141.25 (2) (d) requires cutting the well casing at least 30 inches below the
grade. OM Enterprises, Inc. opened the well. The PVC has not been cut. The PVC is
filled with the bentonite.

The owner wanted to use the well for the new release. The monitoring well was exposed
during the development of the site in 2022. The bentonite of the top of the sand was
removed during the excavation to install the new tank. OM Enterprises, Inc. talked to the
driller. The driller will pull the PVC pipe; remove the residual bentonite, if any; and
install the monitoring well MW-4 at the same location. Benzene in the soil was not
detected in B-1 during the investigation in 1992. The concentration of benzene in the
groundwater of MW-1 was detected at < 22 ppb on October 22, 2001 (last sampling).

Need of Additional Well at NW Corner

The NW corner of the site was impacted by the previous release/closed BRRTS of this
former Clark Site as well as by the two closed BRRTS activities of the northside property
(gas station and dry cleaning). The insurance company would not pay for the costs
associated with the previous release. Therefore, OM Enterprises, Inc. would not advance
borings in the areas away from the insurance covered release areas.

Summary and Conclusions

1. Two 6,000 gallons capacity USTs and approximately 1,176 tons of the
contaminated soils were removed between March 1990 and April 1990

2. Two 12K USTs were installed on April 1, 1990 in the former tank bed after
the removal of the two 6K USTs and disposal of approximately 1,176 tons of
the petroleum contaminated soils.

Site: 4751 N. Santa Monica Blvd., Milwaukee ~ Parcel #: 234-0012-100 FID #: 241574850 BRRTS #: 0341589630
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. Two USTs and three pump islands were removed on March 21, 2022. The

highest concentration of benzene (0.056 ppm) in the tank bed was detected in
sample S-1 (north-northeast wall) at approximately 9.5 feet below the grade.
The highest concentration of benzene (0.299 ppm) in the piping/dispenser
areas was detected in sample S-11 (northeast pump island) at approximately 3
feet below the grade.

. Approximately 727 tons of the contaminated soils were hauled in March 2022.

GEC did not collect the confirmatory wall and bottom soil samples following
the removal of approximately 727 tons of the contaminated soils. Therefore,
we do not have the data about the residual soil contaminants.

. One manifold tank-21K (15-K + 6K) was installed in the former tank bed on

March 24, 2022. The third pump (west) of 1990 was replaced by two pumps
(NW and SW). A tank sump well was installed at the southwest corner of the
tank bed.

. Fourteen soil borings were advanced for the closed BRRTS # 03-41-000450

between in June 1992 and October 1995. Nine soil boring were converted into
the groundwater monitoring wells.

. Benzene was detected at 74 ppb in B-2/MW-2 at 7°-9°; 2100 ppb in B-7/MW-

Sat 11°-12.57; and 13000 ppb in B-10 at 7-9* below the grades.

. The WDNR approved the soil vapor extraction (SVE) and groundwater

remedial system for the site remediation. Two vapor extraction wells (VE- and
VE-2) and four recovery wells (Q-1 through Q-4) were installed. The
following concentrations of benzene were present in the tank bed at the time
of the closure of the closed BRRTS # 03-41-000450.

Sump Well Date Sampled Conc. (ppb)
S-1 10/30/2001 48

S-2 07/23/2001 650

S-3 7/23/2001 1100

S-4 10/23/2001 30

. The locations of the soil borings/monitoring wells are not to the scale and

cannot be placed to the scale because of the known and unforeseen
circumstances encountered during the exploration activities.

Site: 4751 N. Santa Monica Blvd., Milwaukee Parcel #: 234-0012-100 FID #: 241574850 BRRTS #: 03-41589630
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10.

4

12.

13

14.

15.

The area of the site has been paved with the concrete after the construction of
the new building and installation of the new UST system.

The monitoring well MW-1 has been proposed in the landscape area. The well
will be moved to the north to cover the sample location of S-1. If the well is
contaminated, we may consider drilling hole in the public right of way.

The monitoring well MW-2 has also been proposed in the landscape area. We
believe that the well define the plume.

The monitoring well MW-3 has been proposed in the asphalt area. If the tank
sump well is contaminated, MW-3 would be helpful to define the plume.

The Wisconsin Administrative Code § NR 141.25 (2) (d) requires cutting the
well casing at least thirty inches below the grade. The PVC has not been cut.
The PVC is filled with the bentonite. There is no bentonite surrounding the
well casing. The driller will pull the PVC pipe; remove the residual bentonite,
if any; and install the monitoring well MW-4 at the same location.

The insurance company would not pay for the costs associated with the
previous release. Therefore, OM Enterprises, Inc. would not advance borings
in the areas away from the insurance covered release areas.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,
O M ENTERPRISES, INC.

eyl

B, Son il

Raghu B. Singh, Ph. D.
Environmental Professional
40 CFR § 312.10 (b)

Encls:

Table 1:

Summary of Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds (PVOCs and
Naphthalene of Tank System Site Assessment (TSSA) Soil Samples
Collected by General Engineering Corporation on March 21, 2022
and March 23, 2022.
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Table 2: Summary of Soil Borings, Monitoring Wells, Tank Sump Wells, Vapor
Extraction Wells, and Recovery Wells for BRRTS # 03-41-000450
(Closed: 05-26-2010)

Table 3: Table 2 of Sigma: Soil Sample Analytical Results

Figure 1: Figure 6 of Sigma: Groundwater and Soil Remediation System

Groundwater Contour Map (October 2001)
Figure 2: Figure 1 of Sigma: Soil Quality Map
Figure 3: Figure 1 of Sigma: Soil Quality Map
Figure 4: Benzene Concentration (ppb) at Closure of BRRTS # 03-41-000450
Figure 5: Location of Proposed Soil Borings and Monitoring Wells
Appendix A: WDATCP-Tank Registration Forms

Appendix B: General Engineering Corporation (GEC) Map and
Photos of UST Removal, 2022 (BRRTS # 03-41-589630)

Appendix C: Proof for Disposal of Approximately 727 Tons Contaminated Soils
in 2022 (BRRTS # 03-41-589630)

Appendix D: Foth & Van Dyke Notification of Contamination to the
WDNR, September 1989 (Closed BRRTS # 03-41-000450)

Appendix E: Monitoring Wells, Vapor Extraction Wells, and Recovery Wells
Construction Reports (Closed BRRTS # 03-41-000450)

Appendix F:  Closure Request of Sigma of September 12, 2002 for
Closed BRRTS # 03-41-000450

Appendix G:  Well Abandonment Forms of Sentinel Environmental
of February 16, 2010 for Closed BRRTS # 03-41-000450

CC: Mr. Amin Bhimani/Responsible Party / AYSS786@gmail.com

Site: 4751 N. Santa Monica Blvd., Milwaukee  Parcel #: 234-0012-100  FID #: 241574850 ~ BRRTS #: 03-41 589630
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Table 2
Summary of Soil Borings, Monitoring Wells, Tank Sump Wells, Vapor Extraction Wells, and Recovery Wells

BP Gas Station (Former Clark # 562)
4751 N Santa Monica Blvd., Milwaukee, WI 53211

BRRTS # 03-41-000450 (Closed: 05-26-2010)

(Page 1 of 1)

Installed |Abandoned | Boring | Well |Well Depth| Screen |Inside Dia. Location
Date Date Id. Id. (~ ft.) _(f[__)_ (inch) Location
6/25/1992 | 6/2/2009 B-1 MW-1 14.00 10.00 2.00 [N of Tank Bed
6/25/1992 | 6/2/2009 B-2 MW-2 15.00 10.00 2.00 |NE Corner of Building
6/25/1992 | 6/2/2009 B-3 MW-3 15.00 10.00 2.00  |NE of Canopy
6/26/1992 | 6/2/2009 B-4 MW-4 15.00 10.00 2.00 |SW Corner of Canopy
6/26/1992 | 6/26/1992 B-5 N/A N/A N/A N/A  [SE of Canopy
6/26/1992 | 6/26/1992 B-6 N/A N/A N/A N/A  |SW Corner: 4771 N. Santa Monica
9/29/1992 | 6/2/2009 B-7 MW-5 15.00 10.00 2.00 [4771 N Santa Monica Bed.
9/29/1992 | 9/29/1992 B-8 N/A N/A N/A N/A  |W ROW of Santa Monica
9/30/1992 | 6/2/2009 B-9 MW-6 14.50 10.00 2.00 [NW Corner of Lot
9/30/1992 | 9/30/1992 | B-10 N/A N/A N/A N/A [N of Q-1
4/13/1993 [ 6/2/2009 B-11 | MW-7 14.50 10.00 2.00 |[NW Corner of Lot
4/13/1993 | 4/13/1993 | B-12 N/A N/A N/A N/A  INW of MW-6
6/29/1995 | 6/2/2009 B-13 | MW-8 15.00 10.00 2.00 [NW Corner of Lot
10/9/1995 | 6/2/2009 B-14 [ MW-9 15.00 10.00 2.00 [NW Corner of Lot
10/9/1995 | 6/2/2009 VE-1 VE-1 9.00 3.00 6.00 |NW Corner of Canopy
10/9/1995 | 6/2/2009 | VE-2 | VE-2 9.00 3.00 6.00  |N of Canopy
10/9/1995 | 6/2/2009 Q-1 Q-1 25.00 18.00 6.00 |NW of Bldg. & N of Shed
10/9/1995 | 6/2/2009 Q-2 Q-2 24.00 18.00 6.00 |NofQ-I
10/9/1995 Not Located) Q-3 Q-3 22.00 15.00 6.00 |INW of Tanks Removed in 2021
10/9/1995 | 6/2/2009 Q-4 Q-4 25.00 18.00 6.00 |NE of MW-1
4/1/1990 | 3/21/2021 S-1  [Tank Sump Well of USTs Removed in 202INW Corner of Former Tank Bed
4/1/1990 | 3/21/2021 S-2  [Tank Sump Well of USTs Removed in 202{NE Corner of Former Tank Bed
4/1/1990 | 3/21/2021 S-3  [Tank Sump Well of USTs Removed in 2021|SE Corner of Former Tank Bed
4/1/1990 | 3/21/2021 S-4  [Tank Sump Well of USTs Removed in 2021|SW Corner of Former Tank Bed
Note:

* Well abandonment form was not located.

Two 6-K tanks (E-W), removed on 04-01-1990, were located at the NW corner of the canopy.
Two 12-K tanks (N-S), removed on 03-21-2021, were located to the north of the canopy.

S-1, S-2, S-3, and S-4 denotes the tank sump wells installed at the four corners of the tanks bed removed in 2021

VE denotes the vapor extraction wells advanced for the soil remediation.

Q-1 through Q-4 denotes the 6" diameter recovery wells to pump water for on-site carbon treatment.
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BRRTS # 02-41- 543260

B-

TMW-5 for Clark Oil @

East Hampton Avenue
One Hour Martinizing One Hour Martinizing ; Shover's Realty
E A 285E. Avenue : ?
28(5 ¥ Gas § ym)nc (Now Dry Cl "t;gSite) E 4771 N. Santa Monica Blvd.

BRRTS # 03-41-002225
Closed : 03-01-2017

Wells Abandoned on 6/17/22 & 8/5/22

(Abandoned)

Alley Manhole ()
B-1/MW-1 for Clark Oil MW-4
(Absndoned) > OO, oposed)
5 650 1100
7/23/2001 7&3{2&? @
Tank Sump Wells
ﬁ (Abandoned)
48 30 ppb
38‘ @ 10385001 10232001 (3-4)
o .,
BP Gas Station
BRRTS # 03-41-589630 Pump Island Pump Island
CANOPY -
MW-1
(Proposed)
Pump Island Pump Island

% MW-2 (Proposed)

Figure 4: Benzene Concentration (ppb) at Closure of BRRTS # 03-41-000450

Santa Monica Blvd.

Site Consultant NOT TO SCALE | Project # Legend
Clark Gas Station OM Enterprises, Inc. ; 3062 & Monitoring et
4751 N Santa Monica Blvd. 124 W Scott Street ,l ,,I ,L Date
Milwaukee, WI 53211 Fond du Lac, WI 54935 077472022 | €D Soit Boring




East Hampton Avenue

Figure 5: Locations of Proposed Soil Borings and Monitoring Wells

One Hour Martinizi One Hour Martinizing H
285 E. Hampton Avene = Hmpen Avoao : 4771'N. Santa Morsca Bivd.
Former Gas Station) {(Now Dry Cleaning Site) i ]
BRRTS # 03-41-002225 BRRTS # 02-41- 543260 ! B-7MW-5for Clark Oil &
Closed : 03-01-2017 Wells Abandoned on 6/17/22 & 8/5/22 & (Abandoned)
Alley Manhole ()
B-1/MW-1 for Clark Oil > < MW-4
NEW TANK (21-K) lNSTALLfD ON 3/24/22
Area Excavated During
Tank Installation > :
15K | | Regoler
cép& Regular (No Premium) | Premium
ol |
® O Tank Sump Well
BP Gas Station ©
MW-1
BRRTS # 03-41-589630 Pump istand pumpisind | (Proposed)
CANOPY

Santa Monica Blvd.

Site
Clark Gas Station
4751 N Santa Monica Blvd.
Milwaukee, WI 53211

Consultant NOT TOQ SCALE | Project # Logend
Vo | T——— ] P M
1
Fonddulac, W55 | ° » | ormanom | €D Soit Boring
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Appendix B
General Engineering Corporation (GEC) Map and
Photos of UST Removal, 2022 (BRRTS # 03-41-589630)

Site: 4751 N. Santa Monica Blvd., Milwaukee  Parcel #: 234-0012-100  FID #: 241574850  BRRTS #; 03-41589630
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Site Photographs Santa Monica Clark
4751 North Santa Monica Bivd
City of Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, W1

PHOTOGRAPH OF THE SECOND 12,000-GALLON UST JUST AFTER REMOVAL FROM
THE EXCAVATION
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Site Photographs Santa Monica Clark
4751 North Santa Monica Bivd
City of Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wi

PHOTOGRAPH OF THE TANK BED AFTER OVER EXCAVATION
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Site Photographs Santa Monica Clark
4751 North Santa Monica Bivd
City of Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wi

PHOTOGRAPH OF THE FORMER DISPENSER AREA

Page 3 of 3



Appendix C
Proof for Disposal of Approximately 727 Tons Contaminated
Soils in 2022 (BRRTS # 03-41-589630)

Site: 4751 N. Santa Monica Blvd,, Milwaukee  Parcel #: 234-0012-100  FID #: 2415748350 BRRTS #: 0341589630



INVOICE

: - Customer ID: 8-99196-03009

WAETE N Customer Name: GENERAL ENGINEERING
Service Period: 03/16/22 -03/31/22

Invoice Date: 04/01/2022

Invoice Number: 0064091-2286-5

How To Contact Us Your Payment Is Due Your Total Due

| Visit wm.comto i e | 04/30/2022 $20,504.06 ‘

Visit wmsolutions.com to manage your waste
streams and access additional disposal
documentation.

If full payment of the invoiced amount is not received
within your contractual terms, you may be charged a
P monthly late charge of 2.5% of the unpaid amount, with a
* minimum monthly charge of $5, or such late charge

allowed under applicable law, regulation or contract.

Customer Service:
(800) 963-4776

Total Account

- Current Invoice
Previous Balance

Charges

Balance Due

20,504.06

(15:115.58)

20,504.06

15,115.58

IMPORTANT MESSAGES

Effective January 1, 2022, our environmental and waste water management charges will be increased or added to your account as specified on your invoice. If you

have a disposal agreement, this change may require your consent. For more infarmation about these charges, call our Technical Service Center at
1-800-963-4776.

Customer ID
(Include with your payment)

Invoice Date Invoice Number

04/01/2022

=

0064091-2286-5
WASTE MANAGEMENT OF WISCONSIN, INC. ' .

PO BOX 42390
PHOENIX, AZ 85080
(BOO) 963-4776 2.
TSCMIDWEST@WM.COM -

Total Dueby  04/30/2022 $20,504.06

228600008991960300900064091000020504060000205040b 7

10401L23
GENERAL ENGINEERING Remit To:. WM CORPORATE SERVICES, INC.
916 SILVER LAKE DR AS PAYMENT AGENT
PORTAGE WI 53901-1015 PO BOX 4648

CAROL STREAM, IL 60197-4648

THINK GREEN? ”'§°“



Details for Service Location:

DETAILS OF SERVICE - continued
Customer ID:

General Engineering, 916 Silver Lake Dr, Portage Wl 53901-1015

ENVIRONMENTAL FEE TON
Profile # BIO136932WI
Generator SANTA MONICA CLARK
Manifest#: na

| Ticket Total

Vehicle#: 48

PO#:WALTS SANTA MONICA P

Unspecified material, bioremediated, daily cover,
WASTE WATER MANAGEMENT TON

FUEL SURCHARGE TON

ENVIRONMENTAL FEE TON

Profile # BIO136932WI

Generator SANTA MONICA CLARK

Manifest#: NA

Ticket Total

Vehicle#: 72

ENVIRONMENTAL FEE TON

Unspecified material, bioremediated, daily cover,
WASTE WATER MANAGEMENT TON

FUEL SURCHARGE TON

Profile # BIO136932WI

Generator SANTA MONICA CLARK

Manifest#: NA

Ticket Total

Vehicle#; 57

PO#:WALTS SANTA MONICA P

Unspecified material, bioremediated, daily cover,
WASTE WATER MANAGEMENT TON

FUEL SURCHARGE TON

| ENVIRONMENTAL FEE TON

Profile # BIO136932WI
Generator SANTA MONICA CLARK
Manifest#: NA

Ticket Total

' Vehicle#: 9

PO#WALTS SANTA MONICA P

Unspecified material, bioremediated, daily cover,
WASTE WATER MANAGEMENT TON

FUEL SURCHARGE TON

ENVIRONMENTAL FEE TON

Profile # BIO136932WI

Generator SANTA MONICA CLARK

Manifest#; NA

Ticket Total

| Vehicle#: 85

PO#:WALTS SANTA MONICA P

Unspecified material, bioremediated, daily cover,
WASTE WATER MANAGEMENT TON

FUEL SURCHARGE TON

ENVIRONMENTAL FEE TON

Profile # BIO136932WI

Generator SANTA MONICA CLARK

| Manifest#: NA

Ticket Total

Vehicle#: 72

PO#WALTS SANTA MONICA P

Unspecified material, bioremediated. daily cover,
WASTE WATER MANAGEMENT TON

FUEL SURCHARGE TON

ENVIRONMENTAL FEE TON

Profile # BIO136932WI

03/22/22

03/22/22

03/22/22

03/22/22

03/22/22

03/22/22

2057862

2057866

2057870

2057907

2057913

2057915

22.84
22.84
22.84
22.84

19.95
19.95
19.95
19.95

2035
20.35
20.35
20.35

20.02
20.02
2002
20.02

19.54
19.54
19.54
19.54

20.31
20.31
20.31
20.31

TON
TON
TON
TON

TON
TON
TON
TON

TON
TON
TON
TON

TON
TON
TON
TON

TON
TON
TON
TON

TON
TON
TON
TON

8-99196-03009

24.00
1.10
1.25
1.75

1.75
24.00
110
1.25

24.00
1.10
1.25
1.75

24.00
110
1.25
1.75

24.00
1.10
1.25
1.75

24.00
1.10
.25
1.75

Page 4 of 9

0.00
34.91
478.80
21.95
24.94
0.00
0.00
0.00
560.60

0.00
0.00
488.40
22.39
25.44
35.61
0.00
0.00
0.00
571.84

0.00
0.00
480.48
2202
25.03
35.04
0.00
0.00
0.00
562.57

0.00
0.00
468.96
21.49
24.43
34.20
0.00
0.00
0.00
549.08

0.00
0.00
487.44
22.34
25.39
35.54
0.00
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Customer ID: 8-99196-03009
WASTE MANAGEMENT Customer Name: GENERAL ENGINEERING
Service Period: 03/16/22 -03/31/22
Invoice Date: 04/01/2022
Invoice Number: 0064091-2286-5

_ DETAILS OF SERVICE - continued

Details for Service Location: Customer ID: 8-99196-03009
General Engineering, 916 Silver Lake Dr, Portage Wl 53901-1015
Generator SANTA MONICA CLAR
Manifest#: NA 0.00
Ticket Total 570.71
Vehicle#: 57 03/22/22| 2057917 0.00
PO#:WALTS SANTA MONICA P 0.00
Unspecified material, bioremediated, daily cover, 20.24 TON 24.00 485.76
WASTE WATER MANAGEMENT TON 20.24 TON 1.10 22.26
FUEL SURCHARGE TON 20.24 TON 25 25.30
ENVIRONMENTAL FEE TON 20.24 TON 1.75 35.42
Profile # BIO136932WI 0.00
Generator SANTA MONICA CLARK 0.00
| Manifest#; NA 0.00
Ticket Total 568.74
Vehicle#: 48 03/22/22| 2057920 0.00
PO#:WALTS SANTA MONICA P 0.00
Unspecified material, bioremediated, daily cover, 22.34 TON 24.00 536.16
WASTE WATER MANAGEMENT TON 22.34 TON 1.10 2457
FUEL SURCHARGE TON 22.34 TON 1.25 2793
ENVIRONMENTAL FEE TON 22.34 TON 1.75 39.10
Profile # BIO136932WI 0.00
Generator SANTA MONICA CLARK 0.00
Manifest#: NA 0.00
Ticket Total 627.76
Vehicle#: 85 03/22/22| 2057971 0.00
PO#:WALTS SANTA MONICA P 0.00
Unspecified material, bioremediated, daily cover, 24.37 TON 24.00 584.88
WASTE WATER MANAGEMENT TON 24.37 TON 1.10 26.81
FUEL SURCHARGE TON 2437 TON 1.25 30.46
ENVIRONMENTAL FEE TON 2437 TON 1.75 42.65
Profile # BIO136932WI 0.00
Generator SANTA MONICA CLARK 0.00
Manifest#: na 0.00
Ticket Total 684.80
Vehicle#: 72 03/22/22| 2057973 Q.00
| PO#:WALTS SANTA MONICA P 0.00
Unspecified material, bioremediated, daily cover, 19.25 TON 24.00 462.00
WASTE WATER MANAGEMENT TON 19.25 TON 1.10 21.18
FUEL SURCHARGE TON 19,25 TON 1.25 24.06
ENVIRONMENTAL FEE TON 19.25 TON 1.75 33.69
Profile # BIO136932WI 0.00
Generator SANTA MONICA CLARK 0.00
Manifest#: na 0.00
Ticket Total 540.93
Vehicle#: 57 03/22/22| 2057975 | 0.00
| PO#:WALTS SANTA MONICA P 0.00
Unspecified material, bioremediated, daily cover, 21.34 TON 24.00 512.16
WASTE WATER MANAGEMENT TON 21.34 TON 1.10 23.47
FUEL SURCHARGE TON 21.34 TON 1.25 26.68
ENVIRONMENTAL FEE TON 21.34 TON 1.75 37.35
| Profile # BIO136932wWI 0.00
Generator SANTA MONICA CLARK 0.00
Manifest#: na 0.00
 Ticket Total 599.66
THINK GREEN?
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| Details for Service Location:
General Engineering, 916 Silver Lake Dr, Portage Wl 53901-1015

Vehicle#: 48

PO#:WALTS SANTA MONICA P

Unspecified material, bioremediated, daily cover,
WASTE WATER MANAGEMENT TON

FUEL SURCHARGE TON

ENVIRONMENTAL FEE TON

Profile # BIO136932WiI

Generator SANTA MONICA CLARK

Manifest#: na

Ticket Total

Vehicle#: 9

PO#WALTS SANTA MONICA P

Unspecified material, bioremediated, daily cover,
WASTE WATER MANAGEMENT TON

FUEL SURCHARGE TON

ENVIRONMENTAL FEE TON

Profile # BIO136932WI

Generator SANTA MONICA CLARK

| Manifest#: NA

Ticket Total

Vehicle#; 74

PO# WALTS SANTA MONICA P

Unspecified material, bioremediated, daily cover,
WASTE WATER MANAGEMENT TON

FUEL SURCHARGE TON

ENVIRONMENTAL FEE TON

Profile # BIO136932WI

Generator SANTA MONICA CLARK

Manifest#: na

Ticket Total

Vehicle#: 57
PO#\WALTS SANTA MONICA P
Unspecified material, bioremediated, daily cover,
WASTE WATER MANAGEMENT TON
FUEL SURCHARGE TON
| ENVIRONMENTAL FEE TON
Profile # BIO136932W|
Generator SANTA MONICA CLARK
Manifest#: NA
Ticket Total

Vehicle#: 59

PO#:WALTS SANTA MONICA P

Unspecified material, bioremediated, daily cover,
WASTE WATER MANAGEMENT TON

| FUEL SURCHARGE TON

ENVIRONMENTAL FEE TON

Profile # BIO136932W|

Generator SANTA MONICA CLARK

Manifest#: NA

Ticket Total

Vehicle#: 74

PO#:WALTS SANTA MONICA P

| Unspecified material, bioremediated, daily cover,
WASTE WATER MANAGEMENT TON

FUEL SURCHARGE TON

ENVIRONMENTAL FEE TON

Profile # BIO136932WI

Generator SANTA MONICA CLARK

Manifest#; NA

Ticket Total

03/22/22

03/22/22

03/23/22

03/23/22

03/23/22

03/23/22

2057977

2057980

2058084

2058089

2058092

2058127

DETAILS OF SERVICE - continued
Customer ID:

20.61
20.61
20.61
20.61

21.99
21.99
21.99
21.99

20.54
20.54
20.54
20.54

2332
2332
23.32
2332

20.34
20.34
20.34
20.34

22.89
22,89
2289
22.89

TON
TON
TON
TON

TON
TON
TON
TON

TON
TON
TON
TON

TON
TON
TON
TON

TON
TON
TON
TON

TON
TON
TON
TON

8-99196-03009

24.00
1.10
1.25
1.75

24.00
1.10
1.25
1.75

24.00
1.10
1.25
Ti#5

24,00
110
1.25
1.75

24.00
1.10
1.25
1.75

24.00
1.10
1.25
1.75

Page 6 of 9

0.00
0.00
494.64
22.67
25.76
36.07
0.00
0.00
0.00
579.14

0.00
0.00
527.76
24.19
27.49
38.48
0.00
0.00
0.00
617.92

0.00
0.00
49296
22,59
2568
3595
0.00
0.00
0.00
577.18

0.00
0.00
559.68
25.65
2915
40.81
0.00
0.00
0.00
655.29

0.00
0.00
488.16
22.37
25.43
35.60
0.00
0.00
0.00
571.56

0.00
0.00
549.36
25.18
28.61
40.06
0.00
0.00
0.00
643.21
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Customer ID: 8-99196-03009
WASTE MANAGEMENT Customer Name: GENERAL ENGINEERING
Service Period: 03/16/22-03/31/22
Invoice Date: 04/01/2022
Invoice Number: 0064091-2286-5

DETAILS OF SERVICE - continued

Details for Service Location: Customer ID: 8-99196-03009
General Engineering, 916 Silver Lake Dr, Portage W1 53901-1015
03/23/22| 2058130
0.00
Unspecified material, bioremediated, daily cover, 22.63 TON 24,00 543,12
WASTE WATER MANAGEMENT TON 22.63 TON 1.10 2489
FUEL SURCHARGE TON 2263 TON 125 28.29
ENVIRONMENTAL FEE TON 2263 TON 1.75 39.60
Profile # BIO136932WI 0.00
Generator SANTA MONICA CLARK 0.00
Manifest#: NA 0.00 |
Ticket Total 635.90
Vehicle#; 59 03/23/22| 2058139 0.00
PO#WALTS SANTA MONICA P 0.00
Unspecified material, bioremediated, daily cover, 21.02 TON 24.00 504.48
WASTE WATER MANAGEMENT TON 21.02 TON 1.10 2312
FUEL SURCHARGE TON 21.02 TON 1.25 26.28
ENVIRONMENTAL FEE TON 21.02 TON 1.75 36.79
Profile # BIO136932WI 0.00
Generator SANTA MONICA CLARK 0.00
Manifest#: na 0.00
Ticket Total 590.67
Vehicle#: 9 03/23/22| 2058147 0.00
PO#:WALTS SANTA MONICA P 0.00
Unspecified material, bioremediated, daily cover, 19.99 TON 24.00 479.76
WASTE WATER MANAGEMENT TON 19.99 TON 1.10 21.99
FUEL SURCHARGE TON 19.99 TON 1.25 2499
ENVIRONMENTAL FEE TON 19.99 TON 1.75 3498
Profile # BIO136932WiI 0.00
Generator SANTA MONICA CLARK 0.00
Manifest#: na 0.00
| Ticket Total 561.72
Vehicle#: 74 03/23/22 2058172 0.00
PO#:WALTS SANTA MONICA P 0.00
Unspecified material, bioremediated, daily cover, 21.59 TON 24.00 518.16
| WASTE WATER MANAGEMENT TON 21.59 TON 1.10 23.75
FUEL SURCHARGE TON 21.59 TON 1.25 26.99
ENVIRONMENTAL FEE TON 21.59 TON 1.75 37.78
Profile # BIO136932WI 0.00
| Generator SANTA MONICA CLARK 0.00
Manifest#: na 0.00
Ticket Total 606.68
Vehicle#: 57 03/23/22| 2058175 0.00
PO#:WALTS SANTA MONICA P 0.00
Unspecified material, bioremediated, daily cover, 22.08 TON 24.00 52992
WASTE WATER MANAGEMENT TON 22.08 TON 1.10 24,29
FUEL SURCHARGE TON 22.08 TON 1.25 27.60
ENVIRONMENTAL FEE TON 22.08 TON 145 38.64
Profile # BIO136932WI 0.00
Generator SANTA MONICA CLARK 0.00
Manifest#: na Q.00
Ticket Total 620.45
Vehicle#: 68 03/23/22 2058180 0.00
PO#:WALTS SANTA MONICA P Q.00
Unspecified material, bioremediated, daily cover, 18.69 TON 24.00 448.56
THINK GREEN: @
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Details for Service Location:

DETAILS OF SERVICE - continued

General Engineering, 916 Silver Lake Dr, Portage WI 53901-1015

WASTE WATER MANAG
FUEL SURCHARGE TON
ENVIRONMENTAL FEE TON

Profile # BIO136932WI
Generator SANTA MONICA CLARK
Manifest#: na

Ticket Total

Vehicle#: 9

PO#:WALTS SANTA MONICA P

Unspecified material, bioremediated, daily cover,
WASTE WATER MANAGEMENT TON

FUEL SURCHARGE TON

ENVIRONMENTAL FEE TON

Profile # BIO136932WI

Generator SANTA MONICA CLARK

Manifest#; na

Ticket Total

Vehicle#: 74

PO#WALTS SANTA MONICA P

Unspecified material, bioremediated, daily cover,
WASTE WATER MANAGEMENT TON

FUEL SURCHARGE TON

ENVIRONMENTAL FEE TON

Profile # BIO136932WI

Generator SANTA MONICA CLARK

Manifest#: NA

Ticket Total

Vehicle#: 57

PO#:WALTS SANTA MONICA P

Unspecified material, bioremediated, daily cover,
WASTE WATER MANAGEMENT TON

FUEL SURCHARGE TON

ENVIRONMENTAL FEE TON

Profile # BIO136932WI

Generator SANTA MONICA CLARK

Manifest#: na

Ticket Total

Vehicle#: 59

PO#:WALTS SANTA MONICA P

Unspecified material, bioremediated, daily cover,
WASTE WATER MANAGEMENT TON

FUEL SURCHARGE TON

ENVIRONMENTAL FEE TON

Profile # BIO136932W|

Generator SANTA MONICA CLARK

Manifest#: NA

Ticket Total

Vehicle#: 74

PO#:WALTS SANTA MONICA P

Unspecified material, bioremediated, daily cover,
WASTE WATER MANAGEMENT TON

FUEL SURCHARGE TON

ENVIRONMENTAL FEE TON

Profile # BIO136932WI

| Generator SANTA MONICA CLARK

Manifest#: NA

Ticket Total

Vehicle#: 57

PO#WALTS SANTA MONICA P

Unspecified material, bioremediated, daily cover,
WASTE WATER MANAGEMENT TON

03/23/22

03/23/22

03/23/22

03/23/22

03/23/22

03/23/22

2058191

2058221

2058231

2058311

2058316

2058318

Customer ID:

18.69
18.69
18.69

19.18
1918
19.18
19.18

14.75
14.75
14.75
14.75

20.08
20.08
20.08
20.08

19.97
18.97
19.97
19.97

18.21
18.21
18.21
18.21

20.14
20.14

TON
TON
TON

TON
TON
TON
TON

TON
TON
TON
TON

TON
TON
TON
TON

TON
TON
TON
TON

TON
TON
TON
TON

TON
TON

8-99196-03009

1.10
1.25
1.75

24.00
1.10
1.25
1.75

24.00
1.10
1.25
1.75

24,00
1.10
1.25
1.75

24.00
1.10
1.25
1.75

24.00
1.10
1.25
1.75

24.00
1.10

Page 8 of 9

20.56
23.36
32.71
0.00
0.00
0.00
525.19

0.00
0.00
460.32
21.10
23.98
33.57
0.00
0.00
0.00
538.97

0.00
0.00
354.00
16.23
18.44
25.81
0.00
0.00
0.00
414.48

0.00
0.00
481.92
22.09
25.10
35.14
0.00
0.00
0.00
564.25

0.00
0.00
479.28
21.97
24.96
3495
0.00
0.00
0.00
561.16

0.00
0.00
437.04
20.03
2276
31.87
0.00
0.00
0.00
511.70

0.00
0.00
483.36
22.15
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Customer ID: 8-99196-03009
WASTE MANAGEMENT Customer Name: GENERAL ENGINEERING
Service Period: 03/16/22 -03/31/22
Invoice Date: 04/01/2022
Invoice Number: 0064091-2286-5

DETAILS OF SERVICE - continued

Customer ID:

| Details for Service Location:
General Engineering, 916 Silver Lake Dr, Portage Wl 53901-1015

8-99196-03009

| FUEL SURCHARGE TON
ENVIRONMENTAL FEE TON
Profile # BIO136932WI
Generator SANTA MONICA CLARK
Manifest#: NA

a Ticket Total

2518

Total Current Charges

THINK GREEN?

Printed on

JEERITON A RS






Foth & Van Dyke

LETTER REPORT

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
INVESTIGATION/SITE ASSESSMENT

at
CLARK STATION NO. 562
4751 NORTH SANTA MONICA AVENUE
WHITEFISH BAY, WISCONSIN

Scope I.D. 89C47

Prepared for:

CLARK OIL & REFINING CORPORATION
9451 North 107th Street
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

CLARK OIL & REFINING CORPORATION
8182 Maryland Avenue
st. Louis, Missouri 63105-3721

19,
SEPTEMBER ,1989

RECEIVED
SEP 2 81989

D.N.R. SED Hgtrs.
Milwaukee, WI



iﬂ‘neers
A itects
Planners

Scientists

EFconomists

Foth & Van Dyke

Two Park Plaza
Suite 950
10850 West Park Place
Milwaukee, WI 53224-3619
414/359-2500

September 19, 1989

Mr. Lindy Lindberg _ 89C47
Clark 0il & Refining Corporation

"9451 North 107th Street

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53224

Mr. Jeffrey Bingham
Environmental Project Coordinator
Clark 0il & Refining Corporation
8182 Maryland Avenue

St. Louis, Missouri 63105-3721

Gentlemen:

RE: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK INVESTIGATION/SITE ASSESSMENT
STATION NO. 562
4751 NORTH SANTA MONICA AVENUE
WHITEFISH BAY, WISCONSIN

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

On August 28, 1989, a total of three borings were drilled
and sampled by a Foth & Van Dyke geologist; two to a depth
of 13 feet and one to a depth of 4 feet, at the Clark 0il
Station located at Hampton Avenue and Santa Monica in
Whitefish Bay, Wisconsin. Soil contamination was detected
in the field using a photoionization meter which detects
organic vapors. Composite soil samples were therefore
collected from each boring and were submitted for analysis
of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) and Benzene,
Ethylbenzene, Toluene, and Xylene (BETX) and a waste
characterization profile was obtained on a composite soil
sample from the site.

Although regulations do not currently exist for this type
of contamination in soil, proposed Wisconsin Department of
Natural Resources (WDNR) guidelines establish 10 parts-per-
million (ppm) of TPH and/or 10 ppm of BETX for a cleanup
standard. Soils with contamination in excess of the 10 ppm
guideline will require treatment or disposal at a licensed

landfill.




Mr. Lindy Lindberg

Mr. Jeffrey Bingham

Clark 0il & Refining Corporation
September 19, 1989

Page 2

The analytical results for the Hampton Avenue and Santa
Monica Clark 0il Station indicate significant contamination
(minimum 182.6 ppm BETX) in both of the 13-foot borings.
The 4-foot soil boring drilled adjacent to one of the
islands detected 13 ppm gasoline.

PURPOSE AND SCOPE OF INVESTIGATION

Purpose of Investigation

The purpose of this investigation was to determine whether
there is evidence of soil contamination at the site.

Scope of Investigation

The scope of the investigation included the following:

- Survey of the site using a metal detector to determine
location of underground storage tanks and pipes.

+ Drilling of two soil borings to a depth of 13 feet and _
one soil boring to a depth of 4 feet with samples
collected from each boring and monitored in the field
using an organic vapor detector.

+ Laboratory analysis of one soil sample from each boring
for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH), and Benzene,
Ethylbenzene, Toluene, and Xylene (BETX).

* Laboratory analysis of a composite soil sample from the
site for a waste characterization profile (necessary
for disposal of contaminated soils at a licensed
landfill).

i

SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND

The site consists of the Clark 0il Station No. 562, located
at Hampton Avenue and Santa Monica in Whitefish Bay,
Wisconsin. Figure No. 1 shows the location of the tanks on
the site.

REGIONAL/LOCAL GEOLOGY

The geology of this portion of Milwaukee County, Wisconsin
is characterized by Pleistocene glacial deposits associated
with the Lake Michigan Glacial Lobe. The deposits range in
thickness from 50 to 200 feet and consist of lacustrine
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Mr. Jeffrey Bingham

Clark 0il & Refining Corporation
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silt and clay, fluvial sand and gravel, and clayey, silty
till. Glacial deposits in the region are underlain by a
thick (>2,000 feet) sequence of Silurian, Ordivician, and
Cambrian aged dolomites, shales, and sandstones.

FINDINGS OF INVESTIGATION

Investigation Activities

On August 28, 1989, a field crew was mobilized to the site.
One 4-foot soil boring and two 13-foot soil borings were
drilled, and one composite soil sample was collected from
each boring and submitted to a laboratory for analysis of
TPH and BETX. Sample locations are shown in Figure No. 1
and were based on the results of a magnetic survey
conducted to locate underground storage tanks and pipes.
The borings were drilled by Wisconsin Test Drilling using a
D-50 drill rig and 4.25-inch I.D. hollow stem augers.
Samples were collected utilizing a decontaminated 2-inch
0.D. split-spoon sampler, and were monitored in the field
using a Photovac TIP 1 Photoionization Detector (PID).

The maximum PID reading (see attached boring logs) was
1,370 parts per million (ppm) in Boring No. HSMSBO02. . The
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources recommends using
10 ppm as a guideline for classification of soils. PID
readings in excess of 10 ppm indicate soil contamination.

Since contamination was detected at the site, a composite
sample was collected from all of the borings and submitted
to the laboratory for a waste characterization profile.
This information, along with the BETX and TPH values from
each contaminated boring, will be necessary in order to
dispose of the contaminated soils at a licensed landfill.
Foth & Van Dyke has submitted the necessary paperwork to
Waste Management for disposal of the soils at Metro
Landfill. Approval from the landfill is expected within 1
to 2 weeks.

Boring logs were maintained by a qualified geologist and
equipment decontamination procedures were followed to
minimize the possibility of cross-contamination between
samples and boreholes. All downhole drilling equipment
(1.e. augers, bits, drill rods, etc.) was steam cleaned
between borings. Split-spoon samplers and stainless steel
iaTgling equipment were decontaminated between samples as
ollows: : '
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* Tap Water/Trisodium Phosphate Detergent (TSP) Wash.
« Tap Water Rinse.

* Reagent Grade Methyl Alcohol Rinse.

* Distilled Water Rinse.

- Air Dried.

Investigation Results

Soil analytical results are summarized in Table No. 1.

Both of the 13-foot borings contained BETX and Gasoline
concentrations in excess of WDNR cleanup standards (10,000
ppb total BETX or gasoline). The minimum contaminant level
detected in these two borings was 182,600 ppb total BETX.
Boring No. HSMSBO3 also detected BETX and gasoline in the
soil, but contaminant levels are significantly lower than
in the borings near the tanks. The maximum contamination
detected in Boring No. HSMSB0O3 was 13,000 ppb gasoline.

The analytical results from this site investigation
indicate that soils excavated from the tank pit during tank
removal operations will require disposal at a licensed
landfill.

TABLE NO. 1

Soil Analytical Results
Clark 0il Station No. 562
4751 North Santa Monica Avenue
Whitefish Bay, Wisconsin

Parameter
rts per

hon ) HSMSBO1-C HSMSB02-C HSMSB03~-C
Benzene 8,900 ND ND
Ethylbenzene 9,700 250,000 53
Toluene 54,000 960,000 67
Xylene 110,000 2,800,000 1,200
Total BETX 182,600 4,010,000 15320
Gasoline >1,000,000 >820,000 13,000

ND: Not Detected

WDNR Cleanup Standards - >10,000 ppb Total BETX or Gasoline
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LIMITATIONS OF INVESTIGATION

Our investigation was performed using the degree of care

and skill ordinarily exercised, under similar

circumstances, by reputable Engineers and Geologists
practicing in this or similar localities. No other

.warranty, expressed or implied, is made as to the

conclusions and professional advice included in this ~
report.

The interpretations and conclusions contained in this
report are based on the results of laboratory tests and
analysis intended to detect the presence and concentration
of certain chemical constituents in samples taken from the
subject property. Such testing and analysis have been
conducted by an independent laboratory which is certified
by the State of Wisconsin to conduct such test analysis,
and which used methodologies mandated by the Environmental
Protection Agency in the performance of such test and
analysis. Consultant has no involvement in , or control
over, such testing and analysis and has no non-laboratory
means of confirming the occurrence of such laboratory
results. Consultant, therefore, disclaims any
responsibility for any inaccuracy in such laboratory
results.

This report is issued with the understanding that it is the
responsibility of the owner, or his representative, to '
ensure that the information and recommendations contained
herein are brought to the attention of the regulatory
agencies.

The findings of this report are valid as of the present
date. However, changes in the conditions of a property can
occur with the passage of time, whether they be due to
natural processes or the works of man on this or adjacent
properties. 1In addition, changes in applicable or
appropriate standards may occur, whether they result from
legislation or the broadening of knowledge. Accordingly,
the findings of the report may be investigated wholly or
partially by changes outside our control.

The opportunity to be of service is appreciated. If you
have any questions, please call.
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Respectfully submitted,

FOTH & VAN DYKE

% 1Pt

Liz Porter
Project Geologist

EMP:k1l1l

Enclosure



’ T | " Foth & Van Dyke

Engineers : ; Two Park Plaza
' Suite 950
Architects t . 10850 West Park Place
! Milwaukee, W1 53224-3619
Planners . ) i © 414/359-2500
Scientists
.  September 27, 1989
Economists
Ms. Bernice Aument 89C46
Wisconsin Dept. of Natural Resources 89C47

Southeast District Office
2300 North Martin Luther King Drive
Milwaukee, WI 53212

Dear Ms. Aument:

-RE: INITIAL SITE ASSESSMENTS AT TWO MILWAUKEE AREA
CLARK STATIONS :

Enclosed please find copies of Foth & Van Dyke’s initial
site assessments on the following Clark 0il Stations:

s 8 Clark 0il Station No. 365 - ' R E C F l \/E D

13th and Layton Avenue
Milwaukee, Wisconsin “SEP 28 1989

25 Clark 0il station Ng ' _
4751 North Santa Mo AN arme D.N.H. Scu nyus.
' Wh_itefish Bay, WiscoOnseirr Milwaukee, WI

As the reports indicate, evidence of contamination was
encountered at both sites.

Contaminated soils from the Clark 0il Station at 13th and
Layton have been approved for disposal at Metro Landfill.
The two underground storage tanks were removed from the

- site on September 22, 1989, and excavation and transport of
the soils began on September 25, 1989. Foth & Van Dyke is
monitoring the excavation and will be collecting samples
from the sides and base of the excavation pit. A follow-up

- report on this site will be submitted once the results of
the excavation samples are available.

Removal of the underground storage tanks and excavation of
the contaminated soils are also planned at the Santa Monica
station. The timetable for this remediation has not yet
been established, but the permitting process for disposal
of the contaminated soils at Metro Landfill has already
been initiated.

Fo




BRRO1-P (M) (TS)

Activity Number: 03-41-000450
Activity Type: LUST

Activity Name: CLARK OIL STATION #562

Activity Address:
Region: Southeast Region

Location Name: CLARK OIL STATION #562

Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment
Activity Detail Report - Case Tracking

Location Address: 4751 N SANTA MONICA BLVD

Municipality: WHITEFISH BAY

Priority: High

Comments:

Activity Geo Location:
Legal Desc: None Found
Latitude: None Found
SHWIMS Geo Location:
Legal Desc: None Found
Latitude: None Found

RECEIVED
DCOM Number: 53211104351
MAR 1 8 2003
ERS DIVISION
County: FID: 241574850
EPA ID:
Start Date: 09/28/1989 End Date: OPEN
Project Manager: '
Score: 38.00 LUST Trust Eligible: FEDERAL

Longitude: None Found

Longitude: None Found

Transferred to: DCOM [ | Waste [ | DATCP

[] vPLE
[] GenProp

Co-Contamination
Tracked by DCOM

PECFA Eligible
[] PECFA 80K

[} PECFA 80K Failure

Who:

Contact Type: RESPONSIBLE PARTY

Name:
Title:

Company: CLARK RETAIL ENTERPRISES

Address: ATTN ERIC LARSON

601 S MAIN ST

ANN ARBOR, MI 48104

Contact Type: CONSULTANT
Name:
Title:

Company: SIGMA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC

Address: 220 ERYAN RD
OAK CREEK, WI 53154

Impacts:

Soil Contamination
Groundwater Contamination
Free Product
Co-contamination

Risk:

Medium Risk

Substances:

Gasoline - Leaded

Gasoline - Unleaded

Actions:
1 Notification

Wednesday, Mar 12, 2003 01:21pm

Assigned: 03/12/2003

Phone: (734) 669-6155
Fax: (734) 668-9631

Ext:

E-Mail: eric.larson @clarkretail.com

Phone: (414) 768-7144
Fax: (414) 768-7158
E-Mail:

09/28/1989

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

Ext:

Page 1 of 2



BRRO1-P (M) (TS) Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment

Actions:

37

36

43

37

37

43

39

99

43

80

43

43

92

43

43

79

700

90

91

76

Activity Detail Report - Case Tracking

SI Report Received (w/out Fee) 07/08/1991
SIREPORT RECV'D

Site Investigation Workplan Approved 08/18/1992
SI WORK PLAN APPV'D

Status Report Received 11/10/1992
QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

SI Report Received (w/out Fee)/2 11/19/1992
SIREPORT RECV'D

SI Report Received (w/out Fee)/3 05/24/1994
SIREPORT RECV'D

Status Report Received/2 03/16/1995
QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Notice of Noncompliance (NON) 04/05/1995
NTC OF NON COMPLIENCE '

Remedial Action Options Report received (w/out Fee) 08/02/1995
RA WORK PLAN RECV'D

Remedial Action Options Report Approved 08/29/1995
RA WORK PLAN APPV'D

Miscellaneous 09/05/1995
RE-SCORE TO 38.00

Miscellaneous/2 02/04/1997
REC'D LETTER ABOUT REMEDIAL SYSTEMS OPERATION

Status Report Received/3 05/07/1997
Closure Not Approved 05/30/1997
Status Report Received/4 07/25/1997
Status Report Received/5 04/20/1998
O&M Report Received (w/out Fee) 12/03/1999
Status Report Received/6 12/03/1999
Status Report Received/7 08/14/2000
SOIL & GW REMEDIATION SYSTEM

Closure Review Request Received with Fee 09/17/2002
REC’D CK#37131 $750.00 - REC’D GIS PKT GIVEN TO MW 9/20/02 JH PICKED UP 10/11/02
Date Groundwater Registry Fee Received 09/18/2002
REC'D CK # 37132 $250.00

Start FIFO Review ' 10/07/2002
JH GIS PKT COMPLETE (MW)

End FIFO Review 11/05/2002
JH ADDITIONAL INFO REQUEST FOR CLOSURE DETERMINATION
Activity Transferred to DCOM 03/12/2003

Wednesday, Mar 12, 2003 01:21pm Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

Page 20f 2




LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (Case Tracking)

Deparanent of Namra Resowrces Fomm «400-146 Rev. 2:93
LTD Numper: ’4‘5‘9 EF-'T!'.'.‘.‘‘T\'m'rlm-r' 2115 ) SC> Mﬂugoer'
Counity: 71 / , Inigai Contact Date: i— _"2‘f ﬁ
Siie Name: CHULU Ll S Vi) & 562 | Date PLeqter Sent: P e

Address: 4: }5 / /V' Q// %ﬂvﬂf&?/éﬁ

Darte Closure Approvea: . e

SMunieroaiity:

114

™
Legal Dascrines

Lars
Priority Sﬂ'&cﬂlﬂg LST Trust Eliglble
L= High —— 1 = Federai
v 2 Medium i Noﬂ.'f: !
3 = Low
< = Unknown
‘F) Free Preduct Removai ' ) , /
____ E3RP Emergency Response : p : ;
R) LTF Emergency Response , 4 ! 7
=) Lang Term Mononing ; ' . '
Respoasioie Party 77 oo 0@ ) 7o 77817 | Imnam
Campany Name: & ldr X aﬁ fidivag fﬂ&/éc‘/'f?"'f r,"P* for potential and "X for known
Contas: Person: fjw Z ngﬁE&'“,/’i//J /Cjc!( S, uéfl,?l{ LI) Fire/Expiasion Threat
Address: Ijr’w’/féf S W L Lﬂ (2) Contaminated Privaie Well(s, #of Weils
GL515 (3) Contaminated Public Well
Phone Numper: 7@ 434 5 2o0 9’*4 _{& /(4} Groundwater Contamination
cC's: : ey ages— (A (9 Seil Contamination
{6) Other:
"""""" _ (D Surface Water impacts
(9) Floaung Product
Conswrazc : Substances #Tanxis)  Size
Comgany Name::, ‘-S/ :?’ﬂﬂ/‘* - .aé'm. Fended Giig e
Contmzs Name: ~(2) Unleaded Gas.. s
i _m‘nm .
A (@) FaelOil -
| ——¢5) Unkwn Hydroczon .
i P s B ? A——— \8} Olhﬂ —
,e.‘.—‘:,.uﬂﬁ. ! i l“’\vm Oﬂ




T——

TRACKING UP-DATE FORM FOR PROJECT MANAGER

Lt KO #5524/ 5 1950 P~ ST

ID# FID# ACTION | ACTION DATE

ACTION COMMENTS

37 147

39 2R4S

4o | ££755

ACTION CODES
02 = RP Letter Sent® 33 = Tank Cly/SA Report Rec’'d 45 = Form 4 Approved
03 = Notice of Noncompliance® 34 = Tank Cls/SA Report Appvd 46 = Form 4 Denied
04 = Enforcement Conference® 35 = SI Workplan Rec’d® 47 = PECFA Reimburscment
14 = Notice of Violation® 36 = SI Workplan Appvd® 48 = Free Product Recovery®
18 = Admin. Order Issucd® 37 = SI Report Rec'd 49 = Alternate Water Supplied®

19 = Admin. Order Modified 38 = SI Report Appvd*
20 = Admin. Order Cancelled 39 = RA Workplan Rec'd*

21 = Contest Case Hearing® 40 = RA Workplan Appvd®
23 = Referral 1o DOJ* 41 = RA Report Rec'd*
30 = Notice to Proceed* 42 = RA Report Appvd®

31 = Tnk Cls/SA Workplan Rec'd 43 = Status Reporis*
32 = Tnk Cls/SA Workplan Appvd 44 = Form 4 Received

60 = Consent Order + NOTE: * = EPA Reporting Requirements
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Foth & Van Dyke & Associates, Inc.

LOG OF TEST BORING NO.: HSMSBO1
SURFACE ELEVATION:
CLIENT: CLARK OIL
PROJECT: HAMPTON & SANTA MONICA BORING DEPTH:  13.0 FT.
PROJECT NUMBER: B89C47
LOCATION: DATE: 08-28-89
DEPTH FR|SAMP DEPTH REC UNCONFINED DRILLING AND
LND SURF| INTERVAL |TYPE| # | N |(in) DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL CLASS| STRENGTH | MOISTURE [PID SAMPLING NOTES
-- 0.0 REBAR CONCRETE ' 0.5
- | 2.5-4.0 | SS | 1 | 21| 18 |M. DENSE, M. TO C. SAND & GRAVEL hf DRY 67.0
* . jre=eewases FILL, SOME WOOD BROWN TO RED,
o 5.0 [esssssmann STRONG COOR
“ 5.0-6.5 | ss | 2 | 21| 18 M. DENSE, TAN F. SAND W/ TR. SILT,| hf DRY 400.
# STRONG ODOR-FILL |====-
» 7.5-9.0 | ss | 3|19 M. DENSE, TAN TO GRAY CLAYEY SAND | sc SL. MOIST |750.
F W/ SOME SILT, V. STRONG OOOR
== 10.0
. SS | 4 | 10| 24 |STIFF TAN CLAY, SOME F. SAND cl SL.MOIST |849.
- 12.0-13.0| ss | 5 | 6 | 12 |AS_ABOVE . SL. MOIST |350.r=1520
&  jreesasiums E.0.B. 13.0/ 1D NO. HSMSBO1-C
-- 15.0 TIP=85.0 ppm IN
- AUGER
-- 20.0
-- 25.0
-- 30.0
-- 35.0
-= 40,0
== 45.0
== 50.0
-~ 55.0
. WATER LEVEL INFORMATION
START DATE: (08-28-89 DEPTH AT COMPLETION: DRY
COMPLETION DATE: 08-28-89 LATER TIME/DEPTH:
LOGGED BY: B. HACKENBERG LATER TIME/DEPTH:
DRILLING METHOD: 4.25" HSA CAVE-IN DEPTH:

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: WISCONSIN TEST DRILLING DRILLING LOSSES:




Foth & Van Dyke & Associates, Inc.

(- LOG OF TEST BORING NO.: HSMSBOZ
~- SURFACE ELEVATION:
At CLIENT: CLARK OIL
PROJECT: HAMPTON & SANTA MONICA BORING DEPTH:  13.0 FT.
PROJECT NUMBER: B89C4T
LOCATION: . DATE:  08-28-89
DEPTH FR|SAMP DEPTH REC - UNCONFINED DRILLING AND
LND SURF| INTERVAL |TYPE| # | N |(im) DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL CLASS| STRENGTH | MOISTURE |PID | SAMPLING NOTES
-~ 0.0 REBAR CONCRETE 0.5¢
- 2.5-64.0 [ ss | 1 |5 | 18 [LOOSE, M. TO C. SAND & GRAVEL FILL| hf DRY 65.0
5 [eddeduzams BROWN, ODOR, FEW GLASS SHARDS
. == 5,0 [emmwmeeees
i - 5.0-6.5 | ss | 2 | 21| 18 M. F 1 hf DRY 352.
- 7.5-9.0 | ss |3 | 19 M. DENSE, GRAY SILTY SAND, V. sm SL. MOIST |1300
- 18 [STRONG ODOR
-~ 10.0 ;
- SS | 4| 8 | 24 |LOOSE, GRAY SILTY F. SAND W/ SOME | sm SL.MOIST |1370
; - CLAY, V. STRONG ODOR
- . 12.0-13.0| sS | 5 | 9 | 12 |As ABOVE SL. MOIST |1296|7=1610
= |esssssssas , ID NO. HSMSBOZ-C
-+ 15.0 E.0.B. 13.07
Al .
-~ 20.0
i -- 25.0
-- 30.0
5 .
i 3
' -~ 35.0
-- 40.0
-~ 45.0
-- 50.0
| -~ 55.0
| WATER LEVEL INFORMATION
START DATE: 08-28-89 DEPTH AT COMPLETION: DRY
COMPLETION DATE: 08-28-89 LATER TIME/DEPTH:
P LOGGED BY: B. HACKEMBERG LATER TIME/DEPTH:
{ DRILLING METHOD: 4.25" HSA CAVE-IN DEPTH:
- DRILLING CONTRACTOR: WISCONSIN TEST DRILLING DRILLING LOSSES:




| R

Foth & Van Dyke & Associates, Inc.

LOG OF TEST BORING NO.: HSMSBO3

SURFACE ELEVATION:

CLIENT: CLARK OIL
PROJECT: HAMPTON & SANTA MONICA BORING DEPTH: 4.0 FT.
PROJECT NUMBER: 89C47
LOCATION: DATE: 08-28-89

DEPTH FR|SAMP DEPTH REC UNCONFINED DRILLING AND
| |LND SURF| INTERVAL |[TYPE| # | N |(in) DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL CLASS| STRENGTH | MOISTURE |PID SAMPLING NOTES
-- 0.0 REBAR_CONCRETE 0.5"

- 0.5-2.0 | ss| 1| 15 SOFT, BROWN CLAY & C. GRAVEL, ODOR| hf |0.25 DRY 20.0

= |reemmmm—a g SOME GLASS SHARDS, FILL

= 2.0-4.0 | Ss | 2 | 17| 18 |M. DENSE, TAN TO WHITE SAND & hf DRY 0.0{T=1650

| T GRAVEL ID NO. HSMSBO3-C
== 5.0 E.0.B. 4.07

-- 10.0

-- 15.0

-- 20.0

-- 25.0

-- 30.0

-- 35.0

== 40.0

-- 45,0

-- 50.0

-- 55.0

START DATE:
COMPLETION DATE:
LOGGED BY:

DRILLING METHOD:
DRILLING CONTRACTOR:

08-28-89

08-28-89

B. HACKENBERG

4.25" HSA

WISCONSIN TEST DRILLING

WATER LEVEL INFORMATION
DEPTH AT COMPLETION:
LATER TIME/DEPTH:
LATER TIME/DEPTH:
CAVE-IN DEPTH:
DRILLING LOSSES:
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State gff;hcrz’nsi'? Aia : mxicm mmnnous SPILLRE
Department of Natural Resor: . Form
e State Div. Emergency Gov't. (608) 266-3232 Spill ID Ni
U 8. Nat' aespomcw :mﬁ:m
Cher -9300 i,
i YYMMDD 099
Date of Incident Day of Week | Timeof Incident [ AM. | Reported By (Name) | Telephone Number
UNK, - g P.M. . ( )
Date Repor Week | Time Reported AM. or, Firm Reporting Reported thru Div. Emergen.
y F e 0 pm. ﬂm%m Pyoks 80 Thve DN
bstance Involved Quantity Units Pwann or Firm BeastfbéM :
: Cloxk © Peny
Substance Involved Quantity Units Contact Name Telephone Number
oe : ’
Physical Characteristics Address — Street or Raute
[ solid O Ligua Color Q5L AL (0™ 3“\’&::?*
City, State, Zip Code e j
[ Semisolid O Gas Odor Wb ee. JoJU S3000 0 - °
Cause of Incident ; Action Taken By Spiller
L U§T . No Action No
Exact Loeation Description (intersection, mﬂaas-o. ete) uw Taken O Notification D\Inmtignte
O Containment; Type = =3
County Location Yal4, Y, Section, Town, Range Dchannp;!ill i ,g; o
Mil\sdeademe b0 0 o L9 Al g Amount; Bacovered '
DNR Dist | DNR Area| Groundwaters Affected Manitor
SED | miw () Yes [ No M Potential | J&I Contractor Hired: Name
Surface Waters Affected Name of Surface Water 1] other Action
[ ves L[] No [ Potential Spill Location
3:,,‘;}}3;'“‘“ Day of Week | Time District Notified [ industrial Facility/Paper Mill/Chem. Co.
Aﬁ'/ﬁ % ‘;‘;' R Gas/Service Station/Garage, Auto Dealer, Réphir Shop
e - = [ Ag Coop/Facility/Cheese Factory/Creamery %
' g (J Other Small Business (bank, grocery, insurance co., stc.)
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Appendix E
Monitoring Wells, Vapor Extraction Wells, and Recovery
Wells Construction Reports (Closed BRRTS # 03-41-000450)

Site: 4751 N. Santa Monica Blvd,, Milwaukee ~ Parcel #: 234-0012-100  FID #: 241574850  BRRTS #: 0341589630



Stats of Wisconsi ; MCNTTO WELL oo [ snare
; Q:-;:::—..m: af}f::;::i Resoures : étmaﬂgfk LUNSH"C‘;‘.\};"
IS Pee Name rlm Locanon Weil Nome
Clonae, * 502, e oNCs | B-1 faw~|
Faciury License, Fernal or w=nng Humoer B O cw jﬁs_h;mu!;rg_mmg- N Y e NI O
T P T AR oo
iypeor Vel Water | acie \Gbsecvanon Weil &1 |deczom Locauan : Ltz Wedl Instujea
Piezomater 2 | NE y:of NE 1/40fSection _ S %?l-’g‘-i’ 3%
Duncs Wed is rrom r\fgassa‘-m.:nmary T 7 v322 - ,weu.m_mum 8y: (Pesan s Nume wad s
- &.‘._W'_-i%'g“m — O8] Envigonmeatai.
Is ey .a&mur&xnm:;m.ag:-umni g“ﬁg-i;é"“““u %ﬂ! ;
8. Vs O N O Downgrxiic [T Not Xnown _
A. Proteciive pipe. top eievatien i MSL /L_E;m.aq‘ B Y C N
o ‘ B MSL T 2 Prowenve caver pipe Frevtia,
B. Weil casing, iop elevation ——————— l } absidedimeme o L0. oin
C. Land surface elevasion R f-“-"fSL\ b Lemgee: ; ~-L o
. & Matzmi Sieai 1 Do
D. Surces seal. bomom _ _ _ _ . 2 MSLor __._ fu B Cter T °
| 1= USCS ciassification of soi meer screm: d. Additoni ~rowesinn? CY=so
C@OMOCoerosw Cs? If s doscies
EMOsc CMLCMECC C™ )
I5. Sieve anaiysis attached? (T Vi BN
14. Drifling method used: Rowxry BL 30 4. Mateesi Servemn weil casing wd groeczve pige:
Hoilow Stz Auges [T 41
Coer I gmem
15. Dailling fluid used: Weer (302 A [J 01 PRy e——— 37
Drilling Mud (103 Neme BR99 : weighs , . , Benomie.. 33
s . mud weignr. ... . § 3t
16. Deliling additves used? (3 Vi Exe i “m .Benmmmcement growe 1 4
N added {or my of the abave
Descsibe How msmaiiss: Tremie 3 0
17. Source of water (awach anaiysisy: Tremis guomed. [T -
N A Gaery [T g3
6. Benumnice saai: . Benonice zomiles [T 55
E3enmniwsesiwg ____ . _2MSLar__\ D Ciis F@:S'm. £1/2 in. Bestonite peilers K 3z
Ciber O

F. Fze sand, top _aMsLa 20

o0 ThTer  Saaud
Voitme sxizy g

-&;2 Tlurec Sangd
Voiurms sodee x*
9. Weil casmz: Fiugh tresded PVC scheduia 40 13
Flush treaded PYC scheduie 80 [7 22

G. Fiiter pack.,.rop — im“__wi.e

H'Welscemoe _ ___ . '—"'-MSL-T_...EtQ

——

L Well e bowom ___ __ 2 MSLar_\ 40

£

I Fiterzack bowom _ __ _ _&MSLor |40 f
10. Screent mapemais  "TAMNCO
K. Joreioie. bomam.  — e . 2 MSLor _) & & Screen mpe
7 M
L. Borenoie, diameser @_‘-_’ o _
M __ " Time o

M. 0.D. weil casing fr_l_.{ i Slat size:

T Slowed lmgriz

. N, LD. weil casing ‘£ a 11, Backfil aresisf (beiow flierpock): Nooe: 2

e 2 - = Ot @
1 terecy ramtv ‘hat :he narermancn an s lomm s Tue Aon Aerree: o the Best =t ~_mowleacs.
3 s .
Yimse commiete TSI 20 5 T3S [orm oS requen oV == .20 A00 10U IS JLAS. NS a4, WIS AGLL LoQR. 1 2CTTTTance W
Ch, liL Nig Saiiure 0 e 3 o may Tesuil a3 forg 21 23t ass man S10L 2or more tim 35500 (or eacn dav of noiacen. 1 dccsremes
Wit am e L e P o o P, i e e L - .




-

Seue m ,
¢ Degzrmmemt of Mamurzi Resourcss

""“""‘I‘W

MCNTTORING 'WELL CONSTRLUCTCN
Form S100-113A 3-39

“"'_'E- YIPTO)eCt ame

4 a5

r"" 7 Lutamse. r'Ennil Or Monminny Humocer

fnal.ac::nun

Ve Name

kECzpow

& CNCs. B-2 frmuw=2_
SV LGRS e Numee N vel Numoe:
i T P o O .

n-‘peﬂr Weil Water T aole Chservanen Wed (1Ll }deczom Locsion

Piertmarer CZ | NE U-‘--:r'_ﬂﬁ!!-*ufsm_i_.

LISLINCE Wel IS rTOM. ¥ aSIa30LTes SOUnaary

of Wweu feanve @

mv--,«aagh .

e

0.‘2:’?:5'. iz

| el msaulea §y: ;m Nmm o)

‘T ed A rome or £ntoresmens L= Sgoneanon?

- T2 %2 12w |
280 S e vl e o VST —— =081 _ENu®onmentn -
' O Upgraaiems gmn

_ 7= 2 N I:Iﬂwnm:u & _Nor
A Potecsive pipe, wop eievadon  _ __ _ . _ ﬁ-m

B. Weil casing, to efevation . ... & MSL ) miy
. Land srface sievaion

D.Surfacasesl bowom _ _ _ _ _ % MSLgor =

12, USCS classificagon. of soii nss sceen:
C OGM OCC CGFasw OS?
ﬁsuc‘:sc l:‘vﬁ.csﬁh.c:. ca

[ Bedmo

I3, Sieve maiysis agacoed? [T Ve B.Mo
'14. Driling mediod usex: -

o
L5, Drilling fnid nyed:Waer [707 ¢ O 01
Crilling Mud (355 Nene @99

721

16, Deiffing additives used? [T Ve

)

-17.Smofmmr{mm‘:-!uhmn
5 Beuonire gromies [ 33
E3empmiseal. op . _ . EMSLar__y1 2 Cuim ESJ‘Sm. D12 o Beuonitsgeiles B 37
e smd. 1op _____.'?.MSI.ar__la_{
iLFimrackop ____ &MSLar __ 8§
L Wellseen,op  _ _ _ tMSLor__S0 &
Weil creen, bowom. _ LMSLor _, &£D 9. Weil casiag: Flusi dwesded PVC schaduie 20 € 23
' Flusit dyeeded PYC scheduis 30 [ 24
+ Flerzack bowom . _ i MSLor _ 4T} !‘:--\\ Cher O 3
10, Screen mapmaic oo wiE
~ Jorecoie, bomom o _ _...‘fESL:xr__,L? 2 &\ Scresn fpe Focwryee B 11
NS Contmuous sior I 01
~ Boreznie, diamerer 85 = ; Oer O 5%
: i Manufzcezee T Iv0ED 1
LODweilcasing _2 1% o . . Slot size: 0.210in
' - Sloted lengra: -4.b
PiDweilcasing QoD n mw?maﬂm Nee O
i S 1S Tus g garrect t0-MNe cest of v «n 1

f_-'!erew cery hat fe nrcmzgcn an s

s B 233 [0rT 35 TEIEE 3V G35, fm (e TG LOte WIS, SGUS. 2r o TR L e raO, e 1 36Bmance W

uams..::.ummﬂle._: :unmy-:numam 3¢ = mmam.:nrm:m_._cofamdnumumn. {n accoreance

-" + Wis. Stars., Jadiure '3 52 s Jorm may renwE o 2 fomaas 2t ~ot move than S10.U00 for =c= cay of vielagon.

gt

ENLOVRYT S AN

= ‘ll
A

——  HXIONZday




Stz of Wiseonzy MCNTCRING 'WELL CONSTRLCTON
Tzt of Namursi Resourmss Fomm 200-113A ..TQ

TRRUCT e e T.nn_...shc.._.q e Mame

¢ = H

Qﬁc}. Sls2_ LOoNCs Bz /mw -3

TRELE Licemza, et of Monmiooy vemoer £ Oz 5 PTRLnmeweLuats  UNRechiamoe
IIIIIII ———— R LW b il et e
\peoted  Wate Tacle Gtearreon Wed B 11 | S0 Loc=on o el tnstaieg L
2 i /

e oz | NE o NE thofsemion S | F5'33'3~

Lastncs wes .5 rrom ~ asieSgses Soumnasry
3%. 0 &

Is “veu 3 omr ot S A

8r G |
A. Promozva sipe. wop elevaon

B = e

B. Wellewting, wpelevesion  ___ _.__ LML aonde e LG in
Clmdnofasslevagon  ___ _ b Lengz -1 8w
5 = o Mat=er Sest [ Oe
D. Surtacs seal domom_ _ _ _ SMSLar __. . = el Pﬂ Che C =
12 USCS chssificaton of soil == ysem S e VTR —— C Ya g%
C@ODaMoecgeCcw Cs? Fyee e =
EsMOsc CMLEMECC. C o £ L4 Bemois O 50
et 3. Surfacs gesic P—
13, Steve maiysis amscand? CYx B Cer O A%
14, Driifing roeshod useet Rowxy EL5O 4 Matemai becrem weil cxiing md proteciive sipe S
Hoilow Suem snger [J 41 Bezin @ 30
Cther ﬂﬂ Anemizr space sel [
15, Drilfog fid meec: Waeer (302~ 4 J 01 .
Dalling Md (703 Ners [ 99
16, Criffiog uddiivives myed? [TV i

Desesibe \Lw
| 17. Soures of warer {awac mayri
i z_r

6. Bemmms gt Bentoni grxmies [ 33

Edewmimsealop ____ _&LMSLar__ (O Otz €380 Ol2n Beomiepeles @ 32 .
Cher O 3
Ffsedey _ kMLa__ g f B e

C. Fomrpuck iop ) S Yoy, ——

B, 'Well sereen, 10p #3s Tiome Shnd
(T — i =
L¥elsomm bomom ____ 2 MSLov_ /5D f Wellemmp Pl mreades 7VC achedie 40 . 23
Finsi tesged PYC schednie 80 0 24
L. Flmrmck, booom Chee O %
10. Scrmmn mm—i: Timeo =
E. Sorcixgie. bogam T Fomyax & 11
Continuour tlat B 01
L Soresgie dizmassr 2 Cier O #E
Timeo

2 Slog 0 9J pin
M ODmilcmig @S o syl LA

N, LD, vell i 2 11. BaciAl] =—semresi (buiow dlimrpackt Yo O

Sy l&b.ﬂ ”BH Figer Ot ©

0_ha besr o —v smowiaccs,
Fr e

o & g
[z SSETTIREE g TSI JOU SRegl TuS SO o3 JRALIED oV CAL ..]_\ - 188 Lo WL SQuE. == = TR e o uce, . sceomanes wig

Sifure w @ =5 Sow sy =it 1 frdeess o s .HEMnPuﬂgnHH.nna_ﬂEEnueﬁhﬁa. 2 socoremos
iz == (57, Wik SEm. Shilore = Te e frew 1w TEEIE 1 o S amins or =g e feem LR 1 P N

— =7y T

T HWONSddy



onstn .c'm'camc UEI_._CC. STRVCTICN
of Magurzi Rescuces

Sorm 2400-1 3-49
ject 13me 'qul..:muun Vel Name
. 50,3 toNCcs | B- 4 | mw- 4
FETEU Or YiomasTng Numoer £ Oz Cw ;h\fmﬁﬂ‘@nr M"m"fﬂmtgm::

Waies T abie Cbsavanen Wedl B LL | Secion Loeson T Wed e
Piszormeres C2 | Ne V2of NE _ 1/4 of Secion _S™ l

iS5 PTOM 1Y ASIE/SOWTE S0URGATY T N.R 22 'wmum ay: \Pms..vmm gy
e :L E O W
. O o T Ol ERVInarer; fay,.
it Of EXIOTCRMENt 301, Appucagsaon O Unzraaient O Suegrmgien !
B V= C Yo O Downgrdiens R Yuc.!fmwn
mﬂpdwm B, ML 1t Y c‘!’m:u’ K Yas (m ;\?—
o £ MSL Protectve cover mive:
g (0D Sievaton = b 4, Irsside dizmerer: 10.0in
cievation LR N b Lengrz ~d. b
. / : & Matenzi: Seeet 7 0«
bnum:__'_.,__ - EMSLor __ . G F— : Ay Cther B
Gcadon of soil aeer screen: d. Addiceri oreesion? CY=s Nu—
@‘EG“EG‘"EW L If yes. ot
sc CMLOMEC L ;
3. S s Sewemen O 30

Concen B 01

i

amaczed? [T Vg BN
‘method usecs Roury B 50
: Hoilow Stem Auger [T 41

Ctmr O

flnid used: Wae [J 02 Ar DT o1
Duilling Mud (703 Neme [ 99

ifvesused? [ Ves e
Ala
water (atach anajysisj;

omm e ML 40 9. Weil castazy  Fiusi thresdea PVC sczeciuie 40 §%_ 23
Flusi tiresded FVC scaecivie 30 [T 24
bomom ... ®MSLor _/SD R I Cte O 38
10. Screen iz \ML o s
————EMSLar (20 f"\ Screen rype: Faczery o B 11
Coninuous siot I 1
85 = Oter O 8
- Mamifaceer Twmes
&S o Slot size: 0 g-Bin.
T Slotted [y b.60
-' 11, Backifil e (betow fller pack): Nom O
-22Q @ - (beiow o
hat ‘e ‘arermancn sn his isem s rus 3ng/SSirect 0 'Ne best 3 v 3qCs.
]rz.'x
AL el 4(1 4

" d00 =am J0( BCS of LS [OTM 35 TRUMITEA SV OIS, =f M 13 itk WIS, SES. SR, R 1oL, WIS 0L LoE, O ICoDTEINGE WA
cus.., STm may TeSuit i 3 farresnrs of ot mm.i]ﬂ.nm:n" 0 for each day of noiaton. [n accoremes
- Stacs., Sijure m Te m +2 =t more than S10.U00 {r 22== 21y of vwoianon.




-fC“anL‘“' B CONSTALVCT.CM

T L T T e—
Magarai Resoures Form 00-115A {=49

AC LISt arms r.'.ml.-c:..ur

lwmmum. ay: Lk‘—m § Name g

Q) E2ROn A

v

S’ . TR :
y o 41 LB 7 oes [
A€ A FoInL Of Zntoresment 2, Armncsoan? =] ch:;:]:‘_-;mve .ac %ﬁm '

B-V= C Mo (3 Cowngriism _g ‘Fa:!nm

e Nams
Clate S6 2. tCNCS I B-7/ w5
45 LeSRmIe. SETLL ST SlonuInny L wumoer | i Cz W USebacue e Numeesr e Numte
T —— = CW ki Wiy
el Weu  MNater -acx agc:e Clserrmen ﬂes.lz..?.l SeclOn LICILIN "L wedl instadiea.
; Fazormater CZ VNME veoi ME Yt oisection S [
ASIRCS Vel IS rTOM ¥ asiziooees Joumgary

Powcivegipe. mmelevaton __ _ _ . _ & MSL

r,|
h\
W]
Al

L Cop g ek
Proteezve caver yipe:
& Insice cimmprm

8. Lengee

& Matesie

. Weil casing, 'op eisvagon . __ _._. &MSL

R
© 10
(L}

B e
i

Land sunfnce eievadon

Swesseal bomom_ _ __ . & MSL ar

1'1~ USCS ciasmificonon of soif newr sermen
Ca CoM =cc =GY¥ Dow &SP

A

d. Acdicem ol

R

{
i

n
u

0

R. :m*
M Csc C&E.C.‘pﬁt_('.". cc o
C Beirmeg 3. Surfnes seai:

Lk

AMmqu]:mgmmn

E
A nan mrn
g

Kl

E
i
13-

Ciber O
™ 5. Ammiar race ssis Granuiar Sezemm O
e Umrgal oud weighe . . , Bensomire.sand sizzy O
L:.:inmw «s.. Bexmmioe sinmy O

—_— k:qnm .Bmmmﬂ_
° volume added Sor v of e abave

%

Lh L) b m'f'
L= T Ly

How instaiisc: T== 0

Tremisgumzed 0 o

Graviy 55— (9 3

iEmmm Benmmits gromvies [ 54
Ui £5A . C12;n, Benmmite peiles %~ 5

Cher E W'

7. Fnesand

9. Weil caszz Finsh gresded PYC scednie 40 !'\
Flnsiy dwesded PYC scaeduie 30 7 22

_ Cher O

10, Scrme=n mapeeaic pve R
C——" Focwrycm £ 11
Condnuous sioc (I (1

Ower T §8F

Slot size: Léion
Slocted engr 1.6t

e 1L Saciel i fheh - Noz 2~
- v o o R~

~S08CY S3rpf Mat 79 nfermmnen o S ‘omm 1S Tue ins coee: 'O N8 SRS o = nowieces.
p lr'.:.."

;aa'mqém:.mm -— O oS THiTen "‘I-..J. — ;— 0 Lo YIS SOus, Srmom ea atia IS AGE, LoQE, - IESSTESnCE Wl
iy Stats., Zaivre 0 (e s fomm oy et in 2 foreme o ast =5 um S10. 2or more m=n 25500 for exesy day of Tioizuen, o acesresses

My



of ‘Wiseanzin HCHTVGRING WELL CONSTRU ey
cmemt of Macsrzi Jesouress -—-.'-:t)n t13A = ;..,d,

SIYITOIEEE Clame ,Gm!..u::::u:‘. fved Namse
toNes | By mo-C

ot St 2~
um.-e.::uor‘mm:.:r:. <UL 1 .
> g . umoE [ R Czow \'S‘-Uﬂlﬁfﬁ“wm‘mmcz N

_______ L ”M“ﬁm___f__
Of Weu  Nauz Lacist w:l-bsc:vmfm*_sd SECON LICIRIn FLais wed insiauen a?
Prezomeer SV ME it o NE 16 o Secsion _ > { _____ fég-"-z Z
WEL LS rTam Y aszr o éﬂlﬂl"—_"’ ._.z wel iosQue, oy \f..-.:m: Nnmnm":.‘a)
ol ' = 'a.:ﬂnnuot "ij f.i-wm asiESOuTeS | o8t
fven A OMIE Of ZRipresmen: S Appicatanl | | Upgraies O Ssegmmiens ’
] ] Y | & Cowmgmdiex [ NotKoown
Po@cive sipe. Cpelevaton .. _ & MSL L. Cop e ;aex) L '= 0 %
. . f MSL Z.?mns.-.:veqvc;:p:
el oSG, Wp elevation 0 _ _ _ _ . . i Tt 2 - (2.0
. £ 3 b. Langra: d.0x
Surfacsseal bo@em . . _ ZMSLar . & == A._,... g;: g B¢
- USCS clasnificanon of soii qewr soreen- . Addizenai otecsion? C Y=.2 .\:'
CRCAMCGC oGV oSy —=S? Ifyes, doscsinen
CMCsc CM.EMECC C2 - = 20
C Sedock 3. Surgica seai: 4 £ o
Sieve anaiysis atacked? C Ve BENp :Jmcdz - T
Lriling mediod used: Retxy 230 tMmmMmgmmw;::c -
Hoilow Stes Anzer [Be41 Becain T 30
Cier 2 i Ammmiar space seai [
- ; G D
Driiling fluid used:-Warer [102 Arr E._Gl . Aummizr soacs seqi: Grannior Senmie I 33
Dolling Mrd (703 Neme 8 99 Lisigai o weigie ., Bemomine-smnd sy (3 3 S
. . Ligs ioi insiory 1 37
Ceiling rdditives usaq? * v — Lowpai omd weigine . ..., Bexwenics siury 21
O Y E% e % Zezugmite . ... Bemomimcemencgwx I 5 i
"wﬂd&rwﬁmm |
e How imsmilac: Tremis O 01 i
= mer E— 08 |
6. Benmrita seai; Benmnits z=mies [ 37 ;
sealwp - ____ . & C Ltz TR =a Ci2ih 3eonicels B 3- . |
: Che O B J
______ & MSLor 7. Fine sand. i UGG Same i mesiy size ;
: ﬁur‘ el '
ALop L EMSLa Voitrms xidsa &
8, Fltervack mcreviai:  Mammgacrer, sroducs sume oy size
Mo _ s MSLar__«S Wis FLinT Shead
et Vaiume saces x>
st bomom ZMSLer 4§ = 9. Weil cosizz: Finsh mresded PYC schednia 4 @ 23
' -~ 08 Fiosi gesded PYC schednie 30 [T 2
X, bowom _ _ _ _ . EMSLer 4 A ' _ Cher O 8
10, Sermn s P &
nbomem L EZMSLaxr_/L 8 Screen rype Fecoryex @2 11
a\ Continuous siot g 1
e dme 83 a Ottwe T 55
: Mmuisces __ Timeo .
Sloc size: LQLGin
Sloed l=grs L.t

: 1. Backeil i (beiow Elpprsack Nz B-
g oo T e

at NB mermEnen o gl ST S TUe 30T DTRG0 e Best o -y ‘nowigccs.

4 =
| 5 gpenc.
=00 T=ou 00 -'..r.c::::.:am.*.tm:rc::. oL ee MG LOUL WIS, SLUS. Smmnem Lo i, VIS, AGEL LA, 3 20SDTOoNSS Vi I

Stars.. Zuiure o Gs oy S Tay reswie i 2 farmes o oot a:s:azz.ilﬁ...w-un"..m.....aﬁ for saez dav of noiacon, '3 sccoreamce




L MORGRRIC S SoNSTRL oM

-

.ﬁi—'—in-;zﬁ 1'-;9
@F‘.‘m a0 Lcznon wei N ]
(e Fosoz ’hm S oMol z’mm 3—/f/m'w 7
Do e | v cxce e
— 2 i "t s ;
= Sec=m Lacmug | bl L LTl e ;
SEINe veo S toiSamom S 24 -._.’.'.5‘_?;3_ £
N T "? N.2 27 w i*ﬁlm A w==mas Nase =g rey i
ool = — | OS5t &nu:ggam% :
O Scegsctie ,
T Not Zoown
_______ 4 G ang oee! p "f:: g Mo -
< Pmrecre crersipes /Z )
o e . 1 2. Frricia cimmpreee _59%:. |
e e.dﬂ.\ i & Lemgree L.0% |
poni owem . eMsL= _ /0 & T=T & = Ad éﬁﬁ -
classifcsnom, of soii aeer soretee y . Addiices =mmeion? = ‘.':,IZ":‘:‘
I CAM CCGo O oW T2 Fyes, ot
(Csce QML CMECC. C= = . & ,
g . _ Steztacn saci Be—mm O 30 [
Comee O 01
& atzmi oecvem weil cxing o promesive pive '
Semmee I 30
Ammuinr seacs s, [T :
A ,
£. Anmmize srabe seaic Gomtiar Semermie 3 3 3 -
- Usiod yod wesigiee ., Bemmrrimeesaned simgy [T 35
e imimmd weighr . ... Beczomime sieey (T 31

ﬁamr‘u vees Jommimcmem e [T 50
—— Whmuf&sm ;

How tasmiiee T T Q1
Tremizpemesi [T g2
t ag .
& Semmmizsnt Beoonis gomies (3735 |
Clie O QU2 Beomiceoeiles (T 32
: Cier O B8 J:f
7. Foo sz Masmpiacemre, coducsms aximedt iz |

whie Eoiy Dk
Voinmesc 9. &
. Weil cosin Foemiz mormmgent FVC scienmie 40 B 23
" PradceidFYCocmmic 0 O 24

_ Che O =F
10. Scomem e PUe. e
Screem rpe Py BT L1
Commegussioc ' g1 |
che O OBE L
Mamufscree __ Timeo
Slos size: 0LQLD i 2
Slomed Lemree 9. b o
: — D= C =
NIt /e Anrermamon s ThS 'S iS TU@ 0T SiTRG: O e ReST < =7 mowiedss. z

ll"".:.'.
E .
mmumaﬁ:m@m s T e Y Py T S Py ’

TN, SR P— e a1 L IR e T R I e LS S —




Siate of Wisconsin

Department of Namral Resources Env. Response

Route to; Solid Wasize[] Haz Wasted Wastewater [

MONITORING

WELL CONSTRUCTION
Form 4400-113

& Repair 0 Underground Tanks & Other [ A Rev. 4.90

=acility/Project Name 4543 Local Grid Locanon’o I~\*‘\"'ei.l
a—— ) S.
_______ Lar Long.
Iypeof Well Water Table Observation Well [ 11 St Plane fi. N, %J-fg
Piezometer 02 _|Section Location of Waste/Source - mmgi_‘%_:_‘;ﬂﬂ_
IDE““" WelTTs From Wasie/Source Bowndary __1dof __1AofSec. __T. _N.R.__p[gw| © r "?"f_(_"““"“ )
ft__ITocanon of Well Relaive o WasirSourcs de, sheles
Ls Well A Powt of Entorcement Sid. Applicaton? | y [ Upgradien: s 0O Si : _ B [‘ E'VJ‘ 44 /
K Ys O |40 Downgradient n_ [0 Not Known rtoln A ke Lag 0N
A. Protective pipe, top elevation _ _ _ _._ _ . MSL ' 1. Cap and lock? ® Y= O Mo
sl fr. MSL\1 / Protecrive cover pipe:
B. Well casing, lop elevation = o - . .. & Inside diameter _gém
.Land surface clevation  _ _ _ _ . _ f.MSL b. Length: a1 DR
J ¢ Material: Sed [ 04
D. Surface seal, bowom _ _ _ _ .__ f MSLor _ . _ fu Obher O 2
12. USCS classificaton of soil near screen: d. Additional protection? OYs K N
GP [0 GMO 6CO GWQ swnO SP O If yes, describe:
sMQ@dO scO MO MHO c. O cHO b we O
Bedrock [ . 3. Surface seal: =
13. Sieve analysis anached?  [J Yes & No :“c““ -
14. Drilling method used: Rotry [0 50 4. Material berween well casing and protective pipe:
Hollow Stem Auger B 41 ' Benwonite (¥ 30
Other [ ZiE Anmmular space seal [
o ; ; Oher O
13. Drilling fuid mﬂ. “—. Wh:::l Qo2 Ar 0 01 5. Ammular space seal: & Granular Bentoniie [
gMud 103 Nome [ 99 b. Lbs/gal mud weight . . . Bentonite-sand shury [0
Drilli dic e Lbs/gal mud weight. . ... Bentonite shory O
b § el BYw Eo d.____ % Bentonite .... .. Bentonite-cement growt [
; Ft ~ volume added for any of the above
Describe : & 2
17. Source of water (antach analysis): f  How installed: Tremie 0 0]
|17 ysis): Tremie pumped [0 2
— Gaviy ¥ o3
' 6. Bentonite seal: 2 Benwonile granules [ 33
E. Bentonite seal. op _ _ _ _ RoMSLor _ __ _ 1 b. Ouain. B33 in." 012 in. Benwonite pelless
F. Fine sand, top ft. MSL or ft.\
G.Filter pack,top fuMSLor _ _ fi
\ 8. Filter pack material Manufacturer, product name and mesh size
H. Sereen joint.top  _ _ _ _ _ rMsLor __9 D &

I. Well bouom

—— - —

tMsLor_ |S O fu

Flush tweaded PYC schedule 40 [J
Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 [

J. Fﬁlﬂf pu:k, hm“‘ ______ fi. MSL or N Li lQ l‘{,\ —= ) D
: ’ : 10. Screen material: VL £
| . Borehole. botom  __ _ _._ aMsLor_ (5 O 1 . Saemips e 1
Continuous slot [
'L Borehole, diameter _ in. Other O
b. Manufacrurer )
lM. O.D. well casing - o c. Slot size: 0. ___in
. d Slotted length: 10.0 fr.
N.LD.well casing - in. 11. Backfill material (below filter pack): Nore & 14
N - , Other O ....
| hereby certify that the information_on this _form is true and correct 1o _the best of my knowledge.
Signanure Fem ——
C A e i
leemmpictebou\siduor 15 form and retum o the appropniate offick listed at the top of this form as required by chs. 144, 147 and 160, Wis. Stats.,
and ch. NR 141, Wis, Ad. C, In accordance with ch.144, Wis Stats.. failure to (ile this form may result in a forfeiture of not less than $10, nor more than
:50{:? r':wfm'.' day of violation. In accordance with ch. 147, Wis, Stats., failure 1o file this form may result in a forfeiture of not more than 510,000 for each
av nf vinlariem WoTE. A0 L e e PV jarm mmles ot it s s il L  Z ) = 1

tha

A fawen rhrnld he 2ent



Dt et of Notural Resources Route to:  Solid Waste ClHaz, Waste 0 WastewaterCl %Iml%mc WELL CONSTRUCTION
Env. Response & Repair [] Undergrmmd'!"anlcsﬂ Other[]
'Fi'm'ﬂ /Project Name ell - Name -
Clark Station #0562 s60 f AN 930 a SE B14/MW-9
lity Cicense, Permit or Monitoring Number  |orid Origin Location , T VeI NERbE:
S oy 43911 6 11 Long 87 54 250 : 3
Type of Well Water Table Observation Well 11| St. Plane ___fN, R E[DateWelllustalled | 0/ 9,9 5
Piczometer B 124Section Location of Waste/Source o E mm dd vV
Distance Well Is From Waste/Source Boundary NE 1/4 of NE 1/4 of Sec. 5 ,T.7 N,R.22(W _—_medBy' (Person's NameandFum)
' e Bl e g g e e Waste/Source Midwest Engincering
TsWell A Fount of Enforcement Std. Application? |y (3 Upgradient s Kl Sidegradient :
o Yes 0 No d_0O Downgradient . n [] Not Known —
IA.Pmlccﬁvcpipe,topulmﬁun ______ ft. MSL / 1. Cap and Jock? EYes O No
i 2 2, Protective cover pipe:
B. Well casing, top elevation ~ ____ __ ft. MSL &S & nside dinmater: 88 i
Land surface elevation ft. MSL ' b. Length: _10 ft
IC s s wroe  c. Material: Steel ® ~ 04
D. Surface seal, bottom __ ft MSLor __ 10 f ey Other O &
12. USCS classification of soil near screen: & “*5 4, Additional protection? O Yes O No
GhOGMO GC OGW O SW K SP m « If yes, describe:
SMOosCoMLOMH OCL O CHQO e — Bentonite (1 30
Bedrock [J ) J Concrete [0 01
13, Sieve analysis attached? []Yes Kl No Asphalt Other i

14. Drilling method used: Rotary [ 50 4. Material between well casing and protective pipe:
Hollow Stem Auger Kl 41 Bentonite 30
Other O Hf Annular space seal [
15. Drilling fluid used: Water 002  Air O 01 5. Annular space seal: a. Granular Bentonite 1 33

Drilling Mud 303 None K 99 Lbs/gal mud weight..Bentonite-sand sturry [J 35
Lbs/gal mud weight ..... Bentonite slurry [0 3]
d % Bentonite ........ Bentonite-cement grout [1 50
e F# volume added for any of the above

f.  How installed: Tremie [0 01

16. Drilling additives used? [] Yes EINo

Describe

17. Source of water (attach analysis): Tremie pumped O 02
Gravity 0 08
6. Bentonite seal: a. Bentonite granules [ 33
IE Bestoiie sl bop MBI 10 B b. CJ1/4in E3/8in 12 in Bentonite pellets 32
T L c. Other O
F. Fine sand, top e JALMSLor __3.0 f. 7. Fine sand material: Manufacturer, pmdmtme&mmhsxze
a. Badger, Fine Sand, #40-60 g
G. Filter pack, top e fLMSLor__4.0 f b. Volume added __ 0.5 fi*
8. Filter pack material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
H.Screen joint,top  ____ _f.MSLor__50 £ a._Red Flint, Flint Sand #20 .
b. Volume added ft* .
- L. Well bottom e _fMSLor_ 150 f 9. Well casing: FlushthmdedPVCschndukw @ 23
- Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 [ 24
J. Filter pack, bottom f. MSLor _ 150 ft. Other O {7
I P ———-- =IE 10. Screen material: _PVC e
K. Borehole, bottom  ____ _ft MSLor _ 150 #f. a. Screen type: Factory cut [ 11
Continuous siot 00 01
IL.Borelwle.diametar _80 i Other O 7
b. Manufacturer Badger
M, O.D. well casing _ 2.25 in. c. Slot size: Q010 _in
IN d. Slotted length: 100" f.
. N.1D. well casing ~ _ 2.00 in. 11. Backfill material (below filter pack): None W 14
Other 0 £
hereby certity that the intormation on this Torm is true and correct 1o the best of my knowledge.
1 < im  Sigma Environmental Services, Inc.
9’/ 102 ss Drive, Saukville, WI 53080 (414) 284-6824
return to ce listed at the top of this form as tats,

NR 41 WisAdCode lnw:urdamemthc.th fmhn-emﬁlcth:sfuunmaymﬂtmaforfuﬂueofmtlmthan&lﬂ normorc!han

00 for each da of violatio Inaccordancemthchld’?W’ Sta file this form a forfeiture of not more than $10,000 for each
y of violation, 1% hadtdarcasmfor DNR use only, S w m&ucu t?or more m.fcmantlxagn m'ﬂg theumpleted form shoul beosmt.
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State of Wisconsin : o MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION
Department of Natural Resources Routeto: Solid Waste Haz. Waste 1 Wastewater(l Form 4400-113A Rev. 4-9
© Env. Response & Repair (] Underground Tanks &  Other[] PR
Facility/Project Name Local Gnd Locaﬁa:w ell RE
Clark Station #0562 _2&,9_____1?. s 17.0 . S
Fracility License, Permit or Monitoring Number  |Grid Origin Location S '
v T e T Lt B €0 Long 87__S4_2or
Piezometer O 1245 ction Location of Waste/Source o E mm dd vy
Distance Well Is From Waste/Source Boundary NE 1/4 of NE 1/4 of Sec. 5_, T._7_N,R.2201W. Wﬂﬂlﬂsl&ﬂﬂdﬁﬂ(?m’steandFinn)
2 2 {Toeaton o Well Relatve o Wasia/Sausse———] — Midwest Engincering
ell A Pomt o orcement 1cation? |y [J Upgradient s O Sidegradient
@ Yes O No |d [J Downgradient n & Not Known —
LA. Protective pipe, top elevation ____ _ _ ft. MSL 1. Cap and lock? Yes [ No
‘ | ) ) ! / 2. Protective cover pipe:
B. Well casing, top elevation =~ __ __ ft. MSL - a, Inside diameter 18.0 in.
C. Land surface elevation ft. MSL b. Length: Lo f
' ***** ¢. Material: Steel B~ 04
DSwfaceseal,botmm______ﬂ.MSLor_ 1.0 ft. Other O #2
12. USCS classification of soil near screen: d. Additional protection? 0O YesO No
| GEYIEETIrgas Sl
{ (| (] ] O O L Bentonite 0 30
Bedrock 1 3. Surface seal: Concrete [ 01
13. Sieve analysis attached? [JYes Kl No Asphalt Other (y %
J | 14. Drilling method used: Rotary [J 50 4. Material between well casing and protective pipe:
Hollow Stem Auger Kl 41 Bentonite O 30
Other O % Annular space seal O i
!. ¢ 15. Drilling fluid used: Water [02  Air [0 01 5. Annular space seal: a. Granular Bentonite [J 33
Drilling Mud 003 None K 99 b, Lbs/gal mud weight. Bentonite-sand slurry [0 35
. - c. Lhw'galmndweigbl ..., Bentonite slurry 00 31
[ 16. Drilling additives used? [] Yes EINo d % Bentonite ........ Bentonite-cement grout [1 50
; e, Ft’vofumeaddndforanyoftheabove
Desctibe _ £ How mstalled: Tremie O 01
| P?.Somveofwater(amhnmlym): Tremie pumped [0 02
1 Gravity 01 08
6. Bentonite seal: a. Bentonite grannles [J 33
lF Bentonite seal, top ____ _ftMSLor___ _ & b, [O1/4in. DSISm. 0172 in. Bentonite pellets (7] 32
c. Other 0 #i
F. Fine sand, top e L MSLor__3.0 ft 7. Fine sand material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
a. Badger, Fine Sand, #40-60 &
Filter pack,top ~ _ ___ _ f. MSLor __5.0 ft. b. Volumeadded 12  f©
8. Filter pack material: Manufacturer, productname&muh_s:ze
Screenjoint,top ____ _f.MSLor__6.0 #. a. Redmngﬂgt&md#zo i
b. Volume added f
Well bottom __ _ftMSLor 9.0 f 9. Well casing: FlnshthreadedPVthcdule40 o 23
T e Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 [ 24
Filter pack, bottom f. MSLor _ 100 ft Other O
|_f' T N 10. Screen material: _ PVC 8
K. Borehole, bottom  _____ft MSLor __10.0 f. a. Screen type: Factory cut ®@ 11
: Continuous slot [0 01
l..Borehule.dmmetu' 180 in Other O %
b. Manufacturer Badger
O.D. well casing _ 6.25 in c. Slot size: 0___in
d. Slotted length: _3.0 ft
LD. well casing 6.00_ in 11. Backfill material (below filter pack): None ® 14
T Other O #

102

00 for each day o
wy of violation.

CLo0562

%mlanon. Wls

Shaded areas

€reby certity that the information on this form is true and correct to the Dest o my knowledge.
#igna 22 Fim  Sigma Environmental Services, Inc.

is Stsats. fndurc to ﬁlﬁelemthisﬁ}'m :a?y result i ;.n a fci_rfemue ofmess than Slglgogorgrtn_rc than
t rm.lll a forfeiture o than each
y. See m&g f%r more mfm dir v?rg;:m i eted form should heogent

Drivc Saukville, WI 53080 (414) 284-6824

oL lorm as tats,



State of Wisconsin . MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION
Department of Natural Resources B.nv R - ir 0 Und Tanks 9 Form 113A Rev. 4-90
acility/Project Name Local Gnd Locatlmw Well Well Name
Clark Station #0562 260 R AT _ s0 a BE

Lat.

iac:hty License, Permit or Monitoring Numbet  |Orid Origin Locat Origin

43 6 11 Long 87

Location

ype of Well Water 1able Observation Well (811] St. Plane ft. N,

54 25 or

ft. E. 10;0 9;95

: Piezometer D125 ection Location of Waste/Source o
'Z)mmnc: Well Is From Waste/Source Boundary NE 1/4 of NE 1/4 ofSec. 5 ,T..7 N,R.22O0W W Wa]l Installed By: (Person's Name and Firm)

5 ft.

ot of bnforcement Std. uon? fy O U

tion of We 1ve 10 Was
pgradient

s [0 Sidegradient

mm dd vy

Midwest Engineering

X Yes O No |d O Downgradient n & Not Known — —
Protective pipe, top elevation ____ _ _ ft. MSL _— L Cap and lock? ® Yes O No
; : 2 2. Protective cover pipe:
B. Well casing, top elevation ~ __ ft. MSL a. Inside diameter 18.0 in.
’ b, 1.0 ft.
lC.Landsmﬁcce.lemon o _ fMSL - . b. Length:. seah®
D. Surface seal, bottom ____ _ft MSLor __1.0 ft. \3 . h ; Other O 3%
'12 USCS classification of soil near screen- A v d. Additional protection? O Yes O No
GPOGMO GC OGW OSW 0 SP K If yes, describe:
SMBSCOoMOMHE OCL O CHQO ; : Bentonite 1 30
Bedrock 1 3. Surface seal: . Concrete O 01
13. Sieve analysis attached? [JYes Kl No Asphalt Other ® #&
14. Drilling method used: Rotary [J 50 4. Material between well casing and protective pipe:
Hollow Stem Auger K 41 Bentonite i 30
Other [ Annular space seal [ 5
Other 0 3
T 15. Drilling fluid used: Water [302  Air OJ 01 5. Annular space seal: a. Granular Bentonite [1 33
‘ Drilling Mud (303 None K 99 b. Lbs/gal mud weight. Bentonite-sand shurry O 35
= i c. Lbsiga.ltnndweighl ..... Bentonite slurry 0 31
16. Drilling additives used? [1 Yes EINo d._____ % Bentonite ....... Bentonitecement grout O 50

be e. Ft'volnmsaddedforanyof'thcabove
Descri - £ How installed: Tremie O 01
17. Source of water (attach analysis): Tremie pumped O 02
Gravity 0 08
6. Bentonite seal: a. Bentonite granules [ 33
!;Bethemiwp R o - b O1Ain O¥8in O in. Bentonite pellets [ 32
T e c. Other O 4
Fine sand, top ———_ _ftMSLor__30 #f 7. Fine sand material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
X a. Badger, Fine #40-60 7
Filterpack,top  ____ _f.MSLor__50 ft Y B b. Volume added __1.2 fis
\ i 8. Filter pack material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
Screenjoint, top  __ _ _ _ f.MSLor __6.0 ft A a. _Red Flint, Flint Sand #20 a
<l g b. Volume added __ 5.8 [
L Well bottom e _RMSLor__9.0 f 5= o 9. Well casing: ~ Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 [0 23
¥ o Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 @ 24
Filter pack, bottom f.MSLor __10.0 f N Other O %
l . - i, B ™ gy 10. Screen material: __PVC i
K. Borehole, bottom  _____f MSLor _ _10.0 ft. a. Screen type: Factorycut ® 11
\ Continuous slot 0 01
Borehole, diameter  _18.0 in. Other O0 #3
b. Manufacturer Badger
c. Slot size: T, N
d. Slotted length: _30 f

E. OD. well casing _ 6.25 in.

. LD. well casing

1. Backfill material (below filter pack): None ® 14
u|

EASE CO 1 -
chNRm€41 WlsAdCode Inaccordancemthchl

ay of v:olatx

Eerebv certity that the information on this Tarm 1s true and COrTect 10 the best of my knowledge.
1

Firm  Sigma Environmental Services, Inc.
l02 ess Drive, Saukville, WI 53080 (414) 284-6824

at OrImn. as
is Stats, fmlureto ﬂlethlsformggyreslﬂtmaroxfemueofmtlmtbmsm nor more than

ee mnstructions for more

1S Stats,

000 fc day o
000 for each ﬁo‘i-"é"'s‘m%e’*d murda;wen thucgelﬁyws Stats, Mmmmemm?mmyrmﬂtmafwfmﬂfmtmm IQ Oobgasl;::‘ch



MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION

State of Wisconsin A
Department of Natural Resources Reouteto:  Solid Waste OHaz. Waste [ Wastewater( Form 4400-1 4.
il 3 Env, Response & Repair [J Underground Tanks X Othery b v RER. $90
Facility/Project Name i L ell Name
Clark Station #0562 270 mg‘sq wo _# PE Q-1
Facility License, Permit or Momitoring Number  |Grid Location LB Hbe Vet o
e Lat. 3:13@ 6 11 Long. 87 54 25 o : : S G s
ype of ater lable Observation Well (M 11] St, Plane ft. N, ft. E.[Date Well Installec 11010“9;; 5'
Piezometer D 12fSection Location of Waste/Source B mm dd VY
istance Well Is From Waste/Source Boundary & E. Well Installed E}’: (Person's Name aﬁﬁtr_n)
NEIMOI”NE 1/40f8ec. 5§ ,T..7 N,R.22[(OW. _
45 fi. A v T W Midwest Ergineering
Well A Point of Enforcement Std. Application? | 4 Kl Upgradient s O Sldegmdm:t
@ Yes O No |d [J Downgradient n [J Not Known
_A. Protective pipe, top elevation ____ _ _ ft. MSL _— 1. Cap and lock? @ Yes LI No
. . 19} 2. Protective cover pipe:
B. Well casing, top elevation ~ ____ __ ft. MSL a. Inside diameter: _18.0 in.
C. Land surface elevation ft. MSL b. Length: 1.0 f
R ¢. Material: Stee] B~ 04
D. Surface seal, bottom ____ _ft MSLor __ 1.0 ft. ; Other O i
12. USCS classification of soil near screen: d. Additional protection? O YesOd No
TEHATEEA L E g
| O .9] (| Bentonite O0 30
Bedrock OJ 3. Surfhos seal Concrete [J 01
13. Sieve analysis attached? [J Yes X No Asphalt Other M i
14. Drilling method used: Rotary [J 50 4.Matuialbetwemmlleasingandpmtectivepipq:
Hollow Stem Auger Rl 41 Bentonite i§ 30
Other O Annular space seal 0 7%
Other 3 ;gg
15. Drilling fluid used: Water (302  Air O 01 5. Annular space seal: a. Granular Bentonite [ 33
Drilling Mud [J03 None K 99 b._____ Lbs/gal mud weight..Bentonite-sand slurry 1 35
c. Lbs/gal mud weight ..... Bentonite sturry 1 31
16. Drilling additives used? [ Yes BINo d. %Bcglnmte .. Bentonite-cement grout [1 50
: e Ft'volumnaddedformyofthnabow
Describe : £ How installed: Tremie [1 01
17. Source of water (attach analysis): Tremie pumped [1 02
Gravity 0 08
t 6. Bentonite seal: a. Bentonite granules [0 33
. Bentonite seal,top ____ _f.MSLor __ 10 f b O14in, EBlSm. 0172 in. Bentonite pellets [] 32
c. Other O
f.Finesand, top ~  __ f MSLor __10 # 7. Fine sand material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
a. Badger, Fine Sand, #40-60 &
G.Filterpack,top  ____ _f.MSLor__6.0 # b. Volume added __ 5.6 fts
8. Filterpankmstmial:lvfamﬁcmrcr,pmdnctmme&mnhaizc
EL Screen joint, top  ____ _R MSLor__70 #f a. _Red Flint, Flint Sand #20 i
j il b. Volumeadded _15.6 ______ f©
L Well bottom ~ __ ft. MSLor _ 25.0 f. 9. Well casing:  Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 [ 23
o= Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 [ 24
J. Filter pack, botiom ____ R MSLor _ 250 R ~— okl ; Other O 2
% 10. Screen material: __PVC i
Borehole, bottom  _ ___ _ft MSLor _ 25.0 ft. % a. Screen type: Factory cut ® 11
\ ?///’ Continuous slot 0 01
. Borehole, diameter 180  in v Other (0 &%
b. Manufacturer Badger
. OD. well casing  _ 6.25 in. c. Slot size: 0___in
d. Slotted length: 150 fi.
. N.LD. well casing _6.00 in. 11. Backfill material (beiow filter pack): None ® 14
Other O &¥
hereby cerufy that the information on this form is true and correct 1o the best of my knowledge.
§_gm é , Firm ™ Sigma Environmental Services, Inc.
102 Drive, Saukville, WI 53080 (414) 284-6824
etcbothsldmotlmslotmmd_retmtoﬂﬁ:a oflice at the . Wis Stats,

1 Wis Ad Code. In accordance with ch 144
forcnchda of
of violation. TE

alan% In uocordafalg_cDmN% ucg: 147 Wis

N

PS}?FI“

Stats fallm'etgﬁlethisformmaymultmaforfemweofmtmt!hmsmooommh

top orm as y
failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of not less than $10, nor more than

ee insfructions for more information mcluding where



'Sta(c of Wisconsin ;
artment of Natural Resources Route to:  Solid Waste (JHaz. Waste 0 Wastewater[
Doy “ ° Env. Response & Repair [J Underground Tanks ) Other[]

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION
Form 4400-113A Rev. 4-90

l acility/Project Name Local ‘mﬁiﬂ ell Or ell Name
Clark Station #0562 710 R AS 100 f HE Q-2
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring Number  |Grid Origin Location b ;
ad . .11!18_— = Lat. 43 6 11 Long. 87 54 25r o i "
|| e o WerWaier Tabie Observation WA@Y t. Plaae RN, R. E.[Date Well Installed | g0 90 5
_ Piezometer 01 12Section Location of Waste/Source uE mm dd vV
!.Dlstance Well Is From WastcfSOEI::e Bm.mdxau-yft NE 1/4 of NE 1/4 of Sec. 5, T_7_N,R.2200W. Well mmﬂwcdtﬁny: (Person's Name and Firm)
l Location of Well Relative t0 Waste/Source est Engincering
@ Yes O No |d_ O Downgradient n_[J Not Known
l FL Protective pipe, top elevation ____ _ _ ft. MSL e 1. Cap and lock? B Yes O No
. . i 2. Protective cover pipe:
B. Well casing, top elevation =~ __ ft. MSL > s. Tnside dismeter: 18.0 in.
- Land surface elevation ft. MSL b. Length: Lo f
| s i ¢. Material: Steel B~ 04
. Surface seal, bottom _ ___ _f.MSLor__10 ft Other O &
12. USCS classification of soil near screen: d. Additional protection? O YesO No
GPOoGoMpD GCOGW O SW @O SP® If yes, describe:
|| sMmscomaomiger 8 cuo . e Bentonite 01 30
Bedrock [J : Concrete [J 01
13. Sieve analysis attached? [JYes Kl No Asphalt Other N
| ] 14. Dritting method used: Rotary [ 50 4. Material between well casing and protective pipe:
] Hollow Stem Anger Kl 41 Bentonite @ 30
Other O % Annular space seal [J #
JIS.Drillingﬂuidused: Water 002  Air 101 5. Annular space seal: a. Granular Bentonite [ 33
Drilling Mud 003 None K 99 b. Lbs/gal mud weight..Bentonite-sand slurry 0 35
c. Lbs/gal mud weight ..... Bentonite shurry 0 31
|| 16. Drilting additives used? 3 Yes EINo d. %Bez:lmite ........ Bentonite-cement grout [J 50
P e. Ft* volume added for any of the above
Describe £ How imstalled: Tremie O 01
17. Source of water (attach analysis): Tremie pumped [0 02
Gravity [1 08
6. Bmtcmitegm.!: a. Bentonite granules [J 33
I_FMMM'MP _____ fR.MSLor__10 ft b. O1/4in D3!8m‘D1I2m.Bentomtcpelletsn 32
c. Other O #i#
F. Fine sand, top e A MSLor__35 ft. 7. Fine sand material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
a. Badger, Fine Sand, #40-60 8
Filter pack, top ~ ____ _ f.MSLor __50 f b. Volmeadded 5.6 __ f*
\ 8. Filter pack material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
Screen joint,top ____ _f.MSLor__60 f a._Red Flint, Flint Sand #20 i
b. Volume added . i
Well bottom L f. MSLor _ 24.0 ft 9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 [ 23
T Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 (8 24
. Filter pack, bottom f MSLor _ 250 f Other O
! T T 10. Screen material: _PVC i
K. Borehole, bottom  ____ _ft MSLor _ 250 f. a. Screen type: Factory cut @ 11
- Continuous slot [J 01
!.. Borehole, diameter ~ _18.0 in. Other O 7
: b, Manufacturer Badger
. OD. well casing -~ _ 6.25 in, c. Slot size: 0___in
d. Slotted length: 150/
. LD. well casing 6.00 in. 11. Backfill material (below filter pack): None 14
Eerebv certify that the information on this Torm Is true and correct 10 the Dest of my knowledge.
i Fim  Sigma Environmental Services, Inc.
102 s Drive, Saukville, WI" 53080 (414) 284-6824
com 0 ol this form and return to the ofiice listed at the top o Orm as re i , W18 Stats,
i et Db 1B s e B e et e ey S s
iolati Wi ta i orm ti el not more i
of violation. NOTE: Sh:d%dmareforDNRuseanfy. &emt;'tmcu% ornforemfmm?ﬁ%nmclnd?n;wmm&wmp form shotild be sent.

CLO562



" State of gaitsg?'nﬁm | Resources Route to:  Solid Waste (DHaz. Waste 1 WastewaterJ

Form 4400-1

Env. Response & Repair (0 Underground Tanks [ Other(]

MONITOR]NG WELL CONSTRUCTION
13A Rev. 4-90

. Faality/Project Name Gnd Locati lb}Vell ell Name
; Clark Station #0562 60.0 ft. 22.0 ft.
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring Number Grid Onigin ion :
F it vl Lat, 43 6 11 Long. 87 54 25 or
ype ot ater lable tion 1} St. Plane fi. N, ft. E.[Date 1 0/ 0 9, '9 '5'
o, e II:P?W?;I - — d.aryD 121Section Location of Waste/Source N E mm dd vy vy
l lstance 1 VRIS Saites Soum NE 1/4 of NE 1/4 of Sec. 5 , T._7_N,R_22 1 W | Well Installed By: (Person's Name and Firm)
15 | : n: . 1/4 u::t'o—' TINRZO Midwest Engineering
. A Pomnt of Entorcement Std. Application’ u [J Upgradient s Bl Sidegradient
X Yes O No |d O Downgradient n [J Not Known
!A. Protective pipe, top elevation ____ _ _ ft. MSL — 1. Cap and Jock? ®Yes O No
: ) ¢ 2. Protective cover pipe
B. Well casing, top elevation ~ _ _ ft. MSL a. Inside diameter- 18.0 in
C. Land surface elevation ft. MSL b. Length: Lo f
! . I c. Material: Steel ® 04
D. Surface seal, bottom ____ _ft. MSLor __ 1.0 #f Other O %%
12, USCS classification of soil near screen: d. Additional protection? O Yes O No
TR o
= O | o (] ) Bentonite 0 30
Bedrock 1 3. Bnikce senl Concrete [ 01
13. Sieve analysis attached? [J Yes Kl No Asphalt Other @ %
!14.Driﬂingmeﬁwdused: Rotary [ 50 4. Material between well casing and protective pipe:
Hollow Stem Auger Kl 41 Bentonite i 30
Other [ £ Annular space seal [J %3
15. Drilling fluid used: Water 002  Air O 01 5. Annular space seal: a. Granular Bentonite I 33
Drilling Mud [J03 None Kl 99 b. Lbs/gal mud weight..Bentonite-sand sturry 00 35
c Lbs/gal mud weight ..... Bentonite s a 3
llﬁ.Dﬁlﬁngﬂddiﬁmused? O Yes &I No d. %Béwtonite Bmt&mmﬁyg o so
: e. Ft* volmne added for any of the above
Describe , £~ How mstalled: Tremie O 01
! 17. Source of water (attach analysis): Tresipanped O @2
l Gravity [1 08
6. Bentonite seal: a. Bentonite granules [] 33
!E.Benmniteml.,top e _RMSLor__ _ b. O1/4in D3!81n. [11/2 in. Bentonite pellets [J 32
_ c Other. O ##
F.Finesand, top ~ ___ _ _ ft MSLor __3.0 7. Fine sand material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
B a. Badger, Fine Sand, #40-60 i
Filter pack, top ~ _ ft. MSL or _ _ 6.0 b. Volume added __ 5.6 f*
8. Filter pack material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
Screen joint, top  ____ _ ft. MSL or __ 7.0 a. _Red Flint, Flint Sand #20 i
b. Volume added . fi*
Well bottom ~ __ ft. MSL or _ 22.0 9. Well casing:  Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 [J 23
Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 {1 24
Filter pack, bottom f MSL or __25.0 ~Other O &2
! B m—=lte R 10. Screen material: _PVC g
K. Borehole, bottom  ____ _ft. MSL or _ 25.0 a. Screen type: Factory cut @ 11
Continuous slot [J o1
!.. Borehole, diameter 180 in Other 0 i
b. Manufacturer Badger
O.D. well casing _ 6.25 in. c. Slot size: ' 0___in
d. Slotted length: 150 f
. LD. well casing _6.00 in 11. Backﬁllmata-m.l(belowﬁlmrpack) None & 14
Other O &
!’lerebv cerﬁy that the information on this form Is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
1gnz Fiom  Sigma Environmental Services, Inc.

il déhlﬁ?
for D“I:llﬁl

Progress Dnve, Saukville, WI 53080 (414) 284-6824

0] orm as S
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W to file this fi t in a forfeiture of not more than §
e e for more information ncluding whete the CompIcied fam {m

for each
be sent.



MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION

State of Wisconsin . : o o
£ N Resources Route to:  Solid Waste OHaz. Waste Wastewater Form 4400-113A Rev. 4-90
Lot of Natical Env. Response & Repair [ Underground Tanks § Other(] ik
“acility/Project Name | Local Gnd LocauorHtNWcll RE Well Name
Clark Station #0562 50.0 Bk
acihty License, Permut or Monitonng Number  |Grid Ongm Locauon
i e Lot B0 611 Long 87
ype of Well Water 1able Observation Well 34 11| St. Plane ft. N, ft. E
Piezameter D 124Section Location of Waste/Source o E :
> Well [s From Waste/Source Boundary NE 1/4 of NE 1/4 of Sec. 5 ,T. 7 N,R.2200W. Well Installed By: (Pmons ame and Firm)
= Y o oT Well Relsirve 1o Wasta/Soue————| —Yiidwest Engineering
ot ol Eaforcement on’ lu [ Upgradient s K Sidegradient
& Yes O No |d [ Downgradient n n_ [ Not Known —
ive pi i 1 k?
lﬂLPrutecnveplpe,tupc}.evauon ______ ft. MSL ’ _— 1. Cap and loc ’ BYes [ No
> ; S 2. Protective cover pipe:
B. Well casing, top elevation ~ __ ft. MSL B a. Inside diameter: 18,
. Land surface elevati ft. MSL b. Length: - ¥
. T = o= ©. Material: Steel
Surface seal, bottom __ __ _ft MSLor _ _ 1.0 £ \ i A Other [
AT N g T z
12. USCS classification of soil near screen: \GE "N d. Additional protection? O Yes O
SERBEEMET B EE N\ [\ i
0 O O a a A Lod ! Bentonite O
Bedrock I o bl 3. Surface seal: C te [J
13. Sieve analysis attached? [JYes K No Asphalt Other ¥
14. Drilling method used: Rotary [0 50 4, Mamﬂbemmweummgmdprowcuveplpe'
Hollow Stem Auger Kl 41 Bentonite Y
Other O ﬁ’”ﬁ Annular space seal [
Other [

15, Drilling fluid used: Water [J02  Air [J 01

5. Annular space seal: ‘a. Granular Bentonite [J

Drilling Mud 003 None Kl 99 b. Lbs/gal mud weight.. Bentonite-sand slurry I
c. Lbs/gal mud weight ..... Bentonite sl O
16. Drilling additives used? [J Yes EINo d %Be:ltdmnte Bmtunn&ccmcmgtf;t}' 0
y e, Ft* volume added for any of the above
Describe £ How mstalled: Tremie O 01
17. Source of water (attach analysis): Tremie pumped O 02
Gravity 01 08
: 6. Bentonite seal: a. Bentonite granules [0 33
EBmtonitcsenl,top ft MSL or ft ; b. O1/4in. [O3/8 in. Dlmmﬁmtommpelletsn 32
T T . Other O §#
.Finesand, top ~  ____ _ f MSLor __3.0 ft 7. Fine sand material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
i a. Badger, Fine Sand, #40-60 b
. Filter pack, top ~ __ __ _ ft. MSLor __6.0 ft b. Volume added __ 5.6 £ T
S.FﬂterpnckmataiakManufam,pmdummme&ml;size
Screenjoint,top ____ _f.MSLor__70 f a. _Red Flint, Flint Sand #20 a
b. Volumeadded 156 f '
L Well bottom ~ __ ft. MSL or _ 25.0 ft. 9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 [ 23
Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 [{] 24
| Filter pack, bottom £ MSLor_ 250 f Other O 7
i = == 10. Screen material: _ PVC i
K. Borehole,bottom ____ _ft. MSLor _ 25.0 ft. a. Screen type: Factorycut ® 11
Continuous slot [1 01
. Borehole, diameter 18.0 in. Other [ i
b. Manufacturer Badger
O.D. well casing _ 6.25 in. c. Slot size: 0___in
d.  Slotted length: 150 R
. LD. well casing _.6.00 in, 5 11. Backfill material (below filter pack): None B 14
o Other O

'fereEy Certity that the information on this Torm 1s true and Correct 10 the best of my knowledge.
.o / _QAL‘ irm § En\nronmentai Services, Inc.

com [ete 5 sides of this form and retum to the aj
chNR 41, Wis Ad Code. In accordance with ch 144

for each da
ay of violation.
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From: Name Mary E. Clifford

| &~

etter Of Transmittal

Company Sigma Environmental Services, Inc.

Type of Submittal: Address _ 220 East Ryan Road
IH,;scrlii:l;ﬁT — R __VRE ___sth Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154

Phone (414) 768-7144

To: Program Assistant/BRR Program
Wisconsin Department of Natural Date 9/13/02

Resources Box 12436 FOR: Site Name _Clark Station # 0562
2300 N. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Dr. Address 4751 N. Santa Monica Bivd.
Milwaukee, Wi 53212 Milwaukee, Wisconsin 5

Check typels) of documents enclosed. Submittals are tracked & FID# 24157485 BIE @ E n

filed based on infarmation you provide. Include FID & BRRTS BRRTS# 03-41-000 - 1 ™ Ann0 l

numbers assisgned to this site. Identify the intent of documents(s)
you are submitting in order to speed processing. Please attach
required fees to this form.

Are you requesting Department Review? YO NO

I-" e B e Gl R

w7

DNR (office use

V' | TYPE OF DOCUMENT/REPORT FEE CODE anly)
Notification of Release none 01
Tank Closure/Site Assessment where release(s) have been detected*® none 33
Site Investigation Workplan i $500 if review is requested 35,135~
Site Investigation $750 if review is requested 37,
___groundwater impacts above ES 137 ~,
__ho groundwater impacts or gw impacts below ES (if petrofeum constituents only, case will be 76,
transferred to Department of Commerce) 96
Request to Transfer Case to Department of Commerce none 76
Off-Site Determination Request $500 mandatory 638 ~
Remedial Action Options Plan $750 if review is requested 39,143~
NR 720.19 Site Specific Clean-Up Goal Proposal $750 if review is requested 67.68 ~
NR 718 Landspreading Request $500 mandatory 61~
"Notification to Treat or Dispose” of Contaminated Soil/Water none 99
Injection/Infiltration Request $500 mandatory 63 ~
Quarterly Report or Update $500 if review is requested 43,43~
O&M Form 4400-194 $300 if review is requested 92, 192~
Remedial Action Options Report $750 if review is requested 41, 41~

X | Closure Review Request $750 mandatory 79 ~
NR700.11 Simple Site Closure Reguest $250 mandatory 183 ~
“Draft Deed Affidavit" or "Restriction required for close-out® none 99
“Well Abandonment Forms” none 99
Remedial Design Report $750 if review is requested 147, 148 ~
Construction Documentation Reports $250 if review is requested 151, 1652~
Long Term Monitoring Plan $300 if review is requested 24, 25~
Voluntary Party Liability Exemption (VPLE} Application $250 mandatory 662
VPLE "Phase 1/ll Assessments” or “Additicnal Reports” computed hourly 99
Tax Cancellation Agreement $500 mandatory 654
Negotiated Agreement $1000 mandatory 630
Lender Assessment $500 mandatory 686
Negotiation and Cost Recovery (municipalities only) fee for each service, mandatary 290~
General Liability Clarification Request $500 mandatory 684
Lease Letter Request - Single Property $500 mandatory 646
Lease Letter Request - Multiple Properties $1000 mandatory 646
Request for Other Technical Assistance $500 mandatory 90 ~
Other (please describe)

*Closure reports for sites where no releases have heen detected should be sent directly to “Clean Closures” c/o DNR Remediation a&

Redevelopment Program, P.O. Box 7921, Madison Wi 53707

f:\Sigma\fomrs\wdnridnr-trns. frm




NR 4400-202 (rev. 11-20-01)

WDNRBRRTSCASE#:0 3 -4 1-0 0 0 4 5 O WDNRSITE NAME: __Clark Station # 0562

| certify that, to the best of my knowledge, the information presented on and attached to this form is true and accurate. This
recommendation for case closure is based upon all available data as of _9/12/2002 ... \date). | have read the Case
Summary and Close Out Form Instructions and all required information has been included.

Form Completed By: X __Closeout Review Fee Attached
i GW Registry Fee Attached
%:):1 Y
(Signature) {Date) L
Printed Name: __ Dave G. Bauer Company Name: Sigma Environmental Services, Inc.

Email address: ; dbauer@thesigm agroup.com

If not site owner, relationship to site owner: environmental cansultant
Address: 220 East Ryan Road
Telephone Number: { 414 ) ?6&7144_ FAX Number: { 414 |} 768-7158

Environmental Consultant (if different then above):

Address:

Telephone Number: ( } _ FAX Number: { )

1. SITE LOCATION & ZONING

WDNR Site Name: Clark Station #0562

Complete Site Address: _4751 Santa Monica Boulevard 53211

WONR BRRTS CASE #: 0 3 -

. s _— e T e S S 2

PECFACIm# 5 3 2 1 1-10 4 3-5 1

Responsible Party Name: Clark Retail Enterprises, Inc.
Complete Responsible Party Address: 601 South Main Street, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104

Site Legal Description: NE %, NE %, Sec 6§, T ZN, R 22 (EW) Town: _Milwaukee

County: Milwaukee Latitude: . a . > Longitude: &
GIS Coordinates obtained: ____ on site using GPS Locator converted or projected anto WMTM 91
X using RR GIS Registry on screen digitizing to get WMTM coordinates
Date of Incident/Discovery: August 28, 1989 Contaminant Type (s): Petroleum Censtituents
Quantity Released: Post Remedial Zoning Classification: _Commerical _

(Do not abbreviate zoning terms)

tisigmatforms\wdnrics-sum frm




NR 4400-202 (rev. 11-20-01)

WDNRBRRTSCASE#:0 3 -4 1 -0 0 0 4 5 O WDNRSITENAME: __ Clark Station # 0562

2. RECEPTORS
Identify all pre-remedial and actual reports, the potential risk and their locations (i.e., both on and off site utility corridors,
basements or sumps of nearby buildings, direct contact threat from soil, water supplies, surface waters, sediments, etc.)
(For definition refer to s. NR 700.03 (47), Wis. Adm. Code.):

There are no recorded pre-remedial reports. Utilities are located onsite on the southern and eastern property line. Direct contact

treat does not appear to be present onsite.

Have the remedial actions abated the potential or actual impacts to these receptors? Yes X No
If no, provide details in case summary.
If yes, please identify the nature of the remaining risk and the receptor at risk:

3. SOIL INVESTIGATION INFORMATION

Extent Defined? _ X Yes _ No [f not, explain why?

Soil Type(s): sand and clayey sand Depth of Contamination: 6-13 feet bgs
Type of Bedrock: not encountered Depth to Bedrock: N/A

Is any contaminated soil (unsaturated or saturated} in contact with the bedrock? __ Yes _X _No

List all contaminants found in soil {regardiess of ch. NR 720 standards/attach table if necessary)
Ethylbenzene, xylenes, benzene, toluene. Refer to Subsurface reports dated August 1992, June 1993, and March 1994

Measurable Free Product? Yes X No Depth/Location:

4. SOIL REMEDIATION INFORMATION
Remedial Action Completed? X Yes No s. NR 720.19 Analysis? Yes _X No If yes, attach supporting documentation

Were Immediate or Interim Actions Conducted? Yes __ X No If yes, what action was taken?

Brief description of Remedial Action Taken: Soil vapor extraction

Were soils excavated? _ X Yes No  Quantity: 1200 tons Disposal Method: disposed of at Parkview Landfill, Menomonee Falls

Final confirmation Sample Collection Methods: composite grab samples were collected from the sidewalls and bottom of excavation

Final Soil/Drill Cuttings Disposal Location: Parkview Landfill, Menomonee Falls, Wisconsin

Estimated volume and depth of in situ soils exceeding ch. NR 720 Table RCLs or site specific RCLs: 400 ft* , 7-9 feet bgs(B-1 and B-2),
pre-remediation

Estimated volume and depth of in situ soils exceeding ch. NR 746 Table 1 or Table 2 or site specific RCLs: 400 ft*, (B-10:7-9,B-7: 7-9),
pre-remediation

5. GROUNDWATER INFORMATION

Extent of Contamination Defined? X Yes No N/A  Remedial Action Completed? X Yes No N/A

Brief Description of Remedial Action Taken: vacuum enhanced groundwater recovery

# of Sample Rounds: 21 Depth(s) to Groundwater/Flow Direction(s): 7-11 feet bgs, west to southwest, see attached report

Field Analyses? X Yes No Lab Analyses? X Yes No # of Sampling points: 17

f:i\sigma\forms\wdnrics-sum . frm



NR 4400-202 (rev. 11-20-01

WDNRBRRTSCASE#:0 3 -4 1 -0 0 O 4 5 0 WDNRSITENAME: _ Clark Station # 0562

# NR 141 Monitoring Wells Sampled: 9 # Temporary Groundwater Sampling Points Sampled: 0

# Recovery Sumps Sampled: 8 # Municipal Wells Sampled: 0 # Private Wells Sampled: 0

List all contaminants found in groundwater (regardless of ch. NR 720 standards/attach table if necessary)
Benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, xylenes, trimethlybenzenes, methyl tert butyl benzene. Refer to attached report

Has DNR Been Notified of Substances in Groundwater w/o Standards? Yes X No If Yes, How Many?

What Substances?

Any Potable Wells Within 1,200 Feet of Site? Yes _X No Have They Been Sampled? ____ Yes ___ No

[NOTE: Wells are to be included on map described in Item B8]

Have Well Owners/Occupants Been Notified of Results? Yes No Are notification letters attached?

Preventive Action Limit Currently Exceeded? X Yes No If Yes, identify location(s)

Enforcement Standard Currently Exceeded? X Yes No If Yes, identify location(s)

Measurable Free Product Detected? X Yes No X pre-remediation? ______ post-remediation?

Was Free Product remediated? X Yes No Explain: Vacuum enhanced groundwater recovery and natural attenuation,

see attached report

6. OTHER CONTAMINATED MEDIA INFORMATION
Have other media been impacted (either on-site or off-site)? Yes X No

Briefly describe type and extent of all contamination found in media other than soil or groundwater:

Remedial Action Completed? Yes X  No N/A

Brief description of remedial action taken:

# of Sample Rounds: Field Analyses? Yes No Lab Analyses? Yes No

# of Sampling Points: Table of analytical results for all contaminants attached? Yes No

7. PATHWAY TO CLOSURE PROPOSED AND ASSOCIATED SITE INFORMATION:

Sail Groundwater

____<s.NR 720.09/720.11 Generic RCLs __<s.NR 140.10 Table 1 and Table 2 Values
____s.NR 720.19(2) Soil Performance Standards (SPS) ____s.NR 140.28(2) PAL Exemption

____s. NR 720.19(3) Site Specific Standards (SSRCLs) _s.NR 726.05(2)(b), > ES Natural Attenuation

f:\sigma\forms\wdnrics-sum.frm



NR 4400-202 (rev. 11-20-01) ‘

WDNRBRRTSCASE#:0 3 -4 1 -0 0 0 4 5 O WDNRSITE NAME: Clark Station # 0562

Petroleum Storage Tank Soil Options for Closure Petroleum Storage Tank Groundwater Options for Closure
s. NR 746.07 Soil Screening Levels/Post Investigation s. NR746.07 >PAL<ES Low Permeability Site/Post Investigation
X _s. NR 746.08 Soil Screening Levels/Post Remediation s. NR746.07 >ES, Permeable Site, Post Investigation

s. NR 746.08 >ES, Low Permeability Site, Post Remediation
X s. NR 746.08 >ES, Permeable Site, Post Remediation

A. Enforcement actions closed out? Yes No N/A Permits closed out? Yes No N/A

B. Proposed post remediation land use: Residential X Commercial Industrial Other Specify:
C. Does remedy include Soil Performance Standards (SPS)? Yes _X No
Type: Cap Soil Building Natural Attenuation of Groundwater Other
Specify:
Will the proposed post remediation land use be consistent with the maintenance of the SPS? Yes No
Why?
Proof of ch. NR 714 public notice attached? Yes No (Proof can either be the actual entire page of the

newspaper with the notice OR a “Proof of Publication” from the newspaper publisher.)

Maps and photos attached documenting the cap area, construction, and/or the integrity of the cap? Yes No N/A

A maintenance plan is attached for the performance standard per ss. NR 720.19(2) and 724.1 3(2), Wis. Adm. Code?
__Yes __ No

D. Does remedy include SSRCLs? ___Yes _X No

Is post-remedial land use industrial?__Yes __ No
Is zoning change required or completed? __ Yes No
If yes, have you attached verification of the zoning for affected properties? __Yes ___No

Complete assumptions and calculations for SSRCLs attached with justificiation? __Yes ___No

It using EPA Soil Screening Level Model as justification for closure of sites with residual contaminated soils, are the numbers used:
(circle one)  site specific inputs or defaults and  are calculations and results attached? __Yes No

E. Does remedy include natural attenuation of groundwater only? (i.e., there is no residual soil contamination?) __ Yes __ No
Mann-Kendall/Mann-Whitney U Results attached? X Yes ___No {required for ch. NR 746 permeable sites)

F. Describe how the following pathways are protected:
1) Direct Contact Pathway: The majority of the site is covered by asphalt or concrete, see attached report.

2) Groundwater: The impact plume margin_is_generally decreasing and is excepted to continue by natural attenuation, see

attached report.

8. PROPOSED INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS (See PUB. RR-606)
___Unrestricted
___ Deed Restriction (required for industrial cleanup level/ and when performance standard requires maintenance plan)
__ Deed Notice
____ For public street or highway right of way contamination, provide notice as required (See item (E) in the case summary
checklist)
_X_RR GIS Registry of Closed Sites
__ Other

Copy of Draft Deed Document(s) attached? _X Yes ___No (see RR web site: http://www.dnr.state.wi.us/org/aw/rr/index.html)
NR 4400-202 (rev. 11-20-01

f:\sigma\forms\wdnr\cs-sum.frm



WDNR BRRTS CASE #:0 3 - 4

1 -0 0 0 4 5 0O WDNRSITENAME: __ Clark Station # 0562

PROJECT MANAGER:

FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY

Date Reviewed:

FIRST REVIEW DATE:

I 1Approved [ ] Denied

Closure Approved With:
No Restrictions

Zoning Verification
Deed Restriction
Deed Notice

Rl

Specific Comments:

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:

Listing on GIS Registry

Site Specific Close Out Letter
Well Abandonment Documentation
Soil Disposal Documentation
Public Notice of soil performance standard remedy
NR 140 Exemption For:

(Signature) (Signature) (Signature) (Signature)
SECOND REVIEW DATE: [ ) Approved [ ] Denied
(Signature) {Signature) (Signature) (Signature)

Investigation

Soil Remediation

Specific Comments:

Closure Denied, Needs More:

Groundwater Monitoring

Groundwater Remediation
Documentation of Soil Landspreading or Biopile Destiny

—

Fsigmatforms\wdnrics-sum g,
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@ F a Ll 220 East Ryan Road
—Sl M Qak Creek, Wl 53154-4533
e S e e S AR

414-768-7144
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES inc. FAX: 414-768-7158
September 12, 2002 Project Reference # CLO562

Mr. John Hnat

Hydrogeologist

WDNR-Southeast Region

2300 N. DR. Martin Luther King Blvd.
P.O Box 12436

Milwaukee, W1 53212-0436

RE: CASE SUMMARY AND CLOSE QUT REQUEST
Clark Station #0562
4751 Santa Monica Boulevard
Milwaukee, WI
BRRTS # 03-41-000450
FID # 241574850

Dear Ms. Stovel:

Sigma Environmental Services, Inc. (Sigma) has provided environmental consulting services for
the implementation of soil and groundwater remediation activities at the Clark Retail
Enterprises, Inc. (Clark] site located at 4751 Santa Monica Boulevard, Milwaukee, Wisconsin.
Based on the information available to date, and in accordance with the requirements of
Chapters NR 726 and NR 746 of the Wisconsin Administrative Code (WAC), Sigma on behaif
of Clark, is requesting that the site be considered for case closure. As petroleum hydrocarbon
impacts remain in the groundwater at concentrations above the established enforcement
standards for select Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds (PVOCs), it is understood that
registration on the GIS database will be required. A check for $250 has been submitted to the
Wiscansin Department of Natural Resources-Southeast District.

Enclosed please find the necessary documentation required for obtaining site closure. If there
are any questions or comments concerning this request, please contact Sigma at (414) 768-
7144,

Sincerely,

SIGMA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC,

sy (/% L) ‘?“—’
Mary E, Elitfosd/ David G. Bauer, P.G.
Staff Scientist Project Manager/ Hydrogeologist

————

Randy E. Boness, P.G.
Senior Project Manager

Enclosures

Cc: Eric Larson -~ Clark Retail Enterprises, Inc.



CERTIFICATIONS

"l, Randy E. Boness , hereby certify that | am a scientist as that term is defined in s, NR
712.03 (1), Wis. Adm. Code, and that, to the best of my knowledge, all of the information
contained in this document is correct and the document was prepared in compliance with
all applicable requirements in chs. NR 700 to 726, Wis. Adm. Code."

Signature and title Lo o~ &M

G st T

"I, Dave G. Bauer , hereby certify that | am a hydrogeologist as that term is defined in s.

NR 712.03 (1), Wis. Adm. Code, and that, to the best of my knowledge, all of the
information contained in this document is correct and the document was prepared in

} 1 i

_ Barg ) -3
WlvAuKER, 19
L

"I, Mary E. Clifford, hereby certify that | am a scientist as that term is defined in s. NR
712.03 (1), Wis. Adm. Code, and that, to the best of my knowledge, all of the information
contained in this document is correct and the document was prepared in compliance with
all applicable requirements in chs. NR 700 to 726, Wis. Adm. Code."

7

Sig.tr . n

Date

> SIS Servreh Y/ 02
ﬁg/\ Sern /o |



CASE SUMMARY

Responsible Party: Clark Retail Enterprises, Inc.
601 S. Main Street
Ann Arbor, Ml 48104
Attn: Eric Larson
Telephone: (734) 669-6155
FAX: (734) 668-9631
E-mail: eric.larson@clarkretail.com

Case Summary and Chronology of Events

August 1989 through January 1990
Foth and Van Dyke (FVD) conducted a preliminary site assessment to
determine if a release from the underground storage tank (UST) systems had
occurred. FVD’s assessment included drilling 3 soil boring onsite and
collecting composite samples for laboratory analysis. Based on laboratory
result, a petroleum release had occurred at the site. In the fall of 1986,
tightness testing was performed on the tanks and product piping. The
- regular unleaded UST systems passed however, the super unleaded tank
failed. Subsequent excavation around the product lines did not indicate a
release. On January 5, 1990, Clark Oil relined the super unleaded tank and
placed it back in service.

March 1990

Omega Environmental Services, Inc. (Omega) conducted soil removal
activities of 1200 tons of petroleum impacted soil during the removal and
upgrade of two 6,000 gallon unleaded gasoline underground storage tanks
(UST) on March 13 to 16, 1990. Approximately 1176.39 tons of
contaminated soil was removed and diposed of at Parkview Landfill,
Menomonee Falls, Wisconsin from the tank excavation and continued north
and west to the property lines. Representative composite grab soil samples
were collected from the sidewalls and bottom of the excavation.

After the excavation was complete, the entire excavation was lined with 6
millimeter polyethylene plastic. Two (2) EPA approved steel 12,000 galion,
cathodically protected USTs were installed in the excavation and leak tested.
Based on site activities Omega recommended no further action.

January 1992

The Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) notified Clark that
additional investigation was necessary to determine the horizontal and
vertical extent of contamination to the soil and/or groundwater.

1 i:\clark\cl0562\sc.doc



June 1992 through April 1993

Sigma conducted subsurface investigation activities on-site and off-site to
determine the extent and character of petroleum impacts beneath the site.
The investigation included drilling 12 soil borings (GP-1 through GP-12) and
installing seven groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-7). Based
on the laboratory results, field screening results and physical observations,
and estimated 2,000 cubic yards of petroleum impacted soil exists on and
off-site. The laboratory analysis indicated that predominant soil impacts
appeared to be related to releases from the two gasoline USTs that were
removed in 1990. Soil boring and monitoring well locations are included in
Figure 1.

Volatile organic compounds (VOCs) above NR 140 Enforcement Standards
(ES) or Preventative Action Limit (PAL) were detected in groundwater
monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-5, and MW-6. Soluble lead was
detected in monitoring well MW-1 and MW-2 at concentrations above NR
140 ESs. Based on a review of the subsurface investigation data it was
determined that remediation of both soil and groundwater was necessary.
Groundwater quality results are present as Table 1. Refer to “Repaort of a
Subsurface Investigation at Clark Station #562 ...” for further in formation.

July 1994 through June 1995

Sigma completed a preliminary remedial alternative analysis for the site and
Analysis For Clark Refining and Marketing, Inc...”, dated July 1994). Three
remedial alternatives were identified and evaluated based upon their
technical feasibility, remediation efficiency and cost-effectiveness. Sigma
recommended soil vapor extraction (SVE) with groundwater air sparge.

Based on review of the WDNR records of the remediation work at the One
Hour Martinizing site directly north of the Clark site and discussion with the
WDNR, the air sparge technology did not appear to be the most effective
option for remedation. Sigma then proposed a SVE/groundwater extraction
and treatment system as the most effective alternative. For further
infromation refer to “Remedial Action Plan and Proposed Design for the Clark
Station #0562...".

June 1995

Offsite monitoring well MW-8 was installed on June 29, 1995 west of the
Clark property. Select PVOC concentrations were detected above NR 140
ESs during the July 1995 and August 1995 sampling events. Groundwater
quality results are presented as Table 1.
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October 1995 through February 1997

Construction of the remediation system consisting of Vacuum Enhanced
Groundwater Recovery (VEGR) in conjunction with Soil Vapor Extraction
(SVE) was initiated in October 1995. The system consisted of four vacuum
enhanced extraction wells {Q-1 through Q-4) to extract both soil vapor and
groundwater from the subsurface and two AVE wells (VE-1 and VE-2)
connected to the SVE unit to extract vapors from the vadose zone.

The four dual extraction wells (Q-1 through Q-4), two SVE wells (VE-1 and
VE-2), and an additional monitoring well (MW-9) were installed October 4
through October 11, 1995. The parking lot was saw cut and a trench was
excavated for the installation of the system piping from October to
December 1995. Well locations are included in Figure 1.

During the trench excavation, soil was field screened using a Photoionization
Detector (PID). The soil in the trench appeared to be impacted based on the
PID readings. Therefore, approximately 170 yd® contaminated soil was sent
to the Orchard Ridge Recycling and Disposal Facility in Menomonee Falls,
Wisconsin {Waste Profile # ORC-BIO/57989).

Installation of the remediation equipment within the treatment building was
initiated in May 1996. The system was designed to discharge effluent
groundwater from the remediation system to the sanitary sewer (MMSD) on
a temporary basis until a storm sewer WPDES permit was received.

On October 11, 1996 groundwater samples were collected from the entire
monitoring well network (MW-1 through MW-9) and analyzed for PVOC's.
These samples were analyzed to provide a baseline of groundwater quality
prior to the system start-up. Groundwater results are presented in Table 1.

On October 21, 1996, the SVE system was activated. The system operated
intermittently during the first three months of operation because of an
electrical problem in the control panel. The problem was repaired and the
system began full operation in February 1997.

For more detailed information on the remediation system operation at Clark
Station #0562 refer to “Remediation System Installation and Start-up
Report” for Clark Station #0562..., dated May 1997.

April 1997 though December 1997

Since remediation system start-up in October 1996, the system removed
approximately 647.5 pounds of VOC’'s and 32.2 pounds of benzene while
the groundwater extraction and treatment system has removed
approximately 6.6 pounds of PVOC’s. During the period of April 15, 1997
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through December 31, 1997, the SVE system removed approximately 10.2
pounds of benzene and 466.5 pounds on VOC's while the groundwater
extraction and treatment system removed approximately 3.96 pounds of
PVOC's.

Quarterly groundwater sampling for GRO, PVOCs, and lead was preformed
for monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-9, Sampling events were conducted
on May 21 and August 28, 1997. Analytical reports indicate benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene (BTEX) concentrations remained above NR
140 ESs at monitoring wells, MW-1, MW-2, MW-5, and MW-8 while
benzene and xylene were reported above NR 140 ESs at monitoring well
MW-6. Groundwater quality results are presented as Table 1. For further
information refer to *“Status Report for the Soil and Groundwater
Remediation System at Clark Station #0562..."” dated February 1998.

January 1998 to April 1999

The active remediation systems were shut down between September 29,
1998 and March 25, 1999 to monitor groundwater quality and evaluate the
site conditions based on COMM 47 guidelines. Based on the results of
COMM 47 evaluation, continued operation of the active remediation systems
was warranted to minimize contaminant plum expansion.

Since remediation system start-up in October 1998, the system removed
approximately 1033.8 pounds of VOCs and approximately 96.7 pounds of
benzene. During the reported period of January 1, 1998 through April 30,
1999, the SVE system removed approximately 38.7 pounds of benzene and
218.5 pounds of VOCs while the groundwater extraction and treatment
system removed approximately 1.08 pounds of PVOCs.

Periodic groundwater sampling activities were performed on February 18,
1998, May 19, 1998, July 23, 1998, November 24, 1998, and March 24,
1999. Results for the groundwater monitoring for the March 24, 1999
sampling event show NR 140 ES excxeedances for one or more of the
following compounds, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene (BTEX) in
monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-5, MW-6 and MW-8. Groundwater
results are presented in Table 1. Refer to “Status Report for the Soil and
Groundwater Remediation System at Clark Station #0562..." dated October
1998 for more information.

May 1999 through April 2000

During the recording period of May 1, 1999 through April 30, 2000, the SVE
system removed approximately 2.9 pounds of VOCs. Since the remediation
start-up in October 1996, the system removed approximately 1036.7
pounds of VOCs and 96.7 pounds of benzene. The groundwater extraction
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and treatment system removed approximately 2.4 pounds of PVOC’s during
the recording period and approximately 10.2 pounds of PVOC’s since the
remediation start-up in October 1996.

Periodic groundwater sampling for PYOCs was performed on one of more
groundwater monitoring wells on July 20, 1999, October 11, 1999 and
February 28, 2000. Results of groundwater monitoring for the February 28,
2000 sampling event indicated NR 140 ES exceedances for one or more of
the following compounds, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylene (BTEX)
and trimethylbenzene in monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-5, and MW-6.
Groundwater results are presented on Table 1 and Figure 2.

Based on an evaluation of COMM 46 Risk Factors, Sigma recommended
active remediation system shutdown and implementation of a groundwater
natural attenuation monitoring program was appropriate for the site. Sigma
also recommended implementing a quarterly groundwater monitoring
program at the site to verify that natural attenuation is occurring and that
contaminant plum continues to remain stable and recede.

The groundwater monitoring program consisted of quarterly monitoring of
PVOCs, geochemical and biochemical indicators of natural attenuation at
monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-5, MW-6 and MW-8, and annual
monitoring of the above listed compounds at monitoring wells MW-3, MW-4,
MW-7 and MW-9. For more information refer to “Status Report for the Soil
and Groundwater Remediation System at Clark Station #0562..."” dated May
2000.

May 2000
A groundwater sampling event occurred at monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2,

MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, and MW-8 on May 24, 2000. Select BTEX
compounds and/or trimethylbenzene concentrations were detected above NR
140 ESs at monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-5, MW-6, and MW-8.
Groundwater results are presented on Table 1 and Figure 2,

July 2000

The SVE system and groundwater extraction and treatment system was shut
down July 2000. The system was cleaned after shut down on July 24,
2000. Activities at the site will now consist of quarterly groundwater
monitoring for natural attenuation.

October 2000 through October 2001

Four groundwater sampling events were completed at the site on October 5,
2000, April 2, 2001, July 23, 2001, and October 22, 2001. Groundwater
samples were collected at all groundwater monitoring wells for the four
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above referenced groundwater sampling events with the exception of the
October 5, 2000 groundwater sampling event. Groundwater samples were
analyzed for PVOCs along with select /n-situ field measurements.

Static groundwater measurements were used to calculate groundwater
elevations and flow directions. During the sampling events occurring
October 2000 through October 2001 depth to water measurements varied
across the site from 7.26 feet below ground surface (bgs) to 10.93 feet bgs
with an average depth of 8.98 feet bgs. The October 2001 sampling event
indicates that groundwater flow direction is generally west to southwest
across the site. The hydraulic gradient for the October 2001 sampling event
is approximately 0.0076 feet per foot, consistent with previous sampling
events. Table 2 provides a summary of historical groundwater elevations.,
Groundwater contour maps for the October 5, 2000, April 2, 2001, July 23,
2001, and October 22, 2001 are presented as Figure 3, 4, 5 and 6,
respectively.

Select PVOC concentrations were detected above NR 140 ESs during the
last four sampling events. Concentrations of benzene were detected above
NR 140 ESs at monitoring well MW-1, MW-2, MW-5, and MW-6 at all four
sampling events with the exception of benzene concentrations at monitoring
well MW-1 during the October 2000 and April 2001 sampling events.
Ethylbenzene was detected above NR 140 ES concentrations at monitoring
well MW-1 during the July and October 2001 sampling and at monitoring
wells MW-5 and MW-8 during last four sampling events. Toluene
concentrations above NR 140 ESs were detected at monitoring well MW-1
during the October 2000 and April, July and October 2001 sampling events.
Concentrations of total xylenes above the NR 140 ESs were detected at
monitoring well MW-1 during the October 2000, July and October 2001
sampling events and at monitoring well MW-8 during the October 2000 and
October 2001 sampling events. Total trimethylbenzene concentrations were
detected above NR 140 ESs at monitoring well MW-1, MW-2, MW-5, and
MW-8 for the sampling events occurring from October 2000 to October
2001. Groundwater quality results are presented on Table 1 and Figure 2.
Groundwater laboratory results for the sampling events occurring April 2001,
July 2001 and October 2001 are included as Attachment A.

In-situ field measurements were collected at select monitoring wells during
the October 2000, April 2001, July 2001, and October 2001 sampling
events to further evaluate if intrinsic bioremediation of hydrocarbon impacts
to groundwater is feasible and on-going. A review of the in-situ field
measurements during the October 2001 sampling event indicate subsurface
conditions are favorable for intrinsic bioremediation. Dissolved oxygen levels
and reduction-oxidation potential were both detected in impacted monitoring
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wells MW-1 and MW-5 at lower levels than were indicated in non-impacted
monitoring well MW-9 indicating that microbial consumption has depleted
the oxygen present in the groundwater. The presence of ferrous iron in
impacted monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-5 indicates microbes are utilizing
iron (lll) as an alternate electron acceptor and further supports the fact that
intrinsic bioremediation is on-going. Table 3 presents at summary of the /in-
situ field measurements for groundwater,

Mann Kendall statistical analysis was completed on monitoring wells MW-1,
MW-2, MW-5, MW-6, and MW-8 one or more of the following PVOCs,
benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, total xylenes, and total trimethylbenzenes.
Concentrations of PVOCs were found to be decreasing or stable at all
monitoring wells analyzed with the exception of ethylbenzene at monitoring
well MW-1 and trimethylbenzenes at monitoring wells MW-5 and MW-8.
Mann Kendall analysis is presented as Attachment B.

Justification for Site Closure

The Clark site located at 4751 Santa Monica Boulevard has been in operation
as a gasoline station since the early 1960's. The site is approximately 0.4
acres in size and is located in a mixed residential/commercial area of
Milwaukee, Wisconsin. The site is bordered by the Chicago & Northwestern
Railraod to the southwest, a Martinizing Dry Cleaners (formerly a Mobil
Station) to the north, and a parking lot on the southeast corner of the
intersection of Hampton Avenue and Santa Monica Boulevard. (refer to “A
Subsurface Investigation for Clark Station #562..." dated March 1994).

Remedial strategies at the site were warranted to restore soil and
groundwater qualities to practical levels as determined by the Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources. Given the Clark Station's hydrogeologic
setting and the results of the subsurface investigation, a soil vapar extraction
and vacuum enhanced groundwater recovery and treatment system was
installed to address impacted soil and groundwater. The system was in
operation from October 22, 1996 through July 2000 with a temporary
system shut down from September 29, 1998 and March 25, 1999 to
monitor groundwater quality and evaluate the site conditions based on
COMM 47 guidelines. The SVE system removed a total of approximately
1036.7 pounds of VOC’s and approximately 96.7 pounds of benzene. While
the groundwater extraction and treatment system removed a total of
approximately 10.2 pound of PVOC’s. The system was shutdown in July
2000 to implement a groundwater natural attenuation monitoring program.

Since the remediation system shut down in July 2000 a total of four
groundwater monitoring events have occurred. Groundwater flow is
consistently to the west with a varying north to south component present.
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Post remedial groundwater quality monitoring has documented stable and/or
decreasing concentrations of benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, total xylenes,
and trimethylbenzene at monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-5, MW-6, and
MW-8 with the exception of ethylbenzene concentrations at monitoring well
MW-1 and trimethlybenzene concentrations at monitoring wells MW-5 and
MW-8. While monitoring wells MW-3, MW-4, MW-7 and MW-9 continue to
have no detected concentrations of PVOCs.

Evaluation of NR 746 Risk Screening Criteria

In accordance with NR 746.06, the following risk criteria (and how each applies to
the site) were used to determine whether the site may be closed as provided in NR
746.07:

* Presence or absence of NR 746 Environmental factors (EFs) or the
satisfactory response to any EF present.

Upon evaluation of the site environmental data generated, none of the
environmental factors as outlined in NR 746 appear to be present at the
site.  Specifically, 1) there is no documented expansion of the plume
margin (with the exception of ethylbenzene concentrations at MW-1 and
trimethylbenzene concentrations at MW-5 and MW-8 2), no verified
contaminant concentrations in a private or public potable well that attains
or exceeds the preventative action limit, 3) no contamination within
bedrock or within 1 meter of bedrock, 4) no petroleum product that is not
in the dissolved phase (floating product) is present with a thickness of
0.07 feet or more, and has been verified by more than one sampling
event, and 5) no documented contamination discharges to a surface
water or wetland.

* No soil contamination is present at the site that exceeds any of the
indicators of petroleum product listed NR 746.06 Table 1.

Laboratory analysis of soil samples reveal that concentrations (before
remediation) of ethylbenzene and xylene at soil borings B-7 and B-10
were detected above the NR 746.06 Table 1 values for soil screening
along with bezene and toluene at soil boring B-10. However, post
remediation system operation soil samples have not been collected,
therefore current levels of contaminants are not known. The site is
primarily concrete and/or asphalt paved, limiting exposure routes to any
soil impacts that may remain on site.

* There is no soil contamination within 4 feet of the ground surface that
exceeds NR 746.06 Table 2 direct contact values.
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During site investigation activities, field screening of shallow soil samples
with a photoionization detector indicated elevated levels of petroleum
hydrocarbons however, laboratory analysis of shallow soil samples (within
4 feet of the surface) was not performed. The site is primarily concrete
and/or asphalt paved, limiting exposure routes to soil that may remain on
site.

For substances not listed in NR 746.06 Table 2 that are present within 4
feet of the ground surface and have been approved by the agency with
administrative authority of the site as contaminants of concern as defined
in s. NR 720.03(2), any potential human health risk from direct contact
has been addressed.

During site investigation activities, field screening of shallow soil samples
with a photoionization detector indicated elevated levels of petroleum
hydrocarbons however, laboratory analysis of shallow soil samples (within
4 feet of the surface) was not performed. The site is primarily concrete
and/or asphalt paved, limiting exposure routes to soil that may remain on
site.

Except for the substances listed in Table 2, there is no human health risk
from direct contact for a substance listed in Table 1 if the substances’s
concentration is below the Table 1 soil screening level.

During site investigation activities, field screening of shallow soil samples
with a photoionization detector indicated elevated levels of petroleum
hydrocarbons however, laboratory analysis of shallow soil samples (within
4 feet of the surface) was not performed. The site is primarily concrete
and/or asphalt paved, limiting exposure routes to soil that may remain on
site.

No release of a petroleum product to the soil or groundwater at the site
has occurred within the last 10 years.

Historical data indicates that the site has been operating as a Clark
station since the early 1960’s. In 1989, a release was confirmed and
reported to the WDNR at the site and two 6,000 gallon unleaded gasoline
UST were subsequently removed from the site and replaced with two
72,000 gallon gasoline USTs in 1990.

There is no evidence of migration of petroleum product contamination

within a utility corridor or within a permeable material or soil along which
vapors, free product or contaminated water may flow.
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No evidence of migration of petroleum product contamination within a
utility corridor is present based on the groundwater analytical results of
groundwater monitoring wells, MW-3 and MW-4 located near
underground utilities. Based on a review of the site conditions and
adjacent properties, utility corridors are present adjacent to the site, along
the eastern and southern property boundaries. Specifically, natural gas,
storm sewer, and sanitary sewer utility line run adjacent to the property
along N. Santa Monica Boulevard. In addition a natural gas utility line
runs along the south property boundary.

= There is no evidence of migration or imminent migration of petroleum
product contamination to building foundation drain tile, sumps or other
points of entry into a basement or other enclosed structure where
petroleum vapors could collect and create odors or an adverse impact on
indoor air quality or where the contaminants may pose an explosion
hazard

There is no current evidence to support contaminant/vapor migration to
other structures in the vicinity of the site.

* No enforcement standard is attained or exceeded in any groundwater
within 1000 feet of a well operated by a public utility, as defined in s.
196.01(5), Stats., or within 100 feet of any other well used to provide
water for human consumption.

No public wells were identified within 71000 feet of the site and no private
wells were identified within 100 feet of the site (refer to “Subsurface
Investigation for Clark Station #562... " dated March 1994).

Based on the available site specific information NR 746.06 risk criteria have
been evaluated and substantially met for this site; consequently it is our
professional opinion that minimal risk to human health and/or the
environment is present with respect to the release that occurred at the Clark
Station #1363. A review of groundwater quality data indicates that
dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons have impacted groundwater, however,
empirical evidence indicates that natural attenuation is occurring beneath the
site and will continue to effectively remediate the site to the extent possible.

Conclusion and Recommendation
The implementation of an aggressive remediation program has significantly
reduced subsurface impacts to the extent practicable, and based on current
information no significant risk to human health and/or the environment
currently exists as a result of the past gasoline release at the site. The
groundwater impact plume is generally stable and down gradient monitoring
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wells are not impacted at concentration greater then NR 140 ESs or PALs.
Biodegradation is active and will continue to reduce dissolved impacts
remaining on-site. Sigma therefore recommends the Wisconsin Department
of Natural Resources require No Further Action and grant Case Closure.
Upon approval of Case Closure, the monitoring well network will be
abandoned in accordance with NR 141. As groundwater impacts remain at
concentrations above the established enforcement standards, it is
understood that the WDNR and COMM will require the site and adjacent
properties to be listed on the WDNR Geographic Information Systems
database,
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SENTINEL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, LLC

February 16, 2010
RECEIVED

Greg Michael

Department of Commerce 21 200

9316 N. 107" st. MMSHE“

Milwaukee, WI 53224 PECFA REVIEW
MILWAUKEE OFFICE

RE:  Well Abandonment Form Submittal/Final Closure Request
Former Clark #562
4751 N. Santa Monica Bivd.
Milwaukee, WI 53211
BRRTS No. 03-41-000450
PECFA No. 53211-1043-51

Dear Mr. Michael;

Sentinel Environmental Services, LLC was contacted by Mr. Amin Bhimani (responsible party) to
complete conditional closure items for the site. The scope of work included well abandonment, granular
activated carbon disposal, and permanent remediation system shut down.

All site wells were properly abandoned on 06/02/09. There were 9-2" monitoring wells and 5-6” remediation
wells. The remediation wells included 3 dual phase (SVE/Pump) and 2 single phase (SVE only). Pumps
and piping required removal at the 3 dual phase well locations. As | had no site map to identify remediation
wells, they are identified on the abandonment forms by proximity to monitoring wells or permanent site
features. Well abandonment forms are attached for your records.

The site remediation system was permanently shut down on 11/02/09. There were 5 drums of granular
activated carbon (GAC) that required disposal at Waste Management under profile #MW103425W1. GAC
lab results and profile information are included for your records. The remediation building contained an SVE
with groundwater pump and treat system. All components of the system were removed and disposed as
scrap.

Please review these conditional closure items as completed and consider this site for final closure. If you
have any questions | can be reached at 262-375-8110 or 262-844-6220 (cell).

Sincerely,
Sentinel Environmental Services, LLC

David M. Lennon, P.E.
Project Manager

cc:  Amin Bhimani, 700 W. Wisconsin Ave., Milwaukee, Wl 53233

Attachments

PO. Box 865, Grafton, Wi 53024
Office: 262-375-8110 » Fax: 262-375-1972



State of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources
dnr.wi.gov

Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing
Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance
with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 265, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may resuit in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment for up 1o one
year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not iniended to be used for any other purpose. Return
form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau, See instructions on reverse for more information.
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State of Wis., Depl. of Natural Resources
dnr.wi.gov

Notice: Completion of this report is required b
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Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing
Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2
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s. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between

$10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one
on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Retumn
rmation.

Route to:

[Jverification Only of Fill and Seal [ orinking water

I:I Waste Management

[ watershedwastewater

D Other:

[E Remediation/Redevelopment

1. Well Location Information

2. Facility / Owner Information

C(;t;lty‘[ kee Refhlgvlgtéew\{::u # of icap # Facility Name | o 5 ; #5"ét;_
B A5V e ] - e — = o

acility ID (FID or PWS
Lattitude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) Method Code (see instructions) 1 4(‘ / -Z io
e p——— " LicansefPermitf-Monltaﬂng ci
R Y i e s [ : M u —
Yl e B4 ;’ ection ownship  [Range g [orginal "lo“'“e’ .

o

or Gov't Lot # 05 ol? N‘lew — |0wnerg O« (

Well Street Address

4'?5'{ Nt &‘&M—B[LAJ'

Well City, Vil|~ Well ZIP Code

Kee

ailing Address of Present Owner

#3
ity of Presept Owner IP Code

Subdivision Name Lot #

Wi fwawkee $3233

ice MV Unique Well # of Replacement Well

Reasorl For Removal From

St

Pump, Liner, Screen, Casing & Sealing Material

DYes DNo E N/A

Pump and piping removed?

Liner(s) removed? DYes DNo Vi NIA

3. Waell / Drilthole / Borehole Information

‘ riginal Construction Date (mm/ddlyyyy) | Screen removed? Clves Mno [na

> Wcdhoriog Vi Casing left in place? ves [Ino [

(] water wer If a Well Construction Reportis available. | Was casing cut off below surface? ves Clno [l

Ll Doshols [Odmale feese stisch. Did sealing material rise to surface? es LIno Dlnia
Contruchon 1ype; Did material settle after 24 hours? ves WINo Ltnia

(R oritied [oriven (sandpoint [Joug If yes, was hole retopped? w Llns D

; If bentonite chips were used, were rated

[ other (speciy): with Wetes from & kriown oo sources” - Clves Clnvo B
Formation Type: Required Method of Placing Sealing Material

[X] unconsolidated Formation [JBedrock L] conductor Pipe-Gravity. [] conductor pipe-Pumped "
Total Well Degih From Ground Surface (1) [Casing Diameter (in) ([ Bttt o Other (Explain):

ling Materials
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) Casing Depth (ft.) Neat Cement Grout D Clay-Sand Slurry (11 Ib.fgal. wt.)
AN A (LN (] sand-cement (Concrete) Grout 5 Bentonite-Sand Slurry " *
Concrete Bentonite Chips
2 N tori
Was well annular space grouted D Yes E 0 D Unknown Wells and Monitoring Well Boreholes Oniy:
If yes, to what depth (feet)? pth to Water (feet) Bentonite Chips D Bentonite - Cement Grout
8 . ﬁ Granular Bentonite D Bentonite - Sand Slurry
5. Material Used To Fill Well / Drilihole From(t) | To(r) | Mo Yerde Sacks Sealant Muc Wotght
Y Surface | /& O 25 z;- 3
6. Comments
7. Supervision of Work DNR Use Only
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing JLicense # Date of Filling & ?alin;{mrm’ddmw] Date Received Noted By
. Lec|9409/01 06/0R /O
Stgt or Rou elephone Number Comments
0. Box 8L S b2, 395-8//O
tate

“Grafhn

IP Code re of Person Dyping Work
s 3024 mﬂﬁ cggm

Signed
w@//c




State of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources
dnr.wi.gov

Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing
Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance

year, on the ram and conduct involved. Personally identifiable i

with chs, 281, 289, 291-293, 296, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form rna% nasuél‘tJ in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000. or imprisonment for up to one
in

n on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Return

form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

Route to:
D Verification Only of Fill and Seal D Drinking Water D Watershed/Wastewater m Remediation/Redevelopment
D Waste Management [:I Other:
1. Well Location Information . Facility / Owner Information
County WI Unique Well # of Hicap # acility Name
. Removed Well za ’ é : g #s-'é ;Z
101 el -d;g;sz;mmufzo
attitu ngitu rees and Min e (see in ns |
—— o — e e o 'N LicansefPennﬂ?Monitoring #*
W mu) -3
P T : igi il Owner
Yal % Ve M g ection ownship ange E nglnarg .
urGw‘lﬁE i 05 oM NAAOw lork O
resent | Owner
Well Stze;;ddre;ssN t‘
-3 * > Mailing Address of Present Owner
Il City, Villa Ti | ZIP Code /
Well City, I\ or Town ;231// ow- (Al oy 56(#_?
S e (4 = City of Presept Owner tate IP Code
ubdivision Name o ”Zv wan, WL |s832.33
Reason For Removal From Service Unique Well # of Replacement Well 4. Pump, Liner, Screen, Casing & Sealing M‘”_' ial S ——
N C/D Se e N Pump and piping removed? DYes DNO NJA
3. Well / Drilihole / Borehole Information Liner(s) removed? es No N/A
- riginal Construction Date (mm/dd/yyyy) Screen removed? Yes No N/A
Monitoring Well . ,
Casing left in place? _ s N/
EWW Weil . If a Well Construction Report is available, | Was casing cut off below surface? ves [no [lna
Sl (Do msaniomni Did sealing material fise to surface? es LIno [lnia
Constraction Typs: Did material settie after 24 hours? ves XIno [Inia
(X orities [oriven (sandpoin [Joug If yes, was hole retopped? es [Ino 8N
ey If bentonite chips were used, were rated
[ other (specity: with water om & krown sk sees? "o Mes [Ine R
Formation Type: Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
[X] unconsolidated Formation [ sedrock [ conductor Pipe-Gravity (] Conductor Pipe-Pumped
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft.) [Casing Diameter (in.) O {Bmmsc amqge&c;r':;:}'ed Other (Explain):
/ ling Materials
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) Casing Depth () Neat Cement Grout L] clay-sand Siurry (11 1b./gal. wt)
8 Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout Bentonite-Sand Slurry *
Concrete Bentonite Chips
| ?
Was well annular space grouted D Yes @ No D Unknown oring Welis and Mo ing Well B s Only:
If yes, to what depth (feet)? th to Water (feet) Bentonite Chips Bentonite - Cement Grout
n.%6 Granular Bentonite [ Bentonite - Sand Siurry
5. Matorial Used To Fill Well / Drillhole From() | To(r) | g, Vaie SecksSestant |  Mix Ratio or
Y Surface 7. o 3
6. Comments
7. Supervision of Work DNR Use Only
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing |License # ate of Filling & Segaling (mm/dd/yyyy) Date Received oted By
y Lec 9409 /0| 06/0R /89
8121 or R ‘elephone Number Comments
70. Box 8L S b2y 395-8//O
City tate  [ZIP Code re of Person Dging Work te Signed
Grafron 2 0R/le/ D
[




State of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources
dnr.wi.gov

Well / Drilihole / Borehole Filling & Sealing
Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance

with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 285, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form m %

ing on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiabie

ay result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one
ation on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Return

year,
form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

Route to:
DVeriﬁcation Only of Fill and Seal D Drinking Water D Watershed/\Wastewater m Remediation/Redevelopment
D Waste Management Other:
1. Well Location Information 2. Facility /| Owner Information
County Unique Well # of Hicap # Facility Name
m.[ K Removed Well ﬁfMM Cé gg #S"é ;
e i e e e L 2 ee] 9 <
u ng rees an n e e (see instru ns
—— e — "N License/Permi/Monitoring #
. S | B S -
%% NE [% M [Section _ [Township Range g g [oronal 2"{0‘""“"& O
BEALAY, 05 |0 NRIOw e Owa AL ‘
ress
4h5/ N o Rl “ :
$ - Mailing Address of Present Owner
Wel Gity, Village or Town Well ZIP Code She #>
Subdision e < L.!{-?g// ,nyofF'tea‘e t Owner tatdé  [ZIP Code
e
updvision am ° W fwawkee WL 3233
Reason For Removal From Service W1 Unique Well # of Replacement Well Pump, Liner, Screen, Casing & Sealing Matorial ==~
LY e Pump and piping removed? DYes O No [EN!A
3. Well / Drillhole / Borehole Information Liner(s) removed? DYBS No N/A
Original Construction Date (mm/dd/yyyy) Screen removed? DYea No N/A
m Monitoring Well Casi i " D
S Water Well If a Well Construction Report is available, Was casing cut off below surface? es [Ino [lnia
Dordcia | bhdle SR - Did sealing material rise to surface? ves [Ino Cla
Cofiucidn Type: Did material settle after 24 hours? ves [Xno Clnia
(XA oriied [ oriven (sandpoiny [Joug If yes, was hole retopped? es LIno Dna
. If bentonite chips were used, were hydrated
U oter (specify): Wi Weker oM 8 Kl ook Souress” vd Clves Tl A
Formation Type: equired Method of Placing Sealing Material
Unoonsciidaied Fontiesion [sedrock [ conductor Pipe-Gravity [ Conductor Pipe-Pumped
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface () [Casing Diameter (n) L] Susmenad & Povaeo Other (Explain):
e [Sealing Materials
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) Casing Depth (1) Neat Cement Grout L clay-sand Siunry (11 ib./gal. wt)
A U keadum | []sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout Bentonite-Sand Siurry " *

[C] sentonite Chips

Cancrete
?
Was well annular space grouted D Yes IE No D Unknown oring and : Well Boreholes Only:
ifyes, to what dapth (feet)? pth to Water (feat) Bentonite Chips (] Bentonite - Cement Grout
8. 45 Granular Bentonite |_| Bentonite - Sand Siurry
5. Material Used To Fill Well / Drilihole From(ft) [ To(rr) | Mo Vords. Sacks Seatant | Mix Ratio or
. Surface | /& | .83 L&
6. Comments
7. Supervision of Work DNR Use Only
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing [License # [Date of Filling & Sjaling {mm/dd/yyyy) [Date Received By
s 40910 06/OR /6P

Street or Rou elephone Number Comments

20. Box b5 262, 395-8//0
City, IP Code i re of Person Dging Work ate Signed

Geofrfon Z ﬂé[/é /D




State of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources
dnr.wi.gov

Notice: Completion of this report
with chs, 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis.
year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable i
form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See ingtructions on reverse for

Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing
Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2

is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 201-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance

Stats., failure to file this form ma% result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one

tion on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Return
more information.

Route to:
[[verification Only of Fill and Seal I:I Drinking Water D Watershed/Wastewater m Remediation/Redevelopment
[] waste Management Cother:
1. Well Location Information 2. Facility / Owner Information
County Unique Well # of Hicap # Facility Name
. Removed Well # 7
m' INO.U Kee e T acility (D |=|Dor‘!"l!-wswl §°é
Lattitude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) jMethod Code (see instructions) 1 ‘i_ [ 5 [_i‘io
.k o ra License/Permit/Monitoring #
—_— N -
“wi% NiE [ M ection  [Township [Range g g l‘iﬂinalzﬂlo\ﬂﬂerz O (
or Gov't Lot # 5
Well Street Addres: o 0 )7 : giﬂw oy ; y »
-3
an5] N : st Shiptan
L ' Mailing Address of Present Owner
Well City, Vi or Town | ZIP Code g - w %_?
; e $3L// :
Sutdivision Name ot # City of PNS?i Owner ZIP Code
v
v ° M forankee wL |£82.33
Reason For Remaval From Service Wi Unique Well # of Repiacement Well [t ump, Liner, Screen, Casing & SealingMaterial
‘ Sy T — Pump and piping removed? Clves DNo N/A
3. Well / Drillhole / Borehole Information Liner(s) removed? es No N/A
. Original Construction Date (mm/dd/fyyyy) Screen removed? Yes No N/A
Monitoring Well . ,
Casing left in place? N/A
[Jwater wei : ; :
|:| If a Well Construction Report is available, Was casing cut off below surface? Yes No N/A
Borehole / Drillhole please attach. Did sealing material rise to surface? es D No DN!A
Clonekision Type: Did material settle after 24 hours? ves [Mno [Clna
(X oried [ oriven (sandpoint) [Joug If yes, was hole retopped? es LIno BN
g If bentonite chips were used, were the rated
L other (specity): with water from a known safé sources” o [yes [Ino $¥na
Formation Type: Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
T — [ sedrock [ conductor pipe-Gravity [[] Conductor Pipe-Pumped .
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft) [Casing Diameter (in.) e Cpoad Other (Explain):
ling Materials
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) Casing Depth (ft.) B Neat Cement Grout D Clay-Sand Slurry (11 Ib./gal. wt)
D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout Bentonite-Sand Slurry " *
Concrete Bentonite Chips
Was well annuia ted? ¥ N
. b O ves Xno Cunkaoun Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only:
If yes, to what depth (feet)? pth to Water (feet) Bentonite Chips BOHIE - otk oo
S'- 6 S L_J Granular Bentonite D Bentonite - Sand Slurry
5. Material Used To Fill Well / Drillnole From (ft) | To(r) | NO,Yards, Sacks Sealant | . Mix Ratio or
: Surface | /&5 | ©.33 l;"t 3
6. Comments
7. Supervision of Work DNR Use Only
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing [License # ate of Filling & 7alin (mm/ddfyyyy) Date Received Noted By
, e |9409/0! 06 /02 /5
SI? or Rou elephone Number Comments
0. Box 85 22> 305-8//0

ZIP Code

Ea;L

“Grafhn

i re of Person Dging Work

026/ 10




State of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources
dnr.wi.gov

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291
with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form

vear, depending on the

ram and conduct involved. Personally identifiable i

Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing
Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 0f 2

293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance
rna; result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one

ation on this form is nat intended to be used for any other purpose. Return

form to the appropriate ONR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.
Route to:
[[Jverification Only of Fill and Seal [ orinking Water [[Jwatersheawastewater [M] Remediation/Redeveiopment
D Waste Management D Other:

1. Well Location Information 2. Facility / Owner Information
County Unique Well # of Hicap # IFacility Name

MI Removed Well LormeA (.:_é_ g #EEJ—

RO RO | s i i acility D (FID or PWS

Lattitude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) Method Code (see instructions) a‘ 4_ / 5174_2 io

o . et ' N LicemerParm_it?Mnnitorinq#

i s, st i, W e M ~ (o
%“l% NE [ Section ownship |Range rw g [orginal Well Owner .
ochv‘tﬁ% i AL; 05 0)7 ng-r_"lw 21”“ O« (

L resent Well Owner
Well Street Address - (‘
Mailing Address of Present Owner

Well City, Village or Town I ZIP Code O W. it Hoe.. S #>
5—%‘“"&& L.l{:?g// City of Presept Owner lsmé’ ZéP:Code

ubdivision Name 0 )ﬁ;[ﬁg} WL |83233

. Pump, Liner, Screen, Casing & Sealing Material

Reason For Removal From Service
-

.5

Pump and piping removed? Clves Clno Dnia

3. Well / Drillhole / Borehole Information Liner(s) removed? Yes No N/A
m Mondoring Well riginal Construction Date (mm/dd/yyyy) Screen removed? Yes No N/A
Casing left in place? Y No_LJnia
D WViior Ve If a Well Construction Report is available, Was casing cut off below surface? E:'e; No E] N/A
D Seshote { Dringle onictashosioais Did sealing material rise to surface? es D No N/A
Construction Type: Did material settle after 24 hours? es No N/A
Drilled [Joriven (sandpoint Joug If yes, was hole retopped? vos Ll [Bua
[ otner (specityy: Sancione Suve v g, wes byiirand (1 1), B
Formation Type: Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
[X] unconsolidated Formation [ Bedrock L conductor Pipe-Gravity [_] Conductor Pipe-Pumped .
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface () [Casing Diameter (in) Sorcened & Poured [ oter (Expisiny:
14— ling Materials

Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) Casing Depth (ft.)
Was well annular space grouted? D Yes No D Unknown

] clay-sand Stuy (11 Ib./gat. wt)
(] sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout Bentonite-Sand Siurry * *
Concrete (] Bentonite Chips
Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Borsholes Only:

Neat Cement Grout

ifyes, to what depth (leet)? _Feplh to Water (feet) Benionite Chips ] ansonite. Cammnii ioud
g..0 Granular Bentonite [_] Bentonite - Sand Siurry
5. Material Used To Fill Well / Drillhole From(t) | To(r) | N0 Vo icrioonar | Moo of
Surface 14" O R( ﬁ 3
6. Comments
7. Supervision of Work DNR Use Only
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing [License # Date Received oted By

4090

Date of Filling & 7aling (mm/ddlyyyy)
06/OR /69

Street or Rou £ ‘elephone Number Comments

20. o b 262, 395-8//0

Ci tate  JZIP Code ignatyre of Person Dping Work -
Grafon 2 M aW//D




State of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources
dnr.wi.gov
Notice: C i

ompletion of this report
with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form

year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable i
form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

Route to:

[[]verification Only of Fill and Seal [ orinking water

D Waste Management

Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling &
Form 3300-005 (R 4/08)

Sealing
Page 10f2

is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 201-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance

result in a forfeiture of between §10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one
rmation on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Return

[[J watershedwastewater

D Other:

E Remediation/Redevelopment

1. Well Location Information

2. Facility / Owner Information

County Unique Well # of icap #

/ﬂt'[u.\o.u Keé ij“i“ i

FFacility Name - 5 &é #Spé‘L

Lattitude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes)

lity 1D l@:’m
“ALrsnA 950

e T P RS License/Permit/Monitoring #
P | MW -7,
wi% NE [ ALE' ction ownship |Range g [onginai 2“10“'“9‘“ o (
e 05 oq NJ';DW resent Well Owner
Well SIZ'GI,IAMI'?SN . e c“
ot 5- L = Mailing Address of Present Owner
Well City, Village or Town i ZIP Code ) / 4 ﬁé_?
Subdivision Name < Lot# - mr i
vision
fi ?ﬂc WL |$32
Rensorl For Removal From Service W1 Unique Well # of Replacement Well [ Pump, Liner, Screen, Casing & Sealing m_ﬂ'.l_.._____
4 J Pump and piping removed? DYes DNo fﬂ’m
3. Well / Drilihole / Borehole Information Liner(s) removed? ves [Ino Mna
- riginal Construction Date (mm/dd/yyyy) Screen removed? Yes No N/A
S Monioting vl Casing left in place? Yes No N/A
D Wewryves If a Well Construction Report is available, Was casing cut off below surface?

please attach.

("] Borenote / Drilinate

Did sealing material rise to surface?

es No N/A
es DNo DN!A

Canstucion: Tyee: Did material settle after 24 hours? ves (Xno [Ina
(X orited [Joriven (sandpoint [Jous if yes, was hole retopped? o Lno B
o If benlonite chips were used, were they hydrated
[other (specify): WA aielee SO0 8 Rsow: 500 ey e Clves Clne Bna
Formation Type: uired Method of Placing Sealing Material
Unconsolidated Fomvation [[Jgedrock L] conductor Pipe-Gravity [ Conductor Pipe-Pumped .
Total Well Deg From Ground Surface (1. [Casing Diameter (in.) O e . Other (Explain):
/ Sealing Materials
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) Casing Depth (1) Neat Cement Grout ] clay-sand Siumy (11 b./gat. wt)
Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout Bentonite-Sand Slurry " "
" ted? %] K Concrete Bentonite Chips
Was well annular space grou D Yes . No I:I Unknown toring Wells and Monitoring Wel B Only:
if yes, to what depth (feet)? pth to Water (feet) Bentonite Chips Bésikonis. Canénl Gioul
7 - g 4' Granular Bentonite _Dr Bentonite - Sand Slurry
5. Material Used To Fill Well / Drillhole Fromt) | Toqm) | MO Youds. Sacks Sastent Mud Wesgot
4 Surface /= o. 2 3 2“# 3
6. Comments
7. Supervision of Work DNR Use Only
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing [License # Date of Filling & alln%{mwmwy] Date Received Noted By
. e |9409/0| 06/0R /&
St? or R? ‘elephone Number Comments
0. Box 85 262, 395-8//0
City ate IP Code i re of Person Dging Work te Si
Grafron z 2



State of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources
dnr.wi.gov

Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing
Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 10f 2

Notice: Completion of this report is required v%cm 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance

with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299,

. Stats., failure to file this form may
year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information

result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one
on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Retumn

form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

Route to:
[Jverification Only of Fill and Seal | [ rining water [ watersheamastewater [l RemediationRedevelopment
[Jwaste Management Cother:
1. Well Location Information 2. Facility / Owner Information
County Unique Well # of Hicap # FFacility Name
" R —
M lwaw Kee [ Formed Clark #5pd
J xee e —— acility ID (FID or PWS!
Lattitude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes hod Code (see instructions) a #_ f <5 Lm
—_—— e — e — N |icense/Permit/Monitoring #
I I B 175 1
VARA NE 2 M E  [Section ownship |Range g [original 2"{0“’“" < (
or Gov't Lot # 05 0 )7 Na'll[lw € O
resent Well Owner
Well Street Address “
L} - Mailing Address of Present Owner
Well City, vn% or Town Well ZIP Code g - O W ﬁé_?
Subdivision Name Kee ot # // Ly of Prassst Quner EIP Code
VN8T8) $32.23
Reason For Removal From Service W1 Unique Well # of Repiacement el 4. Pump, Liner, Screen, Casing & Sealing Material
Gy B Pump and piping removed? DYes Cne [I]wA
3. Well / Drilihole / Borehole Information Liner(s) removed? Yes DNo NIA
Original Construction Date (mm/dd/yyyy) Screen removed? Yes M No N/A
[X Monitoring Weit o
D Casing left in place?
0 Water el If a Well Construction Report is available. | Was casing cut off below surface?
Bor?hahf EidWhae pissse Mot Did sealing material rise to surface?
Construction Type: Did material settle after 24 hours?
X orities [ oriven (sandgoiny [Joug If yes, was hole retopped? Cne B
£y If bentonite chips were used, were t h ted
[ other (specify). with watter from & known safi sourceh'?v s Clves Cne Bna
Formation Type: Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
m Unconsolidated Formation D Bedrock D Conductor Pipe-Gravity Conductor Pipe-Pumped
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (1) [Casing Diameter (in) onens Choad Other (Explain):
/5 -9 Sealing Materials
Lower Drilthole Diameter (in.) Casing Depth (ft.) Neat Cement Grout D Clay-Sand Slurry (11 Ib./gal. wi.)
78 [ sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout Bentonite-Sand Slurry * *
Concrete [ Bentonite chips

D Yes m No D Unknown

Was well annular space grouted?

Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only:

Ifyes, to what depth (feet)? pth to Water (feet) Bentonite Chips Bentonite - Cement Grout
é_ - b 3 Granular Bentonite g Bentonite - Sand Slurry
5. Material Used To Fill Well / Drillhole From(r) | Ton) | N Yerds, Sacks Seatant Mg Weigh
Surface | /§.95 ¢9~34-[§ﬁ3
6. Comments
7. Supervigion of Work DNR Use Only
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing |License # Date of Filling & ling (mm/dd/yyyy) Date Received oted By
2 /0| 66/OR /O

5\91 or R? elephone Number Comments

70. Box 8b S~ 262, 395-8//D |
City tate IP Code i re of Person Dging Work te Signed

Grafron Lot (5352 P




State of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources
dnr.wi.gov

Notice: C ion of this report is required
with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299,
year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable i

Well / Drilthole / Borehole Filling & Sealing
Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2

chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis, Adm. Code. In accordance
. Stats., failure to file this form rnag result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one

tion on this form is nol intended to be used for any other purpose. Return

form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.
Route to:
D Verification Only of Fill and Seal D Drinking Water D Watershed/Wastewater ﬁ Remediation/Redevelopment
D Waste Management D Other:

1. Well Location Information 2. Facility / Owner Information
County Unique Well # of icap # Facility Name

M [NOJJ K_Ge ————— acility 1D (FID or {"tl"wsqell -
Lattitude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) Method Code (see instructions) i 4_ { Mw

—— e ——— —'N icense/PermivMonitoring #

e i Ay et e it YW e et e et s e -

— e - iginal Well Owner
Yl % E [ n  [Township range ME ng l .
orl O
or Gov't Lot # O 5 e} ,7 N J_aD w e
Well Street Address . (‘
4 '75-{ N : - ailing Address of Present Owner

Well City, Village or Town I ZIP Code ROO W. )= » She w3
ey Kee — [l Gty of Presept Owner st RZIP Code

ubdivision Name o W looanfee wrl |$32.23 3

Pump, Liner, Screen, Casing & Sealing Material

Wi Unique Well # of Replacement Well

Reason For Removai From Service e
N SeA | 000 __ Pump and piping removed? DYas DNO N/A

3. Well / Drilthole / Borehole Information Liner(s) removed? ves [INo A
m o prig(nal Construction Date (mm/dd/yyyy) Screen removed? es No N/A
o Casing eft n place? Mves (o Dlna

D Y el If a Weil Construction Report is available, Was casing cut off below surface? es No N/A
D Dovatu L D PR e Did sealing material rise to surface? es (| No O N/A
onk¥uction Type: Did material settie after 24 hours? es No N/A
(R oritea [oriven (sandpoiny [Jouw If yes, was hole retopped? ves LIno DN

Y If bentonite chips were used, were hydrated
L] other specity): with water from a known safe sources” - [ves [ B nia
Formation Type: Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
[E Unconsolidated Formation [ sedrock [ conductor Pipe-Gravity [J Conductor Pipe-Pumped
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface () [Casing Diameter (in.) B e Other (Explain):
/ £ = Eeanng Materials
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) Casing Depth (%) Neat Cement Grout ] clay-sand Siuny (11 1b./gal. wt)
n un B Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout H Bentonite-Sand Slurry * *
Concrete Bentonite Chips
Was well annula ted? Y K
as well annular space grou D es m No D Unknown : i o Wil oles Only:
If yes, to what depth (feet)? pth to Water (feat) Bentonite Chips Bentonite - Cement Grout
&:72 Granular Bentonite [ sentonite - sand Siurry
5. Material Used To Fill Well / Drillhole From(ft) | Toit) | NG Volme tcimclooney | Mo wesaos
; Sufsce | /2| 0. Zle L%
6. Comments
7. Supervision of Work DNR Use Only
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing |License # Date of Filling & Tlm%(mwawym) Date Received Noted By
A L |9409/0| 06/0R /o
Stgm or R? elephone Number Comments
(0. Box 8L S Zb2) 395-8//D
City ate IP Code re of Person Dging Work Signed
Grafson _éZé/JD*d /i






State of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources
dnr.wi.gov

Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing
Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 10f 2

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stais., and ch, NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance
with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 289, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one

tion on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Retumn

ar, depending on the ram and conduct involved. Personally identifiable i
Em to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.
Route to:
D‘Veriﬁcation Only of Fill and Seal [:] Drinking Water D Watershed/Wastewater m Remediation/Redevelopment
D Waste Management D Other:
1. Well Location Information 2. Facility / Owner Information
County | Unique Well # of  Hicap # Facility Name
. Removed Well M #Sﬂé
Milwow Kee |—— — : . =
Lattitude / Longitude (Deg d Minutes) Method Code ( instructions) amg\l%l’}ﬂ;_# O
attitude ng rees an n e (see instructions Zi
—_—— e —t— — —'N License/Permit/Monitoring #
L —— (W of Mmw-3)
Y%l % 3l A ection ownship [Range riginal 2" Owner .
o:Gc:v’tﬁE. v 05 oh E,’LimE loarl OC(
g -reerg N D i resent Well Owner %
ress
405 N. Souda Monia Rl 5 :
- L = - ailing Address of Present Owner %
Well City, WIE or Town Well ZIP Code | 0 wo 3
- ;tﬂﬂ voe ity of Presept Owner ZIP Code
Subdivision Name ot ”7‘ /@m 5—3&_3
Reason For Removal From Service Unique Well # ciﬁéplaoemem Well Pump, Liner, Screen, Casing & Sealing "“'ml__— =
9 C/o S, S e Pump and piping removed? Clves Clne B
3. Well / Drilthole / Borehole Information Liner(s) removed? Yes No N/A
[Original Construction Date (mm/dd/yyyy) Screen removed? Yes No N/A
4 Monitoring Well Casing left in place? v No_[Ina
(] water wes . If a Well Construction Report is available, | Was casing cut off below surface? ves Lino Llnva
L] PV (e sstenada e Did sealing material rise to surface? es Lino Llna
Consnicion Typ; Did material settie after 24 hours? ves (XIno LIna
@ Dritied D Driven (Sandpoaint) D Dug ‘ If yes, was hole retopped? Yes No N/A
e ’ If bentonite chips were used, were hydrated
Do‘"e’"mm' wﬂhweu;rfmmaknmnsafasourggy a Clyes Clno B
Formation Type: Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
E Unconsolidated Formation D Bedrock D Conductor Pipe-Gravity D Conductor Pipe-Pumped .
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (1t [Casing Diameter (in) Bt Chipay " Other (Explain). {27 (8
’ [Sealing Materials
Lower Drilthole Diameter (in.) Casing Depth (ft.) D Neat Cement Grout D Clay-Sand Slurry (11 Ib./gal. wt.)
_ %Sﬂnd-Csmeﬂt (Concrete) Grout . Bentonite-Sand Slurry * *
Concrete Bentonite Chips
Wi Il annuia uted? Yes N Unk
cnladaidenanlani s U Ko Clunkooun Monitoring Weils and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only:
If yes, to what depth (feet)? th to Water (feet) Bentonite Chips Bentonite - Cement Grout
7 . 4‘8 Granular Bentonite L:] Bentonite - Sand Slurry
5. Materlal Used To Fill Well/ Drilinole From(ft) | To(m) | MO Vonds. Sacks Sealant ﬁm!ﬂ X
Surface Q‘ 5- / - é
6. Comments
7. Supervision of Work DNR Use Only
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing [License # te of Filling & 7a.lin (mm/dd/yyyy) [Date Received Noted By
. we|9409/0| 06/02 /o
8191 or R-o? elephone Number Comments
0. Box &b S~ Zb2) 395-8//D
City tate  JZIP Code re of Person Daing Work Date Signed
Gtofron 02/ 1D




State of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources
dnr.wi.gov

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 2%%5 ;
form ma

year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable i
Dﬂmg office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 205, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file

form to the appropriate
Route to:

[Jverification Only of Fill and Seal

[ orinking water
[] waste Management Oother:

Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing
Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 0of 2
. 291-293, 205, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance

result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisanment for up to one
rmation on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Return

[ watershedwastewater Iz Remediation/Redevelopment

1. Well Location Information

|2 Facility  Owner Information

County Unique Well # of icap # [Facility Name
W Keé | — — — — : , acility ID (FID or PWS
Lattitude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) Method Code (see instructions) 3\ _Z io
—— et e N icense/Permit/Monitgring #
TR -2)
Yl Vi 4 Section ownship [Range g [oniginal 2“ Owner .
orGov‘lﬂ#E i 05 O’? N;..J-%w lowrlk OC(
resent Il Owner
Well Slzel”m!?!N . b
5 . M&%ZL‘ Mailing Address of é.resent Owner
Well City, Village or Town 11 ZIP Code - O W ‘ ﬁé 4
) Kee. S3Z// :
ey - VT ity of Pres‘e t Owner IP Code
1son
i W fwowskee $8233
Reason For Removal From Service Wi Unique Well # of Repiacement Well [ ump; Liner, Screen, Casing & Sealing Material
ke o e Pump and piping removed? DYes DNo N/A
3. Waell / Drilihole / Borehole information Liner(s) removed? Yes DNo M nia
[g o Original Construction Date (mm/dd/yyyy) Screen removed? Yes No N/A
MR Casing left in place?
D Wetor Wl _ If a Well Construction Report is available, Was casing cut off below surface?
] Borehale / Duvale EIAE . Did sealing material rise to surface?
Constructon Type: Did material settle after 24 hours?
(R oritted [Joriven sandpoint) [Joug if yes, was hole retopped? v
e If bentonite chips were used, were hydrated
[ other (specify): W UEE TS I Lok e ey Clves [ne Bna
Formation Type: Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
ﬂ Unconsolidated Formation D Bedrock D Conductor Pipe-Gravity D Conductor Pipe-Pumped 1
Total \Ma?)epth From Ground Surface (ft) [Casing Digmeter (in) Bontntn hoay (X otner (expiainy
¢ S5 zexe aling Materials
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) (Casing Depth (f.) Neat Cement Grout [ cray-sand Siurry (11 1b./gat. wt)
__hnkuptnm ] sand-cement (Concrete) Grout 5 Bentonite-Sand Slurry * *
W I annul ted? v X K Concrete Bentonite Chips
T T e grau Oves . N0 D unknown ‘or Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only:
if yes, to what depth (feet)? [Depth to Water (feet) P—C— S o Camei @
B+ Granular Bentonite [ Bentonite - Sand Siury
5. Material Used To Fill Well / Drillhole From(r) | To(tt) | "G Volime (circio onel | M e of
" Y Suface | 9.6 | £ “
6. Comments
7. Supervision of Work DNR Use Only
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing [License # ate of Filling & 7aiin (mm/ddlyyyy) Date Received oted By
A L |9409 /0| 66/0R /O
SI?I or R‘:?s elephone Number Comments
20. Box 845 262, 395-8//D
City tate ZIP Code i re of Person Dging Work e Signed
Gafron 02 //6 /1D

T



Slate of Wis.,
dnr.wi.gov

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281
with chs. 281, 289, 201-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failu

Dept. of Natural Resources

depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable in

Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing
Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2

, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance
re to file this form mamun in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one

ation on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Return

form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.
Route to:
D Verification Only of Fill and Seal D Drinking Water D Watershed/Wastewater m Remediation/Redevelopment
: DWaste Management [:] Other:

1. Well Location Information 2. Facility / Owner Information

County Unique Well # of icap # Facility Name
m . ! K Femoved Well meA #5—- é 2
Lattit (l!m’l.o dude?Deegm:s- ;M_ma; _;;od Code (see instructions) adﬁl%f}[’;f’ﬁm
(il ng a in see instruction: :

—_—— e —— — o License/PermivMonitpring #

A .. | [P S — V. mu) -:é )
Yol % 4 _ Section ownship ranga g [ohginal 2"10""“” .

orl O

el idinh 05 |0 220w esent yVell Owner
Well Street Address “

4h57) N. Sowln Monian Rlwd.

Mailing Address of Present Owner

Well City, Village or Town Well ZIP Code #4 _?
_m&bmkge_ :!;'f__?o‘-l// ity of Presept Owner %
Subdivision e Lot M{ WQ,U 5—: .7... 3 3
R P T i B o Unique Wl # of Repiacemerd Wal 4. Pump, Liner, Screen, Casing & Sealing Material
5 et | 00 Pump and piping removed? (Aves Clnoe Tlna

3. Well / Drilihole / Borehole Information Liner(s) removed? Clves DClne [na

m MorRodcg Vel Priginal Construction Date (mm/dd/yyyy) Screen removed? Yes No N/A

Casing left in place? Y, N N/A

L] water wei If a Well Construction Report is available, Was casing cut off below surface? Ryes No LJN/A

EI Barehole / Dritihole DISaN Sach: Did sealing material rise to surface? xYes D No L':] N/A
Construction Type: Did material settie after 24 hours? Clves Bno Tlna

X oritea [Joriven (sandpoint [Jou if yes, was hole retopped? Oves Tne Bia

Other (specify): A & Lt e oy tyoaed Y Clno Bnia

Formation Type: %‘ﬂurﬂd Method of Placing Sealing Matenial

m Unconsolidated Formation [ gedrock L] conductor Pipe-Gravity L] Conductor Pipe-Pumped

[ Sereened & Poureq Other (Explain):

Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft.) (Casing Diameter (in.)

(Bentonite Chips)
ling Materials

Lower Drilihole Diameter (in.) Casing Depth (ft.)

Al pressa

Was well annular space grouted?

AL ppary
D Yes E No D Unknown

D Clay-Sand Siurry (11 Ib.fgal. wt)
[ sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout Bentonite-Sand Siurry * *
Concrete Bentonite Chips
Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only:

D Neat Cement Grout

Ifyes, to what depth (feet)? pth to Water (feet) Bentonite Chips Bentonite - Cement Grout
7 ¢ 7 8 L) Granular Bentonite D Bentonite - Sand Slurry
No. Yards, Sacks Sealant Mix
§. Material Used To Fill chl 1 Drilihole From (ft) | To(ft) or Vi one uudm!g!!gg
Surface &a 4
6. Comments
7. Supervision of Work DNR Use Only
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing [License # ate of Filling & alin%{dedMVy} Date Received oted By
A L |3409/D| 66/0R /&
St? or Roy elephone Number Comments
20. 2ok 85 262, 305-8//5
City tate IZIP Code re of Person Dging Work Date Signed
GCrafron Lox 2R/ /10




State of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources
dnr.wi.gov

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289,
with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this
year, depending on the proaram and conduct involved. Personally iden
form to the appropriate DN

Route to:

[‘Jverification Only of Fill and Seal

tifiable informa
office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more i

[J orinking water
D Waste Management

Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing
Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 0of 2
291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance
form may result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one
gfmonﬁtg‘sformisnotmndedmbemdforawommpmpm, Return
lormation.

D Watershed/Wastewater m Remediation/Redevelopment
Other:

1. Well Location Information

Facility / Owner Information

County Unique Well # of Hicap #

M lwos Kee 7=

IFacility Na%m“ ‘: m #S’“é;_

Lattitude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes)

thod Code (see instructions)

“d4shA9s0

e e e—— ‘N License/Permit/Monitoring #
R SIS . | Y, -é')
%% NE % N E__ [Section ownship [Range g1 g [ornginal E“ﬁ.:‘:"z Ol
or Gov't Lot # g5 lo] )7 N J_&DW T
Well Street Address . t‘
s - ailing Address of Present Owner
Il ZIP Code

$3L//

Well City, Vil or Town

-
_ﬂﬁb&/{ee_
Subdivision Name

Lot #

fe #
wawkee ;'csof-?_z 3

4. Pump, Liner, Screan, Casing & Sealing Material

?t Owner

Reason For Removal From Service Unique Weii # of Replacement Weii _
. @, T Pump and piping removed? %es D No D N/A
3. Well / Drilihole / Borehole Information Liner(s) removed? es LIno DAnm
m o Original Construction Date (mm/dd/yyyy) Screen removed? DYea No D N/A
Monitoring Weill ing left i 5 Y, D D
[Jwater wei - : _
a Well Construction Report is availabie, Was casing cut off below surface? es
O st P Did sealing material rise to surface?
Copainiction Type: Did material settle after 24 hours? Llves Bdno Clnia
(X orited [Joriven (sandpoint [(Joug If yes, was hole retopped? Oves [Ine Bna
e If bentonite chips were used, were the rated
Clother (specify): with weler from 8 knowr saks sources” 70 Clyes Clno X N/A
Formation Type: Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
Unconsolidated Formation D Bedrock [ conductor Pipe-Gravity ] conductor Pipe-Pumped
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft.) [Casing thar (in.) (Ssm %ﬁ;:r)ed Other (Explain):
ing Materials
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) Casing Depth (ft.) Neat Cement Grout EI Clay-Sand Slurty (11 Ib./gal. wt,)
_wnllbuwpeons. | []sandcement (Concrete) Grout Bentonite-Sand Siurry * *
Was well annular space grouted? Clves [XIno [unknown [ concrete L] sentonie chips

Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only:

If yes, to what depth (feet)? pth to Water (feet)

Bentonite Chips Bentonite - Cement Grout

Granular Bentonite (] gentonite - Sand Stumy
5. Materlal Used To Fill Well / Drillhole From (ft) | To(ft) | MO Vaeds Sacks Seslant |  Mix Ratio or
: Sutne | 35 | .G S
6. Comments
7. Supervision of Work DNR Use Only
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing [License # Date of Filling & ling (mm/ddiyyyy) Date Received Noted By
A 2409 /0| 06/0R /89

8191 or Route elephone Number Comments

70. ?ax 805 b2, 395-8//D
City te [ZIP Code S re of Person Dging Work te Signed

Grafron EEJZ 2 ﬁli/f'q Ve




State of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources
dnr.wi.gov

Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing
Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis, Adm. Code. In accordance
with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form ma% result in a forfeiture of between §10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one

year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable i

ation on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Return

form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

Route to:
D Verification Only of Fill and Seal D Drinking Water D Watershed/Wastewater m Remediation/Redevelopment
D Waste Management D Other:

1. Well Location information

2. Facility / Owner Information

em

M.‘[wou k?é e e e

Il # of icap # acility Na%mu 6 E #5‘&%

e ; acility 1D (FID or PWS
Lattitude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) (Method Code (see instructions) 1 £ / .

Vel Ve ection Township

or Govit Lot # 25 0N N2 Ow

N cense/PermiyMonitoring #
.| PO —iZéfnm_&h_m}Lﬂ.d_)__
— e riginal 2" Owner
g lowrk O

resent Il Owner

Well Street Address

4057 N,

Weli City, Vil a or Town

Subdivision Name

-~ {
B/ d > iling Address of Present Owner
Well ZIP Code O W. 4 f’fé.?
< — City of Presept Owner éIP Code
” A forankee $32.33
. Pump, Liner, Screen, Casing & Sealing %l

Reason For Removal From Service Unigque Well # of Replacement Well —
. Se1L | _ Pump and piping removed? MYes DNo E] N/A
3. Well / Drilihole / Borehole Information Liner(s) removed? Yes D No N/A
riginal Construction Date (mm/dd/yyyy) Screen removed?

[X] wonitarng wer Casing left in place?

(] water we If a Well Construction Report is available. | Was casing cut off below surface?

D Rafiow s Dol plbise tycti, Did sealing material rise to surface?
Consiction Type: Did material settie after 24 hours?

[ oriied [Joriven (sandpoint [CJoug If yes, was hole retopped?

[ oter specivy il water o & knowr sate sowce” oo Clves [Ino Bnun
Formation Type: Required Method of Placing Sealing Material

m Unconsolidated Formation D Bedrock D Conductor Pipe-Gravity D Conductor Pipe-Pumped
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface () [Casing Diameter (in.) O et Choa Other (Explain):

[Sealing Materials
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) Casing Depth (%) ] Neat cement Grout L[] ciay-sand Siury (11 b /gal. wt)
ME&&L (] sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout B Bentonite-Sand Slurry * *
Concrete Bentonite Chi

Was well annular space grouted? D Yes [m No D Unknown goring Wells and Monitoring Wl . O Pe
If yes, to what depth (feet)? pth to Water (feet) Bentonite Chips D Bentonite - Cement Grout

3 . / ‘5’ Granular Bentonite Ll Bentonite - Sand Slurry

5. Material Used To Fill Well / Drillhole

No. Yards, Sacks Sealant Mix Ratio or

L]

From(ft) | To(ft) | "or volume (circle one) Mud Weight
St [ 2R e Al

6. Comments
7. Supervision of Work DNR Use Only
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing |License # ate of Filling & Sealing (mm/dd/yyyy) [Date Received Noted By

St?i oor.lg ¥ 9_@ 5_

ke |9409/0| 06/0R /69

elephone Number Comments

22, 39581/

“Grafhn

tate IP Code re of Person Daing Work Signed
& 3024 R /7




